
Spring 2009 Sitting - April 30, 2009, to May 4, 2009 

BOUND VOLUME INDEX - SPRING 2009 
2nd East. Passage Scout Trophy Leaders - Commun. Contribution (Res. 6666), n 6808 
Acadian Maple Products: Bus. Expansion - Congrats. (Res. 6617), n 6784 
Acadian Maple Products - Expansion (Res. 6723), n 6837 
ACAP - Cape Breton - Best Thing You’ll Never Do Campaign - Thank (Res. 7321), n 7257 
Adams, Kelsey - NSSAF Basketball Title (Res. 6562), n 6756 
Adams, Tricia & Chris: Daughter - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7027), n 7049 
ADJOURNMENT OF THE HOUSE (RULE 43) 

Economy (N.S.): Jobs - Secure (D. Dexter), 6691 
D. Dexter, 6711 
M. MacDonald, 6722 
C. MacKinnon, 6734 
S. McNeil, 6714 
Hon. J. Muir, 6738 
The Premier, 6718 
M. Samson, 6725 
Hon. M. Scott, 6729 
H. Theriault, 6736 

Adshade, Bill - Vol. Efforts (Res. 7120), n 7097 
Agricultural Marshland Conservation Act (Bill 243), 1st 6664 
Ainsworth, Colin: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution (Res. 7395), n 7294 
Alderson, Valarie - Vol. Efforts (Res. 7121), n 7097 
Ali, Alyssa: Environmental Advocacy Congrats. (Res. 7349), n 7271 
Allan, Thomas - Curling Championship (Res. 6703), n 6827 
Amherst Reg. HS Sen. Concert Band: Intl. Music Fest. (N.Y.) - Congrats. (Res. 7350), n 7271 
Amirault, Clifford & Ada - Anniv. (50th) (Res. 7006), n 7039 
Amirault, Robert: Argyle - Serv. Thank (Res. 7062), n 7067 
Amirault, Victor - Yarmouth Mun. Vol. of Yr. (2009) (Res. 7340), n 7266 
Amiro, Katy & Randy: Daughter - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7028), n 7050 
Anderson, Shelley - Louisdale & Dist. Vol. FD Ladies Aux. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7247), n 7162 
ARK: Bd. Members/Staff - Dedication (Res. 6818), n 6882 
Armstrong, Jenay - NSSAF Basketball Title (Res. 6564), n 6757 
Arsenault, Jeanette - Richmond Co. Home Support Serv. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7198), n 7137 
Arsenault, Tyler - Hockey Award (Res. 6743), n 6846 
Atkinson, Capt. Carl Vernon - Heroism (Res. 6628), n 6789 
Atwell, Pat - Hants West Mun. Vol. of Yr. (2009) (Res. 6921), n 6995 
Aucoin, Gerry: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution (Res. 7391), n 7292 
Auditor Gen.: Advice - Follow (Res. 6509), n 6672 
Aurora Newspaper (14 Wing Greenwood) - Cdn. Newspaper Award (Res. 7315), n 7254 
BAIN, Keith (Victoria-The Lakes - PC) 

Resolutions 
6504  Iona Vol. FD - Anniv. (50th), n 6669, app 6669 
6507  Cabot Comets Girls Bantam Basketball Team - Championship, n 6671, 

app 6672 
6854  TCH No. 105 - Rename, n 6912, app 6912 
6960  Chow, Dr. Carlyle - Medical Serv. (40 Yrs.), n 6916, app 6917 
7292  Spinney, Chuck - Victoria Mun. Vol. of Yr. (2009), n 7222, app 7223 
7295  Yorke, Lisette: Academic Award - Congrats., n 7225, app 7225 
7310  Friends of Big Bras d’Or fire Hall Assoc. (Victoria Co.) - Commun. Spirit, 

n 7251 
7311  MacInnis, Merrill - Victoria Co. Mun.: Dist. 4 Seat - Congrats., n 7252 
7312  Victoria Farmers Co-Op (Baddeck): Victoria Co. Commun. Investors Inc. 

- Fundraising, n 7252 
Baker, Elizabeth - NSSAF Basketball Title (Res. 6558), n 6759 
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Baker, Honourable Michael: Death of - Tribute (min. stat.), 6650 
Baker, Terry - N.S. Foodball Hall of Fame (Res. 6776), n 6863 
Balcom, Kris: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6576), n 6763 
Balser, Sydnee - Basketball Award (Res. 7150), n 7113 
BARNET, Hon. Barry (Hammonds Plains-Upper Sackville - PC) 

Bills Introduced 
255  Pipeline Act, 1st 6907 

Resolutions 
6829  Smith, Cpl. Craig: Book Release - Congrats., n 6892, app 6892 
6841  Whalen, Judge Jean: Fam./Prov. Court Judge Appt. - Congrats., n 6901, 

app 6901 
7277  Kirumira, Dr. Abdullah/BioMedica Diagnostics - Tech. Award, n 7211, 

app 7212 
7282  Oliver, Pearleen: Legacy - Respects Pay, n 7215, app 7215 
7323  Fairfax, Donald: N.S. Legislature - First African N.S. Page, n 7258 
7324  Miller, Keith: RCMP Aux. Member - Anniv. (25th), n 7258 
7325  Hayward, Sarah - Miller Humanitarian Award, n 7259 
7326  Gough, Clara: African N.S. Culture - Commitment, n 7259 

Barrett, Deborah - W. Bay United Church Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7172), n 7124 
Barton, Brittany - Basketball Award (Res. 7149), n 7112 
Baskwill, Nick: Middleton Reg. HS Girls Basketball Team - Direction (Res. 6559), n 6755 
Bastow, WO Barry: Military Serv. - Commend (Res. 6520), n 6681, app 6682 
Bayne, Greg: Bedford Minor Football - Contribution (Res. 6930), n 7000 
Bears Fam. - Bridgewater Fam. Vol. (2009) (Res. 6823), n 6884 
Beaton, Charlotte - Vol. Efforts (Res. 7123), n 7098 
Bedford Vols. - Thank (Res. 6513), n 6676, app 6676 
Beeler, Nathan/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” - Musical Director - Congrats. (Res. 7398), 

n 7295 
Bellingham, Robert - Berwick Vol. Award (2009) (Res. 6606), n 6778 
Belliveau, Colin: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners (Res. 6652), n 6801 
Bellieau, Dana & Randy: Daughter - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7045), n 7058 
Belliveau, Paul - FCA Designation (Res. 6782), n 6866 
BELLIVEAU, Sterling (Shelburne - NDP) 

Questions (Oral) 
Fish. & Aquaculture: Roadside Selling - Licenses, 6704 

Resolutions 
6517  Hfx. Rainmen: Philanthropy - Commend, n 6679, app 6679 
6530  Smith, Kelsie: Vocal Presentations - Congrats., n 6689, app 6689 
6624  Shelburne Co. Bantam A. Flames - Congrats., n 6787 
6625  Coles, Anthony: Bayside Home - Fundraising, n 6788 
6626  Holland, Andrew - Ross Drake Mem. Award, n 6788 
6627  Ross, Abigail - Little Miracle Baby, n 6789 
6628  Atkinson, Capt. Carl Vernon - Heroism, n 6789 
6629  Goodwin, Danielle: Bayside Home - Fundraising, n 6790 
6630  Shelburne Co. Flames - Midget B. Prov. Championship, n 6790 
6631  Sharpham, Doug: Scrabble Tournament - Congrats., n 6791 
6632  Bower, Geneva: Scrabble Tournament - Congrats., n 6791 
6633  Sharpham, Irene: Scrabble Tournament - Congrats., n 6792 
6634  Martin, Megan: Scrabble Tournament - Congrats., n 6792 
6635  Bruce, Merrill - African N.S. Music Assoc. Award, n 6793 
6636  Symonds, Nolan - Sci. & Tech. Expo Award, n 6793 
6637  Shelburne Co. Atom A Flames: Hockey Tournament - Congrats., n 6794 
6638  Shelburne Reg. HS Rebel Sr. Girls Basketball Team - Reg. Banner, n 6794 
6639  Shelburne Rebels Seniors Girls Basketball team - Dist. Banner, n 6795 
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6640  Pi Productions: Video Comp. - Congrats., n 6795 
6641  DeMolitor, Stacey: Commun. Outreach Projs. - Congrats., n 6796 
6642  Murray, Thomas: Bayside Home - Fundraising, n 6796 
6643  Tri. Co. Reg. Sch. Bd/Barrington Mun. HS Staff - Fundraising, n 6797 
6644  Stoddard, Wendy - Curling Medal, n 6797 
6645  Krafve, Tobi - Curling Medal, n 6798 
6646  Williams, Tabitha - Curling Medal, n 6798 
6647  Crowell, Evan - Curling Medal, n 6799 
6648  Shelburne Co. Early Childhood Dev. Assoc. - Anniv. (20th), n 6799 
6649  Hicks, Andrew - Curling Medal, n 6800 
6650  Penney, Brett: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, n 6800 
6651  Sears, Brett: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, n 6801 
6652  Belliveau, Colin: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, n 6801 
6653  Dixon, Ethan: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, n 6802 
6654  Newell, Justin: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, n 6802 
6655  Chetwynd, Jordan: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, n 6803 
6656  Nickerson, Justin: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, n 6803 
6657  Landry, Mason: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, n 6804 
6658  Dixon, Nicholas: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, n 6804 
6659  Hines, Roman: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, n 6805 
6660  Symonds, Skyler: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, n 6805 
6661  Munroe, Zachary: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, n 6806 
6863  Fish. & Aquaculture: Min. (Prov.)/Min. (Fed.) - Meeting Convene, n 6918 
7309  Holden, Janice - Educ. Wk. Award, n 7251 
7345  Harlow, Morgan - Prov. Youth Vol. (2009), n 7269 

Bent, Joan: Fundraising - Congrats. (Res. 6892), n 6981 
Berthier, Russell/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7430), n 7311 
Beyond Buddies (Central Kings): Members - Congrats. (Res. 7351), n 7272 
Bezanson, Percy - commun. Contribution (Res. 6763), n 6856 
Big Deal Band - Record Deal (Res. 7124), n 7099 
BILLS (Numerical) 

240 Offshore Offset Revenues Expenditure Act, 
(Hon. J. Muir), 1st 6664, 2nd 6926, 6935, 6948, 6950, 6957, 6965, 6966, 6967, 
7236, 7244, 7248, def 7249 

241 Community Lands Trust Act, 
(D. Dexter), 1st 6664 

242 Small Business Growth and Opportunities Act, 
(S. McNeil), 1st 6664 

243 Agricultural Marshland Conservation Act, 
(Hon. M. Parent), 1st 6664 

244 Out-of-Province Medical Referral Act, 
(D. Dexter), 1st 6664 

245 Land Titles Clarification Act, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), 1st 6664 

246 Emergency Department Protection and Accountability Act, 
(D. Dexter), 1st 6664 

247 Internal Trade Agreement Implementation Act, 
(Hon. M. Scott), 1st 6664 

248 Public Service Superannuation Act, 
(Hon. J. Muir), 1st 6664 

249 Pension Benefits Act, 
(Hon. M. Parent), 1st 6664 

250 Public Service Act, 
(Hon. M. Scott), 1st 6664 
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251 Registered Reflexology Therapists Act, 
(Hon. M. Parent), 1st 6665 

252 Canning Library and Heritage Centre Exemption Act, 
(Hon. M. Parent), 1st 6665 

253 Motor Vehicle Act, 
(Hon. R. Hurlburt), 1st 6907 

254 Seniors Dignity Act, 
(D. Dexter), 1st 6907 

255 Pipeline Act, 
(Hon. B. Barnet), 1st 6907 

256 Consumer Protection Act, 
(K. Colwell), 1st 6907 

257 Manufacturing and Processing Employment Act, 
(D. Dexter), 1st 6907 

Blair, Lorraine: Bedford Acad. - Congrats. (Res. 6947), n 7009 
BOLIVAR-GETSON, Hon. Carolyn (Lunenburg West - PC) 

Bills Introduced 
245  Land Titles Clarification Act, 1st 6664 

Resolutions 
6496  Chisholm, Liz/d’Entremont, Jean - Recognize, n 6661, app 6662 
6692  Detraz, Arielle: Fire Engine Red Prog. - Congrats., n 6821 
6693  Lalonde, Jason, et al - Reg. Badminton Titles, n 6822 
6694  Creaser, Jack: Epilepsy Awareness - Congrats., n 6822 
6695  Schembri, Jack: Manchester City Tryouts - Congrats., n 6823 
6696  Tanner, Lisa/Collins, Jennifer - Assistance Congrats./Recovery Wishes, 

n 6823 
6697  Garland, Alexander - NSSAF Award, n 6824 
6698  MorseBoat - Boatbuilding Success, n 6824 
6699  Cook Insurance Brokers - Anniv. (26th), n 6825 
6700  McGill, Patricia: Riding Therapy - Congrats., n 6825 
6701  St. John’s Anglican Church/Woods, Shirley - Commemorative Booklet, 

n 6826 
6773  Mount, Patricia - Lun. Dist. Outstanding Vol., n 6861 
6774  Hebbville Acad. A Girls Basketball Team - NSSAF Championship, n 6862 
6775  Lun. Co./Bridgewater Jr. Badminton Club - Medals Congrats., n 6862 
6776  Baker, Terry - N.S. Football Hall of Fame, n 6863 
6777  Lohnes, Hailey - Girls Wrestling Medal, n 6863 
6778  Gear, Nicholas - Natl. 4-H Citizenship Seminar, n 6864 
6779  Gear, Nicholas - 4-H Princess & Prince Comp., n 6864 
6780  Pelletier, Josee, et al - 4-H Princess & Prince Comp., n 6865 
6781  Morrow, Easton - Boys Wrestling Medal, n 6865 
6782  Belliveau, Paul - FCA Designation, n 6866 
6783  Bridgewater & Area Kinsmen - Food for Families Prog., n 6866 
6784  Bridgewater Garden Club - Anniv. (60th), n 6867 
6785  Bridgewater Jr./Sr. HS Breakfast Prog.: Bridgewater Lions Club - 

Donation, n 6867 
6786  Bridgewater & Dist. Boston Pizza Sociables - Charity Bowling, n 6867 
6787  Stenstrom, Cherry - Mentorship Selection, n 6868 
6788  Cleveland, Justin - Acad. Can. Sportsmanship Award, n 6868 
6789  Cross, Annette: El Salvador Sch. - Fundraising, n 6869 
6790  Doyle, William - Corrections Exemplary Serv. Medal, n 6869 
6791  Dunham, Betty - Bridgewater Prov. Vol. (2009), n 6870 
6792  Eisnor, Tony - Classroom Video Prod., n 6870 
6793  Frier, Moira: Hockey Team - Dedication, n 6871 
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6794  Gow, Don - Bridgewater Fireman’s Band Badge, n 6871 
6795  Gow’s Home Hardware - Bridgewater Corporate Vol. (2009), n 6877 
6796  Greer, John - Gov. Gen’s Award, n 6872 
6797  Hebb, Ryan - Math Prize, n 6872 
6798  Herrici, Zack - Boys Wrestling Medal, n 6873 
6799  Himmelman, Kelly - Sylvia Sweeney Award, n 6873 
6800  Hull, Glen: Mainlane Market - Congrats., n 6874 
6801  Jeffers, Emily - Highland Dance Comp., n 6874 
6802  Jordon, Rebecca - Highland Fling Comp., n 6874 
6803  Jorgenson, Mia - Track Award, n 6875 
6804  Lohnes, Whitney: Can. Games Team (2009) Qualifying Nomination, 

n 6875 
6805  MacKinnon, Mercedis - Customer Serv. Award, n 6876 
6806  MacLennan, Cameron - Track Medal, n 6876 
6807  Mark’s Work Wearhouse - Recycling Award, n 6876 
6808  McIntosh, Rachael - Track Medals, n 6877 
6809  The Nodding Group - Environmental Efforts, n 6877 
6810  Wile, Jacob - Hockey Medal, n 6878 
6811  Westhaver, Jacob - Hockey Medal, n 6878 
6812  Pentz Elem. Student - Food Bank Collections, n 6879 
6813  Powers Rink - Curling Championship, n 6879 
6814  Powers Rink - Curling Prov. Banner, n 6880 
6815  Stewart, Sean, et al - Wrestling Medals, n 6880 
6816  Sarty, Anna - Highland Dance Comp., n 6881 
6817  Seamone, Joyce - ECMA Award, n 6881 
6818  ARK: Bd. Members/Staff - Dedication, n 6882 
6819  Wolter, Mattias - Cdn. Jr. Cross-Country Team, n 6882 
6820  Wolter, Mattias: Cross-Country Running Achievement, n 6883 
6821  Wolter, Mattias - Running Accomplishments, n 6883 
6822  Wolter, Mattias - Track Medal, n 6883 
6823  Bears Fam. - Bridgewater Fam. Vol. (2009), n 6884 
6824  Senior Wheels Assoc.: Society - Contribution, n 6884 
6825  Martin, Jenna/Teammates - Track Medal, n 6885 
6826  Rand, Allison - Bridgewater Youth Vol. (2009), n 6885 
6847  Caregivers Awareness Mo. (05/09): Appreciation - Extend, n 6905, 

app 6906 
6848  Prov. Parks - Importance Recognize, n 6906, app 6907 
7276  Transition House Assoc. (N.S.) - Anniv. (20th), n 7210, app 7211 
7278  Joggins Fossil CliffS: Tourist Attraction - Congrats., n 7213, app 7213 
7283  Mullins, Wayne: Hunter Educ. Course - Dedication Congrats., n 7216, 

app 7216 
7328  N.S. Bird Soc.: Work - Congrats., n 7260 
7329  Status of Women: Adv. Coun. Campaign - Sch. For Women, n 7261 

Bona, Wayne/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7431), n 7312 
Bond, Thomas P. - L’Ardoise Friends of Palliative Care Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7256), n 7167 
Boozan, Leo: Brookland Elem. - Congrats. (Res. 7287), n 7219, app 7219 
Boozan, Leo: Brookland Elem. - Congrats. (Res. 7320), n 7256 
Boucher, Colleen/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7432), n 7312 
Boudreau, Almeda - St. Louis CWL Pin (40 yrs.) (Res. 7416), n 7304 
Boudreau, Anthony/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7433), n 7313 
Boudreau, Connie - Richmond Arena Assoc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7169), n 7122 
Boudreau, Dion/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7435), n 7314 
Boudreau, Donna - Immaculate Conception CWL, W. Arichat Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7177), n 7126 
Boudreau, Doreen - Our Lady of Assumption CWL, Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7181), n 7129 
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Boudreau, Edna - St. Louis CWL Pin (40 yrs.) (Res. 7414), n 7303 
Boudreau, Gerard/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7435), n 7314 
Boudreau, Kathleen - 1st St. Peter’s Brownie Unit Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7209), n 7143 
Boudreau, Lauren - Immaculate Conception Parish Coun., W. Arichat Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7212), 

n 7144 
Boudreau, Loralie - Le Site P@C de La Picasse Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7218), n 7147 
Boudreau, Louis/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7436), n 7314 
Boudreau, Marcel - Conseil Pastoral St. joseph Petit-de-Grat Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7221), n 7149 
Boudreau, Shawn/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7458), n 7325 
Boudreau, Shelley - Richmond Skating Club - Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7248), n 7163 
Boudreau, St. Joseph’s CWL Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7183), n 7130 
Boudreau, Susan Marie - Birthday (90th) (Res. 7025), n 7048 
Boudreau, Valerie - Our Lady of Assumption Parish Coun. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7257), n 7167 
Bourque, Bruno - Birthday (80th) (Res. 7017), n 7044 
Bourque, Kathy: Argyle Coun. - Election (Res. 7059), n 7065 
Bourque, Therese - Birthday (95th) (Res. 7012), n 7042 
Bower, Geneva: Scrabble Tournament - Congrats. (Res. 6632), n 6791 
Bower, Greg: Middleton Reg. HS Girls Basketball Team - Direction (Res. 6567), n 6759 
Bowers, Meagan - Basketball Award (Res. 7148), n 7112 
Bowlby, Eileen - Berwick Vol. Award (2009) (Res. 6602), n 6676 
Bowser, Carol: Cdn. Cancer Soc. - Contribution (Res. 6939), n 7005 
Bragg Group - Fam. Enterprise of Yr. (Res. 7125), n 7099 
Brenson, Keith: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution (Res. 7392), n 7292 
Bridgewater & Area Kinsmen - Food for Families Prog. (Res. 6783), n 6866 
Bridgewater & Dist. Boston Pizza Sociables - Charity Bowling (Res. 6786), n 6867 
Bridgewater Garden Club - Anniv. (60th) (Res. 6784), n 6867 
Bridgewater Jr./Sr. HS Breakfast Prog.: Bridgewater Lions Club - Donations (Res. 6785), n 6867 
British Home Child: Month (2009) - Recognize (Res. 6849), n 6908, app 6908 
Brookland Elem. Sch. (Gr. 4 Students) - Environmental Efforts (Res. 6845), n 6904, app 6905 
Broome, Mike - Hockey Award (Res. 6746), n 6847 
Broussard, Adrianna: Can. Summer Games - Best Wishes (Res. 6702), n 6826 
Brown, Devin - Autism Awareness (Res. 7341), n 7267 
Bruce, Merrill - African N.S. Music Assoc. Award (Res. 6635), n 6793 
Buckley, Ryan - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest. (Res. 7417), n 7305 
Budgell, John: N. Queens Board of Trade - Web Site (Res. 6514), n 6676, app 6677 
Budget Delay: Prem. - Explain (Res. 6506), n 6671 
Bungay, Winnie - EnRoute Isle Madame Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7263), n 7170 
Burgess, Rachel: Volleyball Season - Congrats. (Res. 6912), n 6991 
Burgess, Tibby: Bedford Lionettes - Contribution (Res. 6924), n 6997 
Burgoyne, Kelley - Vol. Efforts (Res. 6733), n 6841 
Burke, Dave - Hockey Award (Res. 7126), n 7100 
Burke, Jenny - Lakeside 4-H Club Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7202), n 7139 
Burke, Linda - St. John the Baptist CWL Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7217), n 7147 
Burke, Meagan - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest. (Res. 7426), n 7309 
Burkey, Billy/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7438), n 7315 
Burton, Ruby - Stirling/Framboise/Fourchu Senior Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7239), n 7158 
Byers, Conrad - Parrsboro Bd. of Trade Citizen of Yr. (Res. 7138), n 7107 
Cabot Comets Girls Bantam Basketball Team - Championship (Res. 6507), n 6671, app 6672 
Calder, Chuck: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution (Res. 7393), n 7293 
Cambridge & Gaspereau Elem. Schools: Library Skills - Congrats. (Res. 7369), n 7281 
Cameron, Ken F. - Grand River Seniors Club Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7210), n 7143 
Camp Harris - Anniv. (50th) (Res. 7293), n 7223, app 7224 
Campagna, Peter: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution (Res. 7394), n 7293 
Canning Library and Heritage Centre Exemption Act (Bill 252), 1st 6665 



Spring 2009 Sitting - April 30, 2009, to May 4, 2009 

Caregivers Awareness Mo. (05/09): Appreciation - Extend (Res. 6847), n 6905, app 6906 
Carly Gillis - NSSAF Basketball Title (Res. 6556), n 6753 
Carter, Ann L. - E. Richmond ATV Riders Soc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7270), n 7174 
Carter, Stewart - Oceanview Wildlife Museum Soc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7253), n 7165 
Casey, Bill: Appt. - Prem./Explain (Res. 6527), n 6686 
Casey, Brenna - Basketball Award (Res. 7147), n 7111 
Casey, Jill - Basketball Award (Res. 7146), n 7111 
Casey, Jon - Basketball Award (Res. 7145), n 7110 
CASEY, Hon. Karen (Colchester North - PC) 

Resolutions 
6498  Parkinson’s Awareness Mo. (04/09) - Recognize, n 6663, app 6664 
6689  Tim Horton Children’s Camp: Public Forestry Awareness - Congrats., 

n 6820 
6690  Tatamagouche - Cent. Nova Tourist Assoc. Award, n 6820 
6691  Masstown Market - Anniv. (40th), n 6821 
6830  Pictou Co. Health Auth.: Mental Health Serv. Prog. - Congrats., n 6892, 

app 6893 
6839  Hepatitis Awareness Mo. (05/09) - Recognize, n 6899, app 6900 
6864  N. Colchester Mustangs: Basketball Banner - Congrats., n 6919, app 6919 
6886  Goit, Jim - Truro Rotarian of the Yr., n 6978 
7275  Mental Health Wk. (05/04-05/10/09) - Recognize, n 7210, app 7210 
7286  C.B. Dist. Health Auth. - Care: Provision - Thank, n 7218, app 7218 
7330  Health: C.B. Dist. Health Auth./Dept. - Care Provision, n 7261 
7331  Health: Emergency Med. Serv. - Recognize, n 7262 
7332  Cdn. Medic Alert Fdn./N.S. Dept. of Health/Cdn. Health Infoway - 

Paramedic Info. Proj., n 7262 
7333  Health: Midwives - Role Recognize, n 7263 
7334  Health: Pub. Health Care System - Workers Honour, n 7263 
7335  Reg. Nurses College/Reg. Nurses - Recognize, n 7264 
7336  MS Soc.: Work - Congrats., n 7264 

C.B. Dist. Health Auth. - Care: Provision - Thank (Res. 7286), n 7218, app 7218 
C.B. Health Care Staff: Nat’l Emergency Stockpile System - Training Course (Res. 7314), 

n 7253 
C.B. Silver Starz Midget Basketball Team - Provincials (Res. 6680), n 6815 
Cdn. Fed. Univ. Women (Truro Br.) - Book Fair (45th) (Res. 6869), n 6923, app 6923 
Cdn. Medic Alert Fdn./N.S. Dept. of Health/Cdn. Health Infoway - Paramedic Info Proj. 

(Res. 7332), n 7262 
Cdn. Navy: Battle of the Atlantic - Achievements (Res. 6835), n 6896, app 6897 
Central Kings - Rural HS Gators - Senior Boys Basketball Champions (Res. 6761), n 6855 
Central Kings Rural HS Gators - Senior Boys Hockey Champions (Res. 6762), n 6855 
Chafe, Leo (Duke) - Vol. Efforts (Res. 6739), n 6844 
Chandler, Allison - Curling Championship (Res. 6725), n 6838 
Charlton, Stephen: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6589), n 6770 
Chebucto Peninsula Fire: Firefighters, Police, et al - Thank/Congrats. (Res. 7290), n 7221, 

app 7222 
Chenhall, Rick - HRM Rep. Vol. (2009) (Res. 7346), n 7269 
Chester Area Mid. Sch. - Vol. Efforts (Res. 6720), n 6835 
Chester Dist. Sch. (Grade 4 Class) - Penny Parade (Res. 6714), n 6832 
Chester Dist. Sch. (Grade 5 Classes) - Penny Parade (Res. 6719), n 3835 
Chester FD: Equipment Purchase (Res. 6889), n 6979 
Chester Mun. C of C: Mardi Gras - Congrats. (Res. 6890), n 6980 
Chetwynd, Jordan: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners (Res. 6655), n 6803 
Chiasson, Mark: Marsville - Congrats. (Res. 6899), n 6984 
Chiasson, RCMP Officer June - Commun. Contribution (Res. 7304), n 7232, app 7233 
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“Children’s Letters to God” Production: Stars - Applaud (Res. 7348), n 7270 
Chisholm, Angela - Scott Walking Adventure (Res. 6707), n 6829 
CHISHOLM, Hon. Ronald (Guysborough-Sheet Harbour - PC) 

Resolutions 
6763  Bezanson, Percy - Commun. Contribution, n 6856 
6764  Foley, Dr. Anita - Medical Success, n 6856 
6765  St. Mary’s Educ. Ctr. - “Grand-Friends” Prog., n 6857 
6766  Ryan, Ursula - Prov. Educ. Wk. Cert., n 6857 
6767  Days Gone By Bakery: Owners/Staff - Congrats., n 6858 
6831  East. Fishermen’s Fed. - Anniv. (30th), n 6893, app 6894 
6840  Spinney, Ashton, et al - Biennial Industry Achievement Award, n 6900, 

app 6900 
7278  Fish & Aquaculture/Nat. Res. Learn to Fish Prog. - Award, n 7212, 

app 7212 
Chisholm, Liz/d’Entremont, Jean - Recognize (Res. 6496), n 6661, app 6662 
Chittick, Robert - Berwick Vol. Award (2009) (Res. 6607), n 6779 
Chow, Dr. Carlyle - Medical Serv. (40 Yrs.) (Res. 6860), n 6916, app 6917 
Clairmont, Jessica & David: Daughter - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7029), n 7050 
Clannon, Joan - Isle Madame Hist. Soc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7204), n 7140 
Clare Search & Rescue Assoc: Efforts - Recognize (Res. 7067), n 7069 
Clare, U-18 Curling Team - Championship (Res. 6553), n 6752 
Clarke, Brandon - Basketball Award (Res. 7144), n 7110 
CLARKE, Hon. Cecil (Cape Breton North - PC) 

Reports Tabled 
Justice - Civil Procedure Rules Amendments, 6649 
Justice - FOIPOP Review Office Anl. Rept. 2008, p. 6650 
Justice: N.S. Small Claims Court - Rept. of the N.S. Law Ref. Comm., 6889 
Justice - Revised Youth Case Processing Times Rept., 6650 

Resolutions 
6489  Justice: Police Mo. (05/09) - Proclamation, n 6655, app 6656 
6494  Victims of Crime Awareness Wk. (04/26 - 05/02/09) - Proclaim, n 6660, 

app 6660 
6832  Justice - Commun. Orgnaizations: Reps. - Congrats., n 6894, app 6894 
6846  Justice: Small Claims Court - Rept. Results, n 6905, app 6905 
6953  Justice: Our House Youth Wellness Ctr. - Grants, n 7012 
6954  Justice: Shelburne Dist. Parks & Rec. Dept. - Grants, n 7013 
6955  Justice: Chester Dist. Mun. - Grants, n 7013 
6956  Justice: Second Story Women’s Ctr. - Grants, n 7014 
6957  Justice: Big Brothers Big Sisters (Bridgewater) - Grants, n 7014 
6958  Justice: Friday Night Rocks - Grants, n 7015 
6959  Justice: New Germany Area Promotional Soc. - Grants, n 7015 
6960  Justice: Chester Mun. Crime Prevention Assoc. - Grants, n 7016 
6961  Justice: Chester Dist. Mun. Mobile Radar - Grants, n 7016 
6962  Justice: East. Communities Youth Assoc. (Canso) - Grants, n 7017 
6963  Justice: High Rock Youth Ministries (Truro) - Grants, n 7017 
6964  Justice: Truro True Sport League - Grants, n 7018 
6965  Justice: Cumberland African N.S. Assoc. (Amherst) - Grants, n 7018 
6966  Justice: Cumberland Kids Comm. (Amherst) - Grants, n 7019 
6967  Justice: Antigonish Women’s Resource Ctr. - Grants, n 7019 
6968  Justice: Antigonish Mun. Physical/Educational Programming - Grants, 

n 7020 
6969  Justice: East. N.S. Fam. Serv. (Antigonish) - Grants, n 7020 
6970  Justice: Adopt-a-Library (New Glasgow) - Grants, n 7021 
6971  Justice: Big Brothers Big Sisters (Pictou Co.) - Grants, n 7021 
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6972  Justice: New Glasgow Police Serv. - Grants, n 7022 
6973  Justice: Millbrook Youth Group - Grants, n 7022 
6974  Justice: MADD Tatamagouche - Grants, n 7023 
6975  Justice: Col. Sexual Assault Ctr. (Stewiacke) - Grants, n 7023 
6976  Justice: Alice Housing - Grants, n 7024 
6977  Justice: We Will Win Youth Assoc. (HRM) - Grants, n 7024 
6978  Justice: Oxford Sch. Consolidated Resolution Prog. - Grants, n 7025 
6979  Justice: African Diaspora Assoc. (HRM) - Grants, n 7025 
6980  Justice: YouthScape (HRM) - Grants, n 7026 
6981  Justice: Big Brothers Big Sisters (HRM) - Grants, n 7026 
6982  Justice: Elizabeth Fry Soc. (HRM) - Grants, n 7027 
6983  Justice: Hfx. Reg. Pol. - Grants, n 7027 
6984  Justice: YMCA (HRM) - Grants, n 7028 
6985  Justice: Frontier College (HRM) - Grants, n 7028 
6986  Justice: Marine Drive Pentecostal Church (HRM) - Grants, n 7029 
6987  Justice: Coverdale (HRM) - Grants, n 7029 
6988  Justice: Leave Out ViolencE (HRM) - Grant, n 7030 
6989  Justice: Navigation Proj. (HRM) - Grants, n 7030 
6990  Justice: Arts Express - Grants, n 7031 
6991  Justice: Fall River Crime Prevention Assoc. - Grants, n 7031 
6992  Justice: EPIC (N. Sydney) - Grants, n 7032 
6993  Justice: Whitney Pier Youth Club - Grants, n 7032 
6994  Justice: Membertou Boys & Girls Youth Group - Grants, n 7033 
6995  Justice: Big Brothers Big Sisters (Sydney) - Grants, n 7033 
6996  Justice: Bay St. Lawrence Commun. Ctr. - Grants, n 7034 
6997  Justice: Chapel Island Band Council - Grants, n 7034 
6998  Justice: Whycocomagh Dev. Comm. - Grants, n 7035 
6999  Justice: Mi’kmaq Legal Support Network (Eskasoni) - Grants, n 7035 
7000  Justice: Wagmatcook Band Coun. - Grants, n 7036 
7001  Justice: Valley Learning Assoc. (Kentville) - Grants, n 7036 
7002  Justice: Ring 73 Boxing Club (Glace Bay) - Grants, n 7037 
7003  Justice: Enfield Earth Keepers Assoc. - Grants, n 7037 
7004  Justice: Annapolis Valley Reg. Library (Bridgetown) - Grants, n 7038 
7273  Human Rights Comm.: Employment Equity Prog. - Congrats., n 7208, 

app 7209 
7313  Justice: Auto Theft Legislation (Fed.) - Support, n 7253 

Clattenburg, Kieran - Figure Skating Medal (Res. 6528), n 6687, app 6687 
Clean N.S.: Best Thing You’ll Never Do Campaign - Congrats. (Res. 7281), n 7214, app 7215 
Cleveland, Justin - Acad. Can. Sportsmanship Award (Res. 6788), n 6868 
Cleveland, Leonore: Island View Rest. - Congrats. (Res. 6891), n 6980 
Cloney, Deidre - Oxford Vol. Youth Award (Res. 7092), n 7082 
Clorey, Joseph Peter - Strait Area Ground Search & Rescue Assoc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7207), 

n 7142 
Cloud, Gina - Janvrins Fest. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7188), n 7132 
Clow, Dave: Retirement - Congrats. (Res. 7412), n 7302 
Clyke Families: Col. Co. Sport Hall of Fame - Induction (Res. 6882), n 6976 
Cobequid Spartans - Truro Sport Heritage Soc. Award (Res. 6879), n 6974 
Cogswell, Brett - Riverdale Computer Ctr. Soc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7162), n 7119 
Cole Hbr. Lions Club: Speakout Contests - Congrats. (Res. 6670), n 6810 
Coleman, William - KOC Coun. 14280 Vol. of Yrs. (Res. 7262), n 7170 
Coles, Anthony: Bayside Home - Fundraising (Res. 6625), n 6788 
Collet, Wayne - Red Islands Vol. FD Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7261), n 7169 
Collicut, Alison - Curling Championship (Res. 6724), n 6837 
Colp, MacKenzie: Champion Child - Recognize (Res. 6532), n 6742 
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Colp, Morgan - Spelling Bee Champion (Res. 6844), n 6903, app 6904 
Colp, Morgan: Spelling Bee - Championship (Res. 6613), n 6782 
Colwell, Dustin: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution (Res. 7396), n 7294 
COLWELL, Keith (Preston - L) 

Bills Introduced 
256  Consumer Protection Act, 1st 6907 

Resolutions 
6506  Budget Delay: Prem. - Explain, n 6671 
6521  Econ. Recession: Response - Prem. Apologize, n 6682 
6663  Lake Echo Seniors Club - Anniv. (20th), n 6807 
6681  St. Augustine’s Anglican Church - Anniv. (25th), n 6816 
6682  St. Annes Church - Anniv. (40th), n 6816 
6850  Prem.: Fin. Management - Apologize, n 6909 
6859  Prem.: Economic Interest - Delay Explain, n 6915 
7300  Prem. - Campaign Slogan - Change, n 7229 

Com. Serv. - Grants: Freeze - Explain, qu 6709 
Comeau, Gerald - Fire Serv. Award (50 yrs.) (Res. 7070), n 7071 
Comeau, Gilbert - Fire Serv Award (20 yrs.) (Res. 7069), n 7070 
Comeau, Tina - Journalism Award (Res. 7065), n 7068 
Community Lands Trust Act (Bill 241), 1st 6664 
Concannon, Kevin: U.S. Under Secretary Appt. (Agric.) - Congrats. (Res. 7298), n 7227, 

app 7228 
Conklin, Chloe - Figure Skating Medal (Res. 6540), n 6745 
Conrad, Joanne: Marsville - Assistance - Thank (Res. 6903), n 6986 
Conrad, Peggy - Vol. Efforts (Res. 6731), n 6840 
CONRAD, Victoria (Queens - NDP) 

Petitions Presented 
TIR: Green Bay/Petite Riviere/Italy Cross Rds. - Fix, 6888 

Questions (Oral) 
Educ. Queens: School Const. - Criteria, 6708 
Prem.: Capital Proj. Decisions - Basis, 6698 

Resolutions 
6514  Budgell, John: N. Queens Board of Trade - Web Site, n 6676, app 6677 
6528  Clattenburg, Kieran - Figure Skating Medal, n 6687, app 6688 
6532  Colp, MacKenzie: Champion Child - Recognize, n 6742 
6533  Shenkel, Alexander - World Winter Special Olympics Medals, n 6742 
6534  Seeley, Eleanor: Queens Place - Contribution, n 6743 
6535  Pitre, Chloe - Figure Skating Medal, n 6743 
6536  Organically Fair Coffees: Team - Recognize, n 6744 
6537  Selig, Bailey - Figure Skating Medal, n 6744 
6538  Vol. FDs: Liverpool Lions Club - Donation, n 6744 
6539  Fralic, Kaitlin/Team Christianson - Curling Championships, n 6745 
6540  Conklin, Chloe - Figure Skating Medal, n 6745 
6541  Van Dyk, Nicholas: Peace Day - Dedication, n 6746 
6542  Uhlman, Mya: Peace Day - Dedication, n 6746 
6543  Ramey, Julie: Peace Day - Dedication, n 6747 
6544  Labrador, Maggi: Peace Day - Dedication, n 6747 
6545  McNeil, Mike: N. Queens Bd. of Trade - Web Site, n 6748 
6546  Lane, Richard: N. Queens Bd. of Trade - Web Site, n 6748 
6547  Kimball, Don: N. Queens Bd. of Trade - Web Site, n 6749 
6548  Keirstead, Mary: N. Queens Bd. of Trade - Web Site, n 6749 
6549  Douglas, Jean: N. Queens Bd. of Trade - Web Site, n 6750 
6550  Corkum, Leah: Service Learning Trip - Participation, n 6750 

Consumer Protection Act (Bill 256), 1st 6907 
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Cook Insurance Brokers - Anniv. (26th) (Res. 6699), n 6825 
CORBETT, Frank (Cape Breton Centre - NDP) 

Offshore Offset Revenues Expenditure Act (Bill 240), 2nd 6957 
Corkum, Leah: Service Learning Trip - Participation (Res. 6550), n 6750 
Cornell, Don - Louisdale Lions Club Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7176), n 7126 
Cortes, Justin - Hockey Award (Res. 7127), n 7101 
Cottreau, Martin - Birthday (80th) (Res. 7014), n 7043 
Court, Andrew - Hockey Award (Res. 7128), n 7101 
Covey, Amy: Marsville Prog. - Assistance Thank (Res. 6866), n 6920, app 6921 
Covin, Mary - W. Richmond Educ. Ctr. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7224), n 7151 
CP Allen HS - “Beauty & the Beast”: Behind-the-Scenes Group - Congrats. (Res. 7399), n 7296 
Creaser, Jack: Epilepsy Awareness - Congrats. (Res. 6694), n 6822 
Crocker, Janyne - NSSAF Basketball Title (Res. 6565), n 6758 
Croft, Noah: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6575), n 6763 
Cross, Annette: El Salvador Sch. - Fundraising (Res. 6789), n 6869 
Crowe, Leah - Basketball Award (Res. 7143), n 7109 
Crowe, Seth - Hockey Award (Res. 7134), n 7105 
Crowell, Evan - Curling Medal (Res. 6647), n 6799 
Cruikshank, Danielle - N.S. Recycles Award (Res. 6757), n 6853 
Cumb. Co. Cool Blues: Hockey Season - Congrats. (Res. 7133), n 7104 
Cumb. Co. Springhill - Oxford Pharmasave Thrashers - Hockey Medal (Res. 7119), n 7096 
Cunningham, Gloria - Berwick Vol. Award (Res. 6876), n 6973 
Cuzner, Scott: Cdn. Youth Band (2009) - Selection (Res. 6677), n 6814 
Cuzner, Scott: Natl. Youth Band of Can. (2009) - Selection (Res. 7374), n 7283 
Dal./King’s Students: Biloxi Rebuilding - Congrats. (Res. 7354), n 7273 
Dandurand, Mike: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution (Res. 7390), n 7291 
Dartmouth High: “Once Upon a Mattress” - Prod. (Res. 6683), n 6817 
Dauphinee, Mike - New Minas Vol. of Yr. 2009 (Res. 6772), n 6861 
David, Mitch - Isle Madame Small Options Home Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7225), n 7151 
David, Pauline - Janvrins Island Sport & Rec. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7229), n 7153 
Davidson, Jordan: Marsville Prog. - Participation (Res. 6902), n 6986 
Davidson, Rachel: Marsville Prog. - Congrats. (Res. 6898), n 6984 
Davis, Gerald - Vol. Efforts (Res. 6737), n 6843 
Davis, Jan: Middleton Reg. HS - Commitment (Res. 7359), n 7276 
Days Gone By Bakery: Owners/Staff - Congrats. (Res. 6767), n 6858 
Delong, Terry - Vol. Efforts (Res. 6727), n 6839 
DeLory, Emma: Bedford Skating Club - Contribution (Res. 6946), n 7009 
DeMolitor, Stacey: Commun. Outreach Projs. - Congrats. (Res. 6641), n 6796 
Demont, Terri - Vol. Efforts (Res. 6726), n 6838 
d’Entremont, Aldric: Argyle Coun. - Re-election (Res. 7053), n 7062 
d’Entremont, Calvin: Argyle Coun. - Re-election (Res. 7054), n 7063 
d’ENTREMONT, Hon. Christopher (Argyle - PC) 

Resolutions 
7006  Amirault, Clifford & Ada - Anniv. (50th), n 7039 
7007  Jacquard, Gene & Gert - Anniv. (50th), n 7039 
7008  Pottier, James & Barbara - Anniv. (50th), n 7040 
7009  Deviller, Francis & Isabelle - Anniv. (67th), n 7040 
7010  Surette, Anna - Birthday (90th), n 7041 
7011  Muise, John “Dude” - Birthday (100th), n 7041 
7012  Bourque, Therese - Birthday (95th), n 7042 
7013  Surette, Julie - Birthday (80th), n 7042 
7014  Cottreau, Martin - Birthday (80th), n 7043 
7015  Surette, Therese - Birthday (100th), n 7043 
7016  Landry, Florence - Birthday (90th), n 7044 
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7017  Bourque, Bruno - Birthday (80th), n 7044 
7018  Saulnier, Marie - Birthday (90th), n 7045 
7019  Muise, Delmer - Birthday (90th), n 7045 
7020  LeBlanc, Angele - Birthday (95th), n 7046 
7021  Muise, Joe - Birthday (65th), n 7046 
7022  Landry, Albert - Birthday (80th), n 7047 
7023  LeBlanc, Alcide J. - Birthday (89th), n 7047 
7024  Saulnier, Georgette - Birthday (70th), n 7048 
7025  Boudreau, Susan Marie - Birthday (90th), n 7048 
7026  Evans, Danielle: Son - Birth Congrats., n 7049 
7027  Adams, Tricia & Chris: Daughter - Birth Congrats., n 7049 
7028  Amiro, Katy & Randy: Daughter - Birth Congrats., n 7050 
7029  Clairmont, Jessica & David: Daughter - Birth Congrats., n 7050 
7030  Foster, Lynette & Jason: Daughter - Birth Congrats., n 7051 
7031  Prime, Krystel & Christopher: Daughter - Birth Congrats., n 7051 
7032  Nickerson, Denise & Brent: Daughter - Birth Congrats., n 7052 
7033  D’Eon, Cammy/MacAlpine, Byron: Son - Birth Congrats., n 7052 
7034  Hubbard, Lynn & Gerald: Son - Birth Congrats., n 7053 
7035  Doucette, Mireille & Todd: Son - Birth Congrats., n 7053 
7036  Gates, Jeff & Jennifer: Son - Birth Congrats., n 7054 
7037  Spinney, Jennifer & Jerry: Son - Birth Congrats., n 7054 
7038  Hubbard, Denise & Kevin: Daughter - Birth Congrats., n 7055 
7039  Dulong, Courtney/Deveau, Scott: Daughter - Birth Congrats., n 7055 
7040  Saulnier, jody/Corporong, Scott: Son - Birth Congrats., n 7056 
7041  d’Entremont, Laura & Jules: Son - Birth Congrats., n 7056 
7042  Moulaison, Andress/MacIntosh, Christopher: Son - Birth Congrats., 

n 7057 
7043  Hubbard, Sarah & Jamie: Daughter - Birth Congrats., n 7057 
7044  Jacquard, Natalie & Stephane: Son - Birth Congrats., n 7058 
7045  Belliveau, Dana & Randy: Daughter - Birth Congrats., n 7058 
7046  Frotten, Georgette & Jamie: Son - Birth Congrats., n 7059 
7047  McCleave, Michelle & Ray: Daughter - Birth Congrats., n 7059 
7048  d’Entremont, Diane & Jamie: Son - Birth Congrats., n 7060 
7049  Groves, Jody & Jason: Twin Sons - Birth Congrats., n 7060 
7050  Fougere, Yolande & George: Daughter - Birth Congrats., n 7061 
7051  LeBlanc, Tracey/d’Entremont, Nehemia: Son - Birth Congrats., n 7061 
7052  Doucette, Lisa & Brian: Daughter - Birth Congrats., n 7062 
7053  d’Entremont, Aldric: Argyle Coun. - Re-election, n 7062 
7054  d’Entremont, Calvin: Argyle Coun. - Re-election, n 7063 
7055  Donaldson, Richard: Argyle Coun. - Election, n 7063 
7056  Hubbard, Bruce: Argyle Coun. - Election, n 7064 
7057  LeBlanc, Charles: Argyle Coun. - Re-election, n 7064 
7058  Murphy, Roderick Jr.: Argyle Coun. - Election, n 7065 
7059  Bourque, Kathy: Argyle Coun. - Election, n 7065 
7060  Madden, Malcolm: Argyle Coun. - Election, n 7066 
7061  Surette, Guy: Argyle Coun. - Election, n 7066 
7062  Amirault, Robert: Argyle - Serv. Thank, n 7067 
7063  Foster, Greg: Argyle - Serv. Thank, n 7067 

d’Entremont, Dianne & Jamie: Son - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7048), n 7060 
d’Entremont, Laura & Jules: Son - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7041), n 7056 
D’Eon, Cammy/MacAlpine, Byron: Son - Birth (Res. 7033), n 7052 
Detraz, Arielle: Fire Engine Red Prog. - Congrats. (Res. 6692), n 6821 
Deviller, Francis & Isabelle - Anniv. (67th) (Res. 7009), n 7040 
Devil’s Island Lighthouse Soc.: Retention Efforts - Support (Res. 6867), n 6921, app 6922 
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DEXTER, Darrell (Cole Harbour - NDP) 
Baker, Honourable Michael: Death of - Tribute (min. stat.), 6651 
Bills Introduced 

241  Community Lands Trust Act, 1st 6664 
244  Out-of-Province Medical Referral Act, 1st 6664 
246  Emergency Department Protection and Accountability Act, 1st 6664 
254  Seniors Dignity Act, 1st 6907 
257  Manufacturing and Processing Employment Act, 1st 6907 

Economy (N.S.): Jobs - Secure (adj. mo.), 6691, 6711 
Offshore Offset Revenues Expenditure Act (Bill 240), 2nd 7244 
Questions (Oral) 

Health: ERs - Plan Release, 6694 
Prem.: Budget - Lack Explain, 6692 

Resolutions 
6499  Prem. - Election Focus, n 6665 
6502  HMC Dockyard 250th Anniversary: Participants - Thanks, n 6667, 

app 6668 
6849  British Home Child: Month (2009) - Recognize, n 6908, app 6908 
7293  Camp Harris - Anniv. (50th), n 7223, app 7224 

DeYoung, Lily: Accomplishments - Congrats. (Res. 6596), n 6773 
DeYoung, Lily: Sch. Principal Award (Res. 6870), n 6970 
Dicks, Brad - Hockey Award (Res. 6750), n 6849 
Digby Courier - Newspaper Award (Res. 7072), n 7072 
Dixon, Ethan: Selburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners (Res. 6653), n 6802 
Dixon, Nicholas: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners (Res. 6658), n 6804 
Doary, Arthur - St. John the Baptist Parish Coun. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7156), n 7116 
Dompierre, Kim/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Production - Congrats. (Res. 7397), n 7295 
Donaldson, Richard: Argyle Coun. - Election (Res. 7055), n 7063 
DOOKS, Hon. William (Eastern Shore - PC) 

Resolutions 
7301  Kydd, Michael - Cdn. Cancer Soc. Award, n 7229, app 7230 

Dorey, Edmund & Dorothy - Anniv. (65th) (Res. 6711), n 6831 
Dorey, Michayla - Curling Championships (Res. 6705), n 6828 
Doucette, Lisa & Brian: Daughter - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7052), n 7062 
Doucette, Mireille & Todd: Son - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7035), n 7053 
Douglas, Gavin, et al: Child Soldiers - Awareness Event (Res. 7302), n 7230, app 7231 
Douglas, Jean: N. Queens Bd. of Trade - Web Site (Res. 6549), n 6750 
Douthwright, Katelyn - Basketball Award (Res. 7142), n 7109 
Downs, Louise: Fundraising - Congrats. (Res. 6526), n 6686, app 6686 
Doyle, William - Corrections Exemplary Serv. Medal (Res. 6790), n 6869 
Drysdale, Valerie: M.S. Society - Contribution (Res. 6925), n 6997 
Dulong, Courtney/Deveau, Scott: Daughter - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7039), n 7055 
Dunham, Betty - Bridgewater Prov. Vol (2009) (Res. 6791), n 6870 
DUNN, Hon. Patrick (Pictou Centre- PC) 

Resolutions 
6495  HPP: Vols. - Importance, n 6660, app 6661 
6768  New Glasgow Vol. FD: Assistance - Thank, n 6859 
6769  MacIsaac, Hector “The Legend of the Black Donnellys” - Congrats., 

n 6859 
6770  Marshal, Norma - Athletic Accomplishments, n 6860 
6771  Greencorn, Courtney - Torch Champion, n 6860 
6833  Heart & Stroke Fdn. N.S. - outstanding Vol. Award: Recipients - 

Congrats., n 6895, app 6895 
6843  Natl. Immunization Wk. (04/24-05/02/09) - Endorse, n 6902, app 6903 
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6875  Simon, Gary - Remember, n 6972 
7280  Stevenson, Mike/G.P. Saunders Sch. Students - Fundraising, n 7213, 

app 7214 
7314  C.B. Health Care Staff: Nat’l. Emergency Stockpile System - Training 

Course, n 7253 
7341  Brown, Devin - Autism Awareness, n 7267 
7342  Lee Pat: Health Care (Pictou Co.) - Dedication, n 7267 

Dusanowsky, Father Roman: St. John Ambulance - Commitment (Res. 6524), n 6684, app 6685 
East. Fishermen’s Fed. - Anniv. (30th) (Res. 6831), n 6893, app 6894 
East. Passage Commun. Shuttle Soc.: Resource Provision - Thank (Res. 6667), n 6809 
East. Passage Lion Club Charter - Anniv. (37th) (Res. 6612), n 6781 
Econ. Recession: Response - Prem. Apologize (Res. 6521), n 6682 
Economy (N.S.): Gov’t (N.S.) - Action (Res. 6525), n 6685 
Economy (N.S.): Gov’t. (N.S.) - Solutions Provide (Res. 6529), n 6688 
Economy (N.S.): Jobs - Secure (adj. mo.), 6691, 6711, 6714, 6718, 6722, 6725, 6729, 6734, 

6736, 6738 
Educ. Queens: School Const. - Criteria, qu 6708 
Eisnor, Caleb - Hockey Award (Res. 6749), n 6849 
Eisnor, Tony - Classroom Video Prod. (Res. 6792), n 6870 
Eliott, Sam - NSSAF Basketball Title (Res. 6558), n 6754 
Ellis, Patrick - Basketball Award (Res. 7141), n 7108 
Ellwood, Phil - Vol. Efforts (Res. 6730), n 6840 
Elson, Bryan: Nelson’s Yankee Capt. - Publication (Res. 6505), n 6669, app 6670 
Emergency Department Protection and Accountability Act (Bill 246), 1st 6664 
ESTABROOKS, William (Timberlea-Prospect - NDP) 

Questions (Oral) 
Justice: Sentencing Error - Response, 6695 

Resolutions 
6520  Bastow, WO Barry: Military Serv. - Commend, n 6681, app 6682 
6531  McCarthy, Cassidy: Epilepsy Awareness - Congrats., n 6689, app 6690 
6613  Colp, Morgan: Spelling Bee - Championship, n 6782 
6614  Ridgecliff Mid. Sch.: “Outsiders” - Production, n 6782 
6615  Sir John A. Macdonald HS: “Grease” - Production, n 6783 
6616  Haliburton Hills: Outdoor Rink - Opening, n 6783 
6617  Acadian Maple Products: Bus. Expansion - Congrats., n 6784 
6618  St. Margaret’s Bay - Bay Chorale: “Songs of the Stage” - Production, 

n 6784 
6619  Steeves, Bonnie: Retirement - Congrats., n 6785 
6620  MacDonald, Dawn: Saint Mary’s Huskies Women’s Rugby Team - 

Selection, n 6785 
6621  Perrin, James - Hfx. Reg. Police: Supt. - Promotion, n 6786 
6622  Stewart, Jamie: Retirement - Congrats., n 6786 
7306  W. Hfx. Co. Schools Band Concert: Students/Teachers/Parent Vols. - 

Congrats., n 7234, app 7234 
7343  Porr, Norman D./Gilbert, Steve: Roast & Performance - Congrats.,n 7268 
7344  Timberlea Beverage Rm. - Commun., n 7268 

Estimates - Committee of the Whole House on Supply (Res. 6487), n 6654, d 7177, 7196, 
7199, 7205 

Evans, Danielle: Son - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7026), n 7049 
FAGE, Ernie (Cumberland North - Independent) 

Resolutions 
6877  Multi Draw Electronic Ken: Use - Disallow, n 6973 

Fairfax, Donald: N.S. Legislature - First African N.S. Page (Res. 7323), n 7258 
Fancey, Rodger - Riverdale Commun. Serv. Soc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7234), n 7156 
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Farnsworth, Dorothy - Port Williams Vol. (Res. 6759), n 6854 
Fay, Mary - Curling Success (Res. 6717), n 6834 
Fish. & Aquaculture: Min. (Prov.)/Min. (Fed.) - Meeting Convene (Res. 6863), n 6918 
Fish. & Aquaculture/Nat. Res. Learn to Fish Prog. - Award (Res. 7278), n 7212, app 7212 
Fish. & Aquaculture: Roadside Selling - Licenses, qu 6704 
Fitch, Izra - N.S. Recycles Award (Res. 6753), n 6851 
Fletcher, Jeanna Lynn - M&A Award (Res. 7118), n 7096 
Fleury, Butch: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution (Res. 7389), n 7291 
Foley, Dr. Anita - Medical Success (Res. 6764), n 6856 
Forance, Tanya: Education - Dedication (Res. 7375), n 7284 
Forbes, Linda - Joseph Howe Fellowship Award (Res. 6687), n 6819 
Forgeron, David C. - Telile Commun. TV Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7170), n 7123 
Foster, Greg: Argyle - Serv. Thank (Res. 7063), n 7067 
Foster, Lynette & Jason: Daughter - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7030), n 7051 
Fougere, Yolande & George: Daughter - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7050), n 7061 
Fralic, Kaitlin/Team Christianson - Curling Championships (Res. 6539), n 6745 
Fraser, Erik: Environmental Activism - Congrats. (Res. 7357), n 7275 
Fraser, Jaylene - Athletic Pursuits (Res. 6914), n 6992 
Friends of Big Bras d’Or Fire Hall Assoc. (Victoria Co.) - Commun. Spirit (Res. 7310), n 7251 
Friends of Public Gardens (Hfx.) - Anniv. (25th) (Res. 7317), n 7255 
Frier, Moira: Hockey Team - Dedication (Res. 6793), n 6871 
Frost, Dennis: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6588), n 6769 
Frost, Scott - Louisdale & Dist. Vol. FD Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7243), n 7160 
Frotten, Georgette & Jamie: Son - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7046), n 7059 
Gaelic Awareness Mo. (05/09) - Recognize (Res. 6834), n 6895, app 6896 
Gagnon, Philippe - La Cooperative Radio Richmond Ltée Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7231), n 7154 
Gallant, Arthur - Richmond Co. Early Childhood Educ. Assoc. (Isle Madame) Vol. of Yr. 

(Res. 7157), n 7116 
Gallant, Donna - La Picasse, Centre Communautaire Culturel Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7178), n 7127 
Gallant, Gail - Janvrins Island Commun. Ctr. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7187), n 7132 
Garland, Alexander - NSSAF Award (Res. 6697), n 6824 
Gaspar, Innah: Nigeria - Social Justice Serv. (Res. 6684), n 6817 
Gates, Doris - Berwick Vol. Award (2009) (Res. 6605), n 6778 
Gates, Jeff & Jennifer: Son - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7036), n 7054 
Gaudet, Edgar - Fire Serv. Award (25 yrs.) (Res. 7068), n 7070 
Gaudet, Godfrey/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7440), n 7316 
GAUDET, Wayne (Clare - L) 

Resolutions 
6509  Auditor Gen.: Advice - Follow, n 6672 
6525  Economy (N.S.): Gov’t (N.S.) - Action, n 6685 
6551  Mullen, Jacqueline - Vol. of Yr., n 6751 
6552  St. Mary’s Bay Acad. Boys Basketball Team - Championship, n 6751 
6553  Clare, U-18 Curling Team - Championship, n 6752 
6554  Haley, Faye - NSSBA Award, n 6752 
6555  Hampton Lighthouse & Hist. Soc.: Members - Congrats., n 6753 
7064  LeBlanc, Jean/Chez Jean-Dairy Twirl: Serv. Thank, n 7068 
7065  Comeau, Tina - Journalism Award, n 7068 
7066  Nikki, Agiki - Wrestling Medal, n 7069 
7067  Clare Search & Rescue Assoc.: Efforts - Recognize, n 7069 
7068  Gaudet, Edgar - Fire Serv. Award (25 Yrs.), n 7070 
7069  Comeau, Gilbert - Fire Serv. Award (20 Yrs.), n 7070 
7070  Comeau, Gerald - Fire Serv. Award (50 Yrs.), n 7071 
7005  Justice: La Caisse Populaire de Clare - Grants, n 7038 

Gear, Nicholas - 4-H Host & Hostess Comp. (Res. 6779), n 6864 
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Gear, Nicholas - Natl. 4-H Citizenship Seminar (Res. 6778), n 6864 
Geldart, Kim: Commun. Investment - Congrats. (Res. 6893), n 6981 
General Dynamics Can. - Anniv. (60th) (Res. 6668), n 6809 
Geoff ‘G’ Burke: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6586), n 6768 
George, jeanette - St. Louis CWL Pin (40 yrs.) (Res. 7415), n 7304 
George, Jeanette - Strait Richmond Hosp. Seniors Advisory Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7199), n 7138 
George, Peter - Vol. Efforts (Res. 7117), n 7095 
Gibson, Rhonda - Figure Skating Medal (Res. 6665), n 6808 
Gillian, Betty - Kingston Health Ctr. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7159), n 7117 
Gillis, Stephanie: Humanitarian Efforts - Commend (Res. 7372), n 7282 
Glace Bay Miners Atom AAA Hockey Team - Successful Season (Res. 6678), n 6814 
GLAVINE, Leo (Kings West - L) 

Petitions Presented 
TIR: McNally, Beckwith/Armstrong/Shore Rds. - Upgrade, 6889 

 Questions (Oral) 
Nat. Res.: Irving Land (Digby Co.) - Purchase Plans, 6703 

Resolutions 
6518  Prem.: Campaign Slogan - Replace, n 6680 
6529  Economy (N.S.): Gov’t. (N.S.) - Solutions Provide, n 6688 
6590  Illsley, Ron (Decased)/Horsnell, Sally, Berwick - Publication, n 6770 
6591  Russell, Earl - Exemplary Serv. Medal, n 6771 
6592  Reid, Gary: Heroism - Congrats., n 6771 
6593  Robinson, Karen: Canadians for a Safe Learning Environment - 

Congrats., n 6772 
6594  Horsburgh, Richard: Com. Serv. - Recognize, n 6772 
6595  Smith, Liam: Generosity - Recognize, n 6773 
6596  DeYoung, Lily: Accomplishments - Congrats., n 6773 
6597  Whittier, Mark/L’Oiseau, Mike - Mountain Climbing Accomplishment, 

n 6774 
6598  Oickle, Nicholas & Blye: Bone Marrow Transplant - Congrats., n 6774 
6599  People Worx Soc.: Work - Recognize, n 6785 
6600  The Alternative Network: Success - Congrats., n 6775 
6601  Valley Hospice Fdn.: Contributions - Recognize, n 6776 
6602  Bowlby, Eileen - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), n 6776 
6603  Keddy, Brenda - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), n 6777 
6604  Sawler, Marg - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), n 6777 
6605  Gates, Doris - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), n 6778 
6606  Bellingham, Robert - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), n 6778 
6607  Chittick, Robert - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), n 6779 
6608  Smith, David - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), n 6779 
6609  Lonergan-Freake, Deborah & Midnight - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), 

n 6780 
6610  Nichols, Robert - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), n 6780 
6611  Schoonhoven, Drew - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), n 6781 
6868  Prem. - Proven Record: Support Request - Justify, n 6922 
6909  Palmer, John E. - Gold Hammer & Wrench Award, n 6989 
6876  Cunningham, Gloria - Berwick Vol. Award, n 6973 
7294  Graham, Lloyd: Maritime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, n 7224, 

app 7225 
7315  Aurora Newspaper (14 Wing Greenwood) - Cdn. Newspaper Award, 

n 7254 
7383  Wheedon, Phil: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, n 7288 
7384  Sheppard, Al: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, n 7288 
7385  Miller, Peter: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, n 7289 
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7386  Lapoint, Mark: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, n 7289 
7387  Killen, Ernie: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, n 7290 
7388  Handley, Brian: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, n 7290 
7389  Fleury, Butch: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, n 7291 
7390  Dandurand, Mike: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, n 7291 
7391  Aucoin, Gerry: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, n 7292 
7392  Brenson, Keith: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, n 7292 
7393  Calder, Chuck: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, n 7293 
7394  Campagna, Peter: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, n 7293 
7395  Ainsworth, Colin: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, n 7294 
7396  Colwell, Dustin: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, n 7294 

Gloade, Jeremy: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6585), n 6768 
Gloade, Joan - Natl. Aboriginal Award (Res. 6508), n 6672, app 6672 
Gloade, Tyson: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6570), n 6760 
Goit, Jim - Truro Rotarian of the Yr. (Res. 6886), n 6978 
Goodwin, Danielle: Bayside Home - Fundraising (Res. 6629), n 6790 
GOSSE, Gordon (Cape Breton Nova - NDP) 

Resolutions 
6524  Dusanowsky, Father Roman: St. John Ambulance - Commitment, n 6684, 

app 6685 
GOUCHER, Hon. Leonard (Bedford-Birch Cove - PC) 

Reports Tabled 
PSC: OIC - Civil Service Act Reporting Requirement, 6889 

Resolutions 
6491  PSC Bowl for Kids Sake - Fundraising, n 6657, app 6658 
6513  Bedford Vols. - Thank, n 6676, app 6676 
6923  Millett, Sylvia: Catholic Women’s League - Contribution, n 6996 
6924  Burgess, Tibby: Bedford Lionettes - Contribution, n 6997 
6925  Drysdale, Valerie: M.S. Society - Contribution, n 6997 
6926  Johnson, Stephen: Bedford Minor Basketball - Contribution, n 6998 
6927  McCormick, Peter: Bedford Soccer Assoc. - Contribution, n 6998 
6928  St. Amand, Penny: St. Ignatius Parish - Contribution, n 6999 
6929  Jesty, Lynn: Terry Fox Run - Contribution, n 7000 
6930  Bayne, Greg: Bedford Minor Football - Contribution, n 7000 
6931  Hustins, Harvey: Brookside Cemetery - Contribution, n 7001 
6932  Levy, Joan: Bedford Horticultural Soc. - Contribution, n 7001 
6933  Maywood, Joan: Bedford Leisure Club: Contribution, n 7002 
6934  Maher, Katherine: Bedford - Contribution, n 7002 
6935  O’Brien, Kathy: Bedford Players - Contribution, n 7003 
6936  Nickerson, Kent: Bedford Lions Club - Contribution, n 7003 
6937  MacGillivary, Logan: Basinview Commun. Sch. - Contribution, n 7004 
6938  Loney, Elaine: C.P. Allen HS - Contribution, n 7004 
6939  Bowser, Carol: Cdn. Cancer Soc. - Contribution, n 7005 
6940  McIntyre, Diane: Bedford Minor Baseball - Contribution, n 7006 
6941  Winters, Cherie: Fort Sackville Fdn. - Contribution, n 7006 
6942  Sangster, Dan: Rocky Lake Dev. Assoc. - Contribution, n 7007 
6943  Stilwell, David: Commun. Contribution - Congrats., n 7007 
6944  Taylor, Debra: Bedford Days - Contribution, n 7008 
6945  MacVicar, Ann: Bedford United Church - Contribution, n 7008 
6946  DeLory, Emma: Bedford Skating Club - Contribution, n 7009 
6947  Blair, Lorraine: Bedford Acad. - Congrats., n 7009 
6948  Song Lee: Scouts Can. - Congrats., n 7010 
6949  Loney, Robert: Scouts Can. - Contribution, n 7010 
6950  Lee, Christopher: Scouts Can. - Contribution, n 7011 
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6951  Havill, Allan: Scouts Can. - Contribution, n 7011 
6952  Sephton, Dawn: Girl Guides (Can.) - Contribution, n 7012 
6873  Whitehouse, Kaitlyn: Bedford - Contribution, n 6971 
6874  Gov’t. (N.S.): Diversity - Support Recognize, n 6972 
7303  Whitehouse, Kaitlyn - Bedford Youth Vol. of Yr., n 7231, app 7232 
7397  Dompierre, Kim/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Production - 

Congrats., n 7295 
7398  Beeler, Nathan/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” - Musical Director - 

Congrats., n 7295 
7399  CP Allen HS - “Beauty & the Beast”: Behind-the-Scenes Group - 

Congrats., n 7296 
7400  Clark, Alyssa/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - 

Congrats., n 7296 
7401  Hall, Matthew/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - 

Congrats., n 7297 
7402  Hood, Mitchell/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - 

Congrats., n 7297 
7403  Lamb, Meghan/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - 

Congrats., n 7298 
7404  LeMoine, Matt/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - 

Congrats., n 7298 
7405  McIntyre, Graham/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - 

Congrats., n 7299 
7406  Navarrete, Mikko/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - 

Congrats., n 7299 
7407  Pearce, Julie/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - 

Congrats., n 7300 
7408  Phillips, Shanoa/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - 

Congrats., n 7300 
7409  Webster, Heather/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - 

Congrats., n 7301 
7410  Young, Mason/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - 

Congrats., n 7301 
Gouchie, Scott: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6573), n 6762 
Gough, Clara: African N.S. Culture - Commitment (Res. 7326), n 7259 
Gov’t. (N.S.): Diversity - Support Recognize (Res. 6874), n 6972 
Gov’t. (N.S.) - Health & Safety: Political Rights - Cease (Res. 6861), n 6917 
Gow, Don - Bridgewater Fireman’s Band Badge (Res. 6794), n 6871 
Gow’s Home Hardware - Bridgewater Corporate Vol. (2009) (Res. 6795), n 6877 
Goyetche, Rose Marie - St. Anne’s & Nursing Ctr. Ladies Aux. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7236), n 7157 
Gracie, Raymond - RCL Br. 110 Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7232), n 7155 
Graham, Lloyd: Maritime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution (Res. 7294), n 7224, app 7225 
Grant, Kevin, Mem. Tour: 4-H Participants - Congrats. (Res. 7289), n 7220, app 7221 
Graves, Mallory/Winkelmanet, Lindsay - N.S. Recycles Award (Res. 6755), n 6852 
Green, Charlotte: Guatemalan Library - Fundraising (Res. 7288), n 7219, app 7220 
Greencorn, Courtney - Torch Champion (Res. 6771), n 6860 
Greer, John - Gov. Gen’s Award (Res. 6796), n 6872 
Greer, Maude: Volleyball Season - Congrats. (Res. 6915), n 6992 
Groom, Phillip/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7317 
Groom, Sheldon - St. Peter’s Commun. Club Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7237), n 7157 
Groves, Jody & Jason: Twin Sons - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7049), n 7060 
Gwynn, Blair - Framboise/Fourchu Vol. FD Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7160), n 7118 
Haley, Faye - Educ. Wk. Award (Res. 7073), n 7072 
Haley, Faye - NSSBA Award (Res. 6554), n 6752 
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Haley, Tristen: Marsville Prog. - Congrats. (Res. 6897), n 6983 
Haliburton Hills: Outdoor Rink - Opening (Res. 6616), n 6783 
Hall, Darren - Curling Championship (Res. 6712), n 6831 
Haloun-Touesnard, Dawn - S. Mountain Arm of Gold Assoc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7171), n 7123 
Hampton Lighthouse & Hist. Soc.: Members - Congrats. (Res. 6555), n 6753 
Handley, Brian: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution (Res. 7388), n 7290 
Harlow, Morgan - Prov. Youth Vol. (2009) (Res. 7345), n 7269 
Harpell Home: Repairs - Vols. Thank (Res. 7339), n 7266 
Harris, Robin - Curling Championships (Res. 6706), n 6828 
Harvey, Amber: Volleyball Season - Congrats. (Res. 6913), n 6991 
Hasse, Martin Rudy - Nickerson Award (Res. 6718), n 6834 
Hatfield, Lynn: Bus. Opening - Congrats. (Res. 7116), n 7095 
Havill, Allan: Scouts Can. - Contribution (Res. 6951), n 7011 
Hawker, Jay - Basketball Award (Res. 7140), n 7108 
Hayward, Sarah - Miller Humanitarian Award (Res. 7325), n 7259 
Health: BTO Program. - Funding, qu 6699 
Health: C.B. Dist. Health Auth./Dept. - Care Provision (Res. 7330), n 7261 
Health: Digby Gen. Hosp. - Dialysis (pet. tabled), 6690 
Health: Emergency Med. Serv. - Recognize (Res. 7331), n 7262 
Health: ER Closure - NDP Solution (Res. 6523), n 6684 
Health: ER Closures - Min. End (Res. 7297), n 7226, app 7227 
Health: ER Closures - Solutions, qu 6700 
Health: ER Closures - Solutions (Res. 6853), n 6911 
Health: ERs - Plan Release, qu 6694 
Health: Health System Plan - Time Frame, qu 6705 
Health: IWL Mental Health Unit - Access, qu 6702 
Health: Midwives - Role Recognize (Res. 7333), n 7263 
Health: Pub. Health Care System - Workers Honour (Res. 7334), n 7263 
Heart & Stroke Fdn. N.S. - Outstanding Vol. Award: Recipients - Congrats. (Res. 6833), n 6895, 

app 6895 
Hebb, Kailee - NSSAF Basketball Title (Res. 6563), n 6757 
Hebb, Ryan - Math Prize (Res. 6797), n 6872 
Hebbville Acad. A Girls Basketball Team - NSSAF Championship (Res. 6774), n 6762 
Henderson, Bill - Pictou Vol. of Yr. (2009) (Res. 6858), n 6915, app 6915 
Hepatitis Awareness Mo. (05/09) - Recognize (Res. 6839), n 6899, app 6900 
Herrett, Wes - QMJHL Draft Pick (Res. 7115), n 7094 
Herrici, Zack - Boys Wrestling Medal (Res. 6798), n 6873 
Hfx. Grammar School - Anniv. (50th) (Res. 7299), n 7228, app 7229 
Hfx. Rainmen: Philanthropy - Commend (Res. 6517), n 6679, app 6679 
Hicks, Andrew - Curling Medal (Res. 6649), n 6800 
Hill, Gloria - W. Arichat & Dist. Village Circle Soc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7190), n 7133 
Hillman’s Transfer Ltd., et al: N.S. Trucking Safety Assoc. Award - Winners Congrats. 

(Res. 6838), n 6898, app 6899 
Hiltz, Roger - Vol. Efforts (Res. 6729), n 6940 
Himmelman, Kelly - Sylvia Sweeney Award (Res. 6799), n 6873 
Hines, Roman: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners (Res. 6659), n 6805 
HMC Dockyard 250th Anniversary: Participants - Thanks (Res. 6502), n 6667, app 6668 
Holden, Janice - Educ. Wk. Award (Res. 7309), n 7251 
Holland, Andrew - Ross Drake Mem. Award (Res. 6626), n 6788 
Hood, Mitchell/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats. (Res. 7402), n 7297 
Horsburgh, Richard: Com. Serv. - Recognize (Res. 6594), n 6772 
HPP: Vols. - Importance (Res. 6495), n 6660, app 6661 
Hubbard, Bruce: Argyle Coun. - Election (Res. 7056), n 7064 
Hubbard, Denise & Kevin: Daughter - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7038), n 7055 
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Hubbard, Lynn & Gerald: Son - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7034), n 7053 
Hubbard, Sarah & Jamie: Daughter - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7043), n 7057 
Hubley, C.J.: Accomplishments - Commend (Res. 6497), n 6662, app 6663 
Hudson, Elysia - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest./MLA D250 Bursary ($500) (Res. 7427), 

n 7310 
Hull, Glen: Mainline Market - Congrats. (Res. 6800), n 6874 
Human Rights Comm.: Employment Equity Prog. - Congrats. (Res. 7273), n 7208, app 7209 
Hunter, Cody - Basketball Award (Res. 7139), n 7107 
Huntley, David/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7439), n 7316 
Huntley, Jayne - Athletic Pursuits (Res. 6920), n 6995 
HURLBURT, Hon. Richard (Yarmouth - PC) 

Bills Introduced 
253  Motor Vehicle Act, 1st 6907 

Resolutions 
6623  Pitman, Samuel Luke: Creativity - Congrats., n 6787 
7305  Kings - Edgehill: Headmaster/MLA/Min. of HPP/First Response Officials 

- Recognize, n 7233, app 7234 
7316  Pitman, Samuel Luke - Christmas Card Contest, n 7254 
7340  Amirault, Victor - Yarmouth Mun. Vol. of Yr. (2009), n 7266 

Hustins, Harvey: Brookside Cemetery - Contribution (Res. 6931), n 7001 
Hutt, Stephanie - N.S. Recycles Award (Res. 6754), n 6851 
Ignatieff, Michael - Liberal Party of Can. Leader: Nomination - Congrats. (Res. 7291), n 7222, 

app 7222 
Illsley, Ron (Deceased)/Horsnell, Sally, Berwick - Publication (Res. 6590), n 6770 
Internal Trade Agreement Implementation Act (Bill 247), 1st 6664 
Iona Vol. FD - Anniv. (50th) (Res. 6504), n 6669, app 6669 
Jacob, Kelly & Graham/Payne, Brenda - Truro Sport Heritage Soc. Award (Res. 6881), n 6975 
Jacquard, Gene & Gert - Anniv. (50th) (Res. 7007), n 7039 
Jacquard, Natalie & Stephane: Son - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7044), n 7058 
Jeffers, Emily - Highland Dance Comp. (Res. 6801), n 6874 
Jeffrey, Jeanette - St. Anne’s Commun. & Nursing Care Ctr. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7200), n 7138 
Jeffrey, Sharlene - Felix Marchand Educ. Ctr. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7245), n 7161 
Jessome, Daniel - Curling Championship (Res. 6713), n 6832 
Jesty, Lynn: Terry Fox Run - Contribution (Res. 6929), n 7000 
Jobin-McInnis, Johanne - Educ. Wk. Awards (Res. 6760), n 6854 
Joggins Fossil Cliffs - Attraction of Yr. Award (Res. 7100), n 7086 
Joggins Fossil Cliffs: Tourist Attraction - Congrats. (Res. 7279), n 7213, app 7213 
Johnson, Gordon - Leg. Counsel Off.: Return - Welcome (Res. 7272), n 7207, app 7208 
Johnson, Gordon: Recuperation - Best Wishes (Res. 6662), n 6806 
Johnson, Stephen: Bedford Minor Basketball - Contribution (Res. 6926), n 6998 
Johnston, Greg/Clark, Paul/Inglis Jewellers - Truro Bus. Achievement Award (Res. 6878), 

n 6974 
Jollimore, Chad - Hockey Award (Res. 6748), n 6848 
Jollymore, Allister - Isle Madame New Horizon Seniors Club Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7267), n 7172 
Jordon, Rebecca - Highland Fling Comp. (Res. 6802), n 6874 
Jorgenson, Mia - Track Award (Res. 6803), n 6875 
Joudrie, Cody: Heroism - Commend (Res. 7371), n 7282 
Justice: Adopt-a-Library (New Glasgow) - Grants (Res. 6970), n 7021 
Justice: African Diaspora Assoc. (HRM) - Grants (Res. 6979), n 7025 
Justice: Alice Housing - Grants (Res. 6976), n 7024 
Justice: Annapolis Valley Reg. Library (Bridgetown) - Grants (Res. 7004), n 7038 
Justice: Antigonish Mun. Physical/Educational Programming - Grants (Res. 6968), n 7020 
Justice: Antigonish Women’s Resource Ctr. - Grants (Res. 6967), n 7019 
Justice: Arts Express - Grants (Res. 6990), n 7031 
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Justice: Auto Theft Legislation (Fed.) - Support (Res. 7313), n 7253 
Justice: Bay St. Lawrence Commun. Ctr. - Grants (Res. 6996), n 7034 
Justice: Big Brothers Big Sisters (Bridgewater) - Grants (Res. 6957), n 7014 
Justice: Big Brothers Big Sister (HRM) - Grants (Res. 6981), n 7026 
Justice: Big Brothers Big Sisters (Pictou Co.) - Grants (Res. 6971), n 7021 
Justice: Big Brothers Big Sisters (Sydney) - Grants (Res. 6995), n 7033 
Justice: Chapel Island Band Council - Grants (Res. 6997), n 7034 
Justice: Chester Dist. Mun. - Grants (Res. 6955), n 7013 
Justice: Chester Dist. Mun. Mobile Radar - Grants (Res. 6961), n 7016 
Justice: Chester Mun. Crime Prevention Assoc. - Grants (Res. 6960), n 7016 
Justice - Civil Procedure Rules Amendments (rept. tabled), 6649 
Justice: Col. Sexual Assault Ctr. (Stewiacke) - Grants (Res. 6975), n 7023 
Justice - Commun. Organizations: Reps. - Congrats. (Res. 6832), n 6894, app 6894 
Justice: Correctional Serv. Unit - Concerns, qu 6706 
Justice: Coverdale (HRM) - Grants (Res. 6987), n 7029 
Justice: Cumberland African N.S. Assoc. (Amherst) - Grants (Res. 6965), n 7018 
Justice: Cumberland Kids Comm. (Amherst) - Grants (Res. 6966), n 7019 
Justice: East. Communities Youth Assoc. (Canso) - Grants (Res. 6962), n 7017 
Justice: East N.S. Fam. Serv. (Antigonish) - Grants (Res. 6969), n 7020 
Justice: Elizabeth Fry Soc. (HRM) - Grants (Res. 6982), n 7027 
Justice: Enfield Earth Keepers Assoc. - Grants (Res. 7003), n 7037 
Justice: EPIC (N. Sydney) - Grants (Res. 6992), n 7032 
Justice: Fall River Crime Prevention Assoc. - Grants (Res. 6991), n 7031 
Justice - FOIPOP Review Office Anl. Rept. 2008 (rept. tabled), 6650 
Justice: Friday Night Rocks - Grants (Res. 6958), n 7015 
Justice Frontier College (HRM) - Grants (Res. 6985), n 7028 
Justice: Hfx. Reg. Pol. - Grants (Res. 6983), n 7027 
Justice: High Rock Youth Ministries (Truro) - Grants (Res. 6963), n 7017 
Justice: La Caisse Populaire de Clare - Grants (Res. 7005), n 7038 
Justice: Leave Out ViolencE (HRM) - Grant (Res. 6988), n 7030 
Justice: MADD Tatamagouche - Grants (Res. 6974), n 7023 
Justice: Marine Drive Pentecostal Church (HRM) - Grants (Res. 6986), n 7029 
Justice: Membertou Boys & Girls Youth Group - Grants (Res. 6994), n 7033 
Justice: Mi’kmaq Legal Support Network (Eskasoni) - Grants (Res. 6999), n 7035 
Justice: Millbrook Youth Group - Grants (Res. 6973), n 7022 
Justice: Navigation Proj. (HRM) - Grants (Res. 6989), n 7030 
Justice: New Germany Area Promotional Soc. - Grants (Res. 6959), n 7015 
Justice: New Glasgow Police Serv. - Grants (Res. 6972), n 7022 
Justice: N.S. Small Claims Court - Rept. of the N.S. Law Ref. Comm. (rept. tabled), 6889 
Justice: Our House Youth Wellness Ctr. - Grants (Res. 6953), n 7012 
Justice: Oxford Sch. Consolidated Resolution Prog. - Grants (Res. 6978), n 7025 
Justice: Police Mo. (05/09) - Proclamation (Res. 6489), n 6655, app 6656 
Justice - Revised Youth Case Processing Times Rept. (rept. tabled), 6650 
Justice: Ring 73 Boxing Club (Glace Bay) - Grants (Res. 7002), n 7037 
Justice: Second Story Women’s Ctr. - Grants (Res. 6956), n 7014 
Justice: Sentencing Error - Response, qu 6695 
Justice: Shelburne Dist. Parks & Rec. Dept. - Grants (Res. 6954), n 7013 
Justice: Small Claims Court - Rept. Results (Res. 6846), n 6905, app 6905 
Justice: Truro True Sport League - Grants (Res. 6964), n 7018 
Justice: Valley Learning Assoc. (Kentville) - Grants (Res. 7001), n 7036 
Justice: Wagmatcook Band Coun. - Grants (Res. 7000), n 7036 
Justice: We Will Win Youth Assoc. (HRM) - Grants (Res. 6977), n 7024 
Justice: Whitney Pier Youth Club - Grants (Res. 6993), n 7032 
Justice: Whycocomagh Dev. Comm. - Grants (Res. 6998), n 7035 
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Justice: YMCA (HRM) - Grants (Res. 6984), n 7028 
Justice: YouthScape (HRM) - Grants (Res. 6980), n 7026 
Keating, Dee - Rocky Bay Irish Club Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7173), n 7124 
Keating Hall Concert: Organizers/Vols./Sponsors/Donors - Congrats. (Res. 7296), n 7226, 

app 7226 
Keating, James/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7442), n 7317 
Keating, Kevin/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7443), n 7318 
Keddy, Brenda - Berwick Vol. Award (2009) (Res. 6603), n 6777 
Keddy, Janet - Vol. Efforts (Res. 6735), n 6842 
Kehoe, Al/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7445), n 7319 
Kehoe, David & Jerry/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7444), n 7318 
Keirstead, Mary: N. Queens Bd. of Trade - Web Site (Res. 6548), n 6749 
Kelly, Ryan - Hockey Award (Res. 7135), n 7105 
Kemp, Marie - L’Ardoise & Dist. Vol. FD Ladies Aux. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7222), n 7150 
Kennie, Dan - Vol. Efforts (Res. 6740), n 6844 
KENT, Becky (Cole Harbour-Eastern Passage - NDP) 

Resolutions 
6522  Shewchuck, Dale - Hockey Contribution, n 6683, app 6684 
6612  East. Passage Lion Club Charter - Anniv. (37th), n 6781 
6664  Perron, Megan - East. Passage Lions Club Speakout, n 6807 
6665  Gibson, Rhonda - Figure Skating Medal, n 6808 
6666  2nd East. Passage Scout Trophy Leaders - Commun. Contribution, n 6808 
6667  East. Passage Commun. Shuttle Soc.: Resource Provision - Thank, n 6809 
6668  General Dynamics Can. - Anniv. (60th), n 6809 
6669  Liana’s Ransom: Tilley, Joe/Crew - Tourism Contribution, n 6810 
6670  Cole Hbr. Lions Club: Speakout Contests - Congrats., n 6810 
6671  Metro Fiddlers: East. Passage - Contribution, n 6811 
6672  Williams, Keith/Durand, Nicole - Cdn. Wheelchair Curling 

Championships, n 6811 
6673  Toulany, Camille & Rema/Pizza Time - Commun. Support (24 yrs.), 

n 6812 
6674  Red Hatters Club: Recycled Teenagers Chapter - Commend., n 6812 
6675  Shearwater Shannon Minor Hockey Assoc. - Commun. Youth 

Commitment, n 6813 
6867  Devil’s Island Lighthouse Soc.: Retention Efforts - Support, n 6921, 

app 6922 
7308  N.S. Prov. Ringette Team - Ringette Championships, n 7235, app 7236 

Killen, Ernie: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution (Res. 7387), n 7290 
Kimball, Don: N. Queens Bd. of Trade - Web Site (Res. 6547), n 6749 
King, Charles - West Bay Commun. Assoc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7166), n 7121 
King, Kevin/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7446), n 7319 
Kings - Edgehill: Headmaster/MLA/Min. of HPP/First Response Officials - Recognize 

(Res. 7305), n 7233, app 7234 
Kirumira, Dr. Abdullah/BioMedica Diagnostics - Tech. Award (Res. 7277), n 7211, app 7212 
Kirumiraon, Aisha: Princess Windsor - Apple Blossom Fest. (Res. 7347), n 7270 
Koens, Abby - NSSAF Basketball Title (Res. 6557), n 6754 
Krafve, Tobi - Curling Medal (Res. 6645), n 6798 
Kurtz, Cmdr. Josée: Appt. - Salute (Res. 6828), n 6891, app 6891 
Kydd, Michael - Cdn. Cancer Soc. Award (Res. 7301), n 7229, app 7230 
Labrador, Maggi: Peace Day - Dedication (Res. 6544), n 6747 
Lacroix, Janine - Isle Madame Tourism & Trade Assoc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7196), n 7136 
Lafantaisie, Paula - River Bourgeois Tech. & Training Soc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7228), n 7153 
Laing, Ruthi: Achievements - Congrats. (Res. 7373), n 7283 
Lake Echo Seniors Club - Anniv. (20th) (Res. 6663), n 6807 
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Lalonde, Jason, et al - Reg. Badminton Titles (Res. 6693), n 6822 
Lamb, Meghan/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats. (Res. 7403), n 7298 
Land Titles Clarification Act (Bill 245), 1st 6664 
Landry, Albert - Birthday (80th) (Res. 7022), n 7047 
Landry, Carmen/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7447), n 7320 
Landry, Claude - Isle Madame Commun. Venture Ctr. Assoc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7168), n 7122 
Landry, Florence - Birthday (90th) (Res. 7016), n 7044 
Landry, Guy/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7448), n 7320 
Landry, Harold - River Bourgeois Mariner Soc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7151), n 7113 
Landry, Heidi - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest. (Res. 7425), n 7309 
Landry, Mason: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners (Res. 6657), n 6804 
Landry, Patty - N. Isle Madame Seniors Club Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7227), n 7152 
Landry, Richard - St. Peter’s/Sampsonville & Area Water Utility Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7233), n 7155 
Landry, Sr. Annette - St. Hyacinth Pastoral Coun. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7251), n 7164 
Landry, Thomas/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7449), n 7321 
Landymore, Rear-Admiral W.M.: Heroism - Acknowledge (Res. 6490), n 6656, app 6657 
Lane, Richard: N. Queens Bd. of Trade - Web Site (Res. 6546), n 6748 
Lapoint, Mark: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution (Res. 7386), n 7289 
Larade, Diane - Lakeside Commun. Assoc., Sampsonville Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7175), n 7125 
Lavigne, Nathan - Hockey Award (Res. 7136), n 7106 
Leachman, Ken - Bonnie Brae Seniors Club Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7211), n 7144 
Lebel, Louis: Marsville - Assistance Thank (Res. 6901), n 6985 
LeBlanc, Alcide J. - Birthday (89th) (Res. 7023), n 7047 
LeBlanc, Angele - Birthday (95th) (Res. 7020), n 7046 
LeBlanc, Charles: Argyle Coun. - Re-election (Res. 7057), n 7064 
LeBlanc, Gregory - St. Peter’s & Area Vol. FD - Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7193), n 7135 
LeBlanc, Jean/Chez Jean-Dairy Twirl: Serv. Thank (Res. 7064), n 7068 
LeBlanc, Jerry/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7450), n 7321 
LeBlanc, Leon -Isle Madam Vol. FD Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7214), n 7145 
LeBlanc, Peter & Emily: 4-H Vols. - Recognize (Res. 7285), n 7217, app 7218 
LeBlanc, Rodney Leon - Ryl. Cdn. Sea Cadets 225 Arrow Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7235), n 7156 
LeBlanc, Tracey/d’Entremont, Nehemia: Son - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7051), n 7061 
Lee, Christopher: Scouts Can. - Contribution (Res. 6950), n 7011 
Lee Pat: Health Care (Pictou Co.) - Dedication (Res. 7342), n 7267 
Legislative Calendar: PC/NDP - Commit (Res. 6503), n 6668 
LeMoine, Matt/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats. (Res. 7404), n 7298 
Lemon, Sharon & Robert - Truro Sport Heritage Soc. Award (Res. 6884), n 6977 
Levy, Bernice - Vol. Efforts (Res. 6741), n 6845 
Levy, Joan: Bedford Horticultural Soc. - Contribution (Res. 6932), n 7001 
Levy, Lindsay Mae - N.S. Recycles Award (Res. 6757), n 6852 
Liana’s Ransom: Tilley, Joe/Crew - Tourism Contribution (Res. 6669), n 6810 
Lighthouse Food Bank Soc. - Vol. Efforts (Res. 6732), n 6841 
Lohnes, Hailey - Girls Wrestling Medal (Res. 6777), n 6863 
Lohnes, Whitney: Can. Games Team (2009) Qualifying Nomination (Res. 6804), n 6875 
Lonergan-Freake, Deborah & Midnight - Berwick Vol. Award (2009) (Res. 6609), n 6780 
Loney, Elaine: C.P. Allen HS - Contribution (Res. 6938), n 7004 
Loney, Robert: Scouts Can. - Contribution (Res. 6949), n 7010 
Lovekin, Catherine - Academic Achievement (Res. 7368), n 7280 
Lt. Gov.’s Commun. Spirit Award: Recipients - Congrats. (Res. 7470), n 7331 
Lun. Co./Bridgewater Jr. Badminston Club - Medals Congrats. (Res. 6775), n 6862 
LWD - Safer Workplaces (Res. 6488), n 6654, app 6655 
MacAvoy, Amanda - Volleyball Accomplishments (Res. 6910), n 6989 
MacClellan, Nancy: Marsville Prog. - Congrats. (Res. 6900), n 6985 
MacCormack, Alice - St. Francis De Sales CWL Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7265), n 7171 
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MacDonald, Aaron - ECMA Nomination (Res. 6501), n 6666, app 6667 
MacDonald, Alexa - Youth Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7113), n 7093 
MacDonald, Chance - Heroism (Res. 7352), n 7272 
MacDonald, Dawn: Saint Mary’s Huskies Women’s Rugby Team - Selection (Res. 6620), 

n 6785 
MacDonald, Kathleen - St. Hyacinth CWL Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7153), n 7114 
MacDonald, Krista - Vol. Efforts (Res. 7137), n 7106 
MacDonald, Kyle - Basketball Rookie of Yr. (Res. 7109), n 7091 
MacDONALD, Maureen (Halifax Needham - NDP) 

Economy (N.S.): Jobs - Secure (adj. mo.), 6722 
MacDonald, Mona - Anchored in Time: Launch - Congrats. (Res. 6511), n 6674, app 6675 
MacDONALD, Hon. Rodney (Inverness - PC) (The Premier) 

Economy (N.S.): Jobs - Secure (adj. mo.), 6718 
Ministerial Statements 

Baker, Honourable Michael: Death of - Tribute, 6650 
Resolutions 

6486  Murray, Capt. James/Crew: Hijacking - Bravery, n 6653, app 6654 
6492  Yom HaShoah - Honour, n 6658, app 6659 
6501  MacDonald, Aaron - ECMA Nomination, n 6666, app 6667 
6662  Johnson, Gordon: Recuperation - Best Wishes, n 6806 
6827  Purcells Cove/Herring Cove Fire: Cdn. Red Cross - Thank, n 6889, 

app 6890 
6828  Kurtz, Cmdr. Josée: appt. - Salute, n 6891, app 6891 
7271  Purcells Cove - Herring Cove Fire-Fighters, Red Cross, et al: Efforts - 

Salute, n 7206, app 7207 
7272  Johnson, Gordon - Leg. Counsel Off.: Return - Welcome, n 7207, 

app 7208 
7337  Rizzanyi, George: Artistry - Recognize, n 7265 
7338  MacLellan, John Afton - Birthday (101st), n 7265 

MacDonald, S. Patricia - L’Ardoise Seniors Jolly Club Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7241), n 7159 
MacDonald, Sarah: Glace Bay Tourism Logo Contest - Win Congrats. (Res. 6679), n 6815 
MacDonald, Stewart - Block River United Church (Res. 7252), n 7165 
MacDONELL, John (Hants East - NDP) 

Petitions Presented 
TIR: Rte. 215 - Rebuild, 6887 

Resolutions 
6508  Gloade, Joan - Natl. Aboriginal Award, n 6672, app 6672 
6526  Downs, Louise: Fundraising - Congrats., n 6686, app 6686 
6852  MacPhee, Rosalyn - N.S. Bird Soc. Cert., n 6910, app 6911 

MacGillivary, Logan: Basinview Commun. Sch. - Contribution (Res. 6937), n 7004 
MacGillivray, Logan - Fundraising (Res. 7358), n 7275 
MacInnis, Art - KOC Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7155), n 7115 
MacInnis, Liam: Fundraising - Congrats. (Res. 6715), n 6833 
MacInnis, Merrill - Victoria Co. Mun.: Dist. 4 Seat - Congrats. (Res. 7311), n 7252 
MacISAAC, Hon. Alexander (Antigonish - PC) 

Offshore Offset Revenues Expenditure Act (Bill 240), 2nd 6966, 7236 
Resolutions 

6702  Broussard, Adrianna: Can. Summer Games - Best Wishes, n 6826 
6834  Gaelic Awareness Mo. (05/09) - Recognize, n 6895, app 6896 
7298  Concannon, Kevin: U.S. Under Secretary Appt. (Agric.) - Congrats., 

n 7227, app 7228 
MacIsaac, Hector “The Legend of the Black Donnellys” - Congrats. (Res. 6769), n 6859 
MacKay, Gordon/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7451), n 7322 
MacKenzie, Lorna - Bras D’Or Lakes Seniors Club Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7219), n 7148 
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MacKINNON, Clarrie (Pictou East - NDP) 
Economy (N.S.): Jobs - Secure (adj. mo.), 6734 
Questions (Oral) 

Health: BTO Program. - Funding, 6699 
Resolutions 

6865  Saint Mary’s Church (Lismore) - Preservation: Parishioners - Congrats., 
n 6920, app 6920 

6870  DeYoung, Lily - Sch. Principal Award, n 6970 
6871  Pervis, Beth/Barkhouse, Barb: Barb’s Fam. Diner - Opening, n 6970 
6872  ShanDaph Oyster Farm/Docker, Phil - Anniv. 40th, n 6971 

MacKinnon, Mercedis - Customer Serv. Award (Res. 6805), n 6876 
MacLean, Matthew - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest. (Res. 7418), n 7305 
MacLellan, John Afton - Birthday (101st) (Res. 7338), n 7265 
MacLennan, Cameron - Track Medal (Res. 6806), n 6876 
MacLEOD, Hon. Alfie (Cape Breton West - PC) (The Speaker) 

Baker, Honourable Michael: Death of - Tribute (min. stat.), 6653 
MacLeod, Annabelle - Fourchhu Dev. Assoc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7154), n 7115 
MacLeod, Mark - Outstanding Administrator Award (Res. 6837), n 6898, app 6898 
MacNeil, Elaine - Immaculate Conception Parish, Barra Head Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7182), n 7129 
MacNeil, Jason - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest. (Res. 7419), n 7306 
MacNeil, Norma - RCL Br. 47 Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7226), n 7152 
MacNeil, Russell - Pt. Tupper Heritage Assoc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7240), n 7159 
MacNeill, Kevin: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6577), n 6764 
MacPhee, Brenda - Village on the Canal Assoc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7161), n 7118 
MacPhee, Rosalyn - N.S. Bird Soc. Cert. (Res. 6852), n 6910, app 6911 
MacQueen, Delores - Fourchu UCW Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7174), n 7125 
MacQueen, Jimmy - Fourchu United Church Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7203), n 7140 
MacVicar, Ann: Bedford United Church - Contribution (Res. 6945), n 7008 
Madden, Malcolm: Argyle Coun. - Election (Res. 7060), n 7066 
Maddigan, Louise - Springhill Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7110), n 7092 
Maher, Katherine: Bedford - Contribution (Res. 6934), n 7002 
Malay, Travis - Family SOS Award (Res. 7381), n 7287 
Manufacturing and Processing Employment Act (Bill 257), 1st 6907 
Marchand, Alvina - St. Louis CWL Pin (40 Yrs.) (Res. 7413), n 7303 
Marchand, Hillary - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest. (Res. 7423), n 7308 
Marchand, John - Richmond Minor Hockey Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7206), n 7141 
Marchand, LeeAnne - Commun. Achievers United to Serv Everyone (CAUSE) Vol. of Yr. 

(Res. 7213), n 7145 
Marchand, Sara - Louisdale Girl Guides Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7242), n 7160 
Marchand, Sharon - St. Louis CWL Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7246), n 7162 
Margeson, Bryan - Basketball Accomplishment (Res. 7111), n 7092 
Mark’s Work Wearhouse - Recycling Award (Res. 6807), n 6876 
Marsh, Robert: Canada’s Next Prime Minister Contest - Congrats. (Res. 7362), n 7277 
Marshal, Norma - Athletic Accomplishments (Res. 6770), n 6860 
Marshall, Ryan: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6574), n 6762 
Marsville: Tantallon Elem. Sch. (Ms. Wile’s Class) - Congrats. (Res. 6894), n 6982 
Martell, Carla - Richmond Acad. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7163), n 7119 
Martell, Doug: Laptop Laidback - Creation Congrats. (Res. 7411), n 7302 
Martell, Harold - RCL Br. 150 Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7194), n 7135 
Martell, John/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7454), n 7323 
Martell, Michael & Mickey/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7452), n 7322 
Martell, Quinton (Kenny) /Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7455), n 7324 
Martell, Roger/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7456), n 7324 
Martell, Russell/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7453), n 7323 
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Martin, Jenna/Teammates - Track Medal (Res. 6825), n 6885 
Martin, Megan: Scrabble Tournament - Congrats. (Res. 6634), n 6792 
Martinius, Jani - NSSAF Basketball Title (Res. 6566), n 6758 
MASSEY, Joan (Dartmouth East - NDP) 

Questions (Oral) 
Health: IWK Mental Health Unit - Access, 6702 

Masstown Market - Anniv. (40th) (Res. 6691), n 6821 
Maywood, Joan: Bedford Leisure Club: Contribution (Res. 6933), n 7002 
McCarthy, Cassidy: Epilepsy Awareness - Congrats. (Res. 6531), n 6689, app 6690 
McCleave, Michelle & Ray: Daughter - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7047), n 7059 
McCormick, Peter: Bedford Soccer Assoc. - Contribution (Res. 6927), n 6998 
McCormick, Stephanie - Most Dedicated Player Award (Res. 7112), n 7093 
McCulloch, Terri - Tourism Ambassador Award (Res. 7101), n 7087 
McGill, Patricia: Riding Therapy - Congrats. (Res. 6700), n 6825 
McGrath, Susan - Richmond Co. Literacy Network Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7254), n 7166 
McIntosh, Rachael - Track Medals (Res. 6808), n 6877 
McIntyre, Diane: Bedford Minor Baseball - Contribution (Res. 6940), n 7006 
McIntyre, Graham/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats. (Res. 7405), 

n 7299 
McIntyre, Mel - Book Publication (Res. 7099), n 7086 
McNeil, Jason - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest. (Res. 7419), n 7306 
McNeil, Jeff: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6581), n 6766 
McNeil, Joseph - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest. (Res. 7421), n 7307 
McNeil, Mike: N. Queens Bd. of Trade - Web Site (Res. 6545), n 6748 
McNEIL, Stephen (Annapolis - L) 

Baker, Honourable Michael: Death of - Tribute (min. stat.), 6652 
Bills Introduced 

242  Small Business Growth and Opportunities Act, 1st 6664 
Economy (N.S.): Jobs - Secure (adj. mo.), 6714 
Offshore Offset Revenues Expenditure Act (Bill 240), 2nd 6948 
Questions (Oral) 

Prem.: Debt Creation Plan - Reasons, 6697 
Prem.: Legislature - Recall Delay, 6693 

Resolutions 
6500  Wilson, David (MLA, Glace Bay): Talk Back - Publication, n 6665, 

app 6666 
6556  Carly Gillis - NSSAF Basketball Title, n 6753 
6557  Koens, Abby - NSSAF Basketball Title, n 6754 
6558  Eliott, Sam - NSSAF Basketball Title, n 6754 
6559  Baskwill, Nick: Middleton Reg. HS Girls Basketball Team - Direction, 

n 6755 
6560  Roy, Lindsay - NSSAF Basketball Title, n 6755 
6561  Wetter, Kerstin - NSSAF Basketball Title, n 6756 
6562  Adams, Kelsey - NSSAF Basketball Title, n 6756 
6563  Hebb, Kailee - NSSAF Basketball Title, n 6757 
6564  Armstrong, Jenay - NSSAF Basketball Title, n 6757 
6565  Crocker, Janyne - NSSAF Basketball Title, n 6758 
6566  Martinius, Jani - NSSAF Basketball Title, n 6758 
6567  Bower, Greg: Middleton Reg. HS Girls Basketball Team - Direction, 

n 6759 
6568  Baker, Elizabeth - NSSAF Basketball Title, n 6759 
6569  Saunders, Cale: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6760 
6570  Gloade, Tyson: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6760 
6571  Saunders, Terry: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6761 
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6572  Rice, Spencer: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6761 
6573  Gouchie, Scott: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6762 
6574  Marshall, Ryan: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6762 
6575  Croft, Noah: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6763 
6576  Balcom, Kris: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6763 
6577  MacNeill, Kevin: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6764 
6578  Theriault, Keifer: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6764 
6579  Saunders, Jordan: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6765 
6580  Verran, Coach Jim: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6765 
6581  McNeil, Jeff: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6766 
6582  Ward, Jason: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6766 
6583  Ward, Jamieson: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6767 
6584  McOrmond, Greg: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6767 
6585  Gloade, Jeremy: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6768 
6586  Geoff ‘G’ Burke: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6768 
6587  Rafuse, Gareth: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6769 
6588  Frost, Dennis: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6769 
6589  Charlton, Stephen: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, n 6770 
7291  Ignatieff, Michael - Liberal Party of Can. Leader: Nomination - Congrats. 

(by M. MacDonald), n 7222, app 7222 
McOrmond, Greg: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6584), n 6767 
Meagher, Jean - Fleur de Lis Seniors Club Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7197), n 7137 
Megan, Cassidy - Epilepsy Awareness (Res. 6721), n 6836 
Megan, Cassidy - Epilepsy Awareness (Res. 7370), n 7281 
Meister, Frank - Vol. Efforts (Res. 6738), n 6844 
Mental Health Wk. (05/04-05/10/09) - Recognize (Res. 7275), n 7210, app 7210 
Metro Fiddlers: East. Passage - Contribution (Res. 6671), n 6811 
Middleton, Leona - Holy Guardian Angel Parish Coun., L’Ardoise Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7215), 

n 7146 
Miller, Keith: RCMP Aux. Member - Anniv. (25th) (Res. 7324), n 7258 
Miller, Peter: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution (Res. 7385), n 7289 
Millett, Sylvia: Catholic Women’s League - Contribution (Res. 6923), n 6996 
Mills, Stuart: Heroism - Acknowledge (Res. 7274), n 7209, app 7209 
MINISTERIAL STATEMENTS 

Baker, Honourable Michael: Death of - Tribute, 
The Premier, 6650 
D. Dexter, 6651 
S. McNeil, 6652 
The Speaker, 6653 

Mombourquette, Alice - L’Ardoise Ladies Social Club Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7266), n 7172 
Mombourquette, Amanda - EREC Home & Sch. Assoc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7268), n 7173 
Mombourquette, Gerard/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7461), n 7327 
Mombourquette, Lorraine - Strait Richmond Palliative Care Soc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7220), n 7148 
Mombourquette, Manny/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7459), n 7326 
Mombourquette, Mark/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7460), n 7326 
Mombourquette, Scott - L’Ardoise Acadian Fest. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7244), n 7161 
Moore, Emily - Basketball Student Athlete of Yr. (Res. 7108), n 7091 
Moore, Jeff & Debra: NSAC - Hon. Doctorates (Res. 6836), n 6897, app 6898 
MORE, Marilyn (Dartmouth South-Portland Valley - NDP) 

Questions (Oral) 
Com. Serv. - Grants: Freeze - Explain, 6709 

Resolutions 
6505  Elson, Bryan: Nelson’s Yankee Capt. - Publication, n 6669, app 6670 
6683  Dartmouth High: “Once Upon a Mattress” - Prod., n 6717 
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6684  Gaspar, Innah: Nigeria - Social Justice Serv., n 6817 
6685  Zinck, David - Educ. Wk. Award, n 6818 
6686  Murray, Verna/MacPhee, Louise - Lawn Bowls Championship, n 6818 
6687  Forbes, Linda - Joseph Howe Fellowship Award, n 6819 
7296  Keating Hall Concert: Organizers/Vols./Sponsors/Donors - Congrats., 

n 7226, app 7226 
7346  Chenhall, Rick - HRM Rep. Vol. (2009), n 7269 

Morrison, Aaron - Hockey Award (Res. 7132), n 7104 
Morrison, Brenda - Olympics 2010 Torchbearer (Res. 7366), n 7279 
Morrow, Easton - Boys Wrestling Medal (Res. 6781), n 6865 
MORSE, Hon. David (Kings South - PC) 

Resolutions 
6490  Landymore, Rear-Admiral W.M.: Heroism - Acknowledge, n 6656, 

app 6657 
6772  Dauphinee, Mike - New Minas Vol. of Yr. 2009, n 6861 
6835  Cdn. Navy: Battle of the Atlantic - Achievements, n 6896, app 6897 
6845  Brookland Elem. Sch. (Gr. 4 Students) - Environmental Efforts, n 6904, 

app 6905 
7281  Clean N.S.: Best Thing You’ll Never Do Campaign - Congrats., n 7214, 

app 7215 
7287  Boozan, Leo: Brookland Elem. - Congrats., n 7219, app 7219 
7318  Tim Hortons: Best Things You’ll Never Do Campaign - Congrats., n 7255 
7319  Wilsons Gas Ltd.: Best Thing You’ll Never Do Campaign - Congrats., 

n 7256 
7320  Boozan, Leo: Brookland Elem. - Congrats., n 7256 
7321  ACAP - Cape Breton - Best Thing You’ll Never Do Campaign - Thank, 

n 7257 
7322  N.S. Automobile Dealers Assoc. - Best Thing You’ll Never Do Campaign - 

Congrats., n 7257 
7469  N.S. Environmental Network: Best Thing You’ll Never Do Campaign - 

Congrats., n 7231 
MorseBoat - Boatbuilding Success (Res. 6698), n 6824 
Motor Vehicle Act (Bill 253), 1st 6907 
Moulaison, Andress/MacIntosh, Christopher: Son - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7042), n 7057 
Moulstone, Darren: Marsville - Assistance Thank (Res. 6906), n 6988 
Mount, Patricia - Lun. Dist. outstanding Vol. (Res. 6773), n 6861 
MS Soc.: Work - Congrats. (Res. 7336), n 7264 
MUIR, Hon. James (Truro-Bible Hill - PC) 

Bills Introduced 
240  Offshore Offset Revenues Expenditure Act, 1st 6664, 2nd 6926, 6935, 6948, 

6950, 6957, 6965, 6966, 6967, 7236, 7244, 7248, def 7249 
248  Public Service Superannuation Act, 1st 6664 

Economy (N.S.): Jobs - Secure (adj. mo.), 6738 
Estimates - Committee of the Whole House on Supply (Res. 6487), n 6654, d 7177 
Offshore Offset Revenues Expenditure Act (Bill 240), 2nd 6926, 7248 
Resolutions 

6487  Estimates - Committee of the Whole House on Supply, n 6654, d 7177, 
7196, 7199, 7205 

6862  Pinkney Rink - Curling Championship, n 6917, app 6918 
6869  Cdn. Fed. Univ. Women (Truro Br.) - Book Fair (45th), n 6923, app 6923 
6878  Johnston, Greg/Clark, Paul/Inglis Jewellers - Truro Bus. Achievement 

Award, n 6974 
6879  Cobequid Spartans - Truro Sport Heritage Soc. Award, n 6974 
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6880  Peppard: U.S. Army Distinguished Member of the Regiment - Congrats., 
n 6975 

6881  Jacob, Kelly & Graham/Payne, Brenda - Truro Sport Heritage Soc. 
Award, n 6975 

6882  Clyke Families: Col. Co. Sport Hall of Fame - Induction, n 6976 
6883  Pinkney, Phil - Horsemanship Award, n 6976 
6884  Lemon, Sharon & Robert - Truro Sport Heritage Soc. Award, n 6977 
6885  Schooner Stables/Somebeachsomewhere - Harness Racing Awards,  

n 6977 
7339  Harpell Home: Repairs - Vols. Thank, n 7266 

Muise, Delmer - Birthday (90th) (Res. 7019), n 7045 
Muise, Joe - Birthday (65th) (Res. 7021), n 7046 
Muise, John “Dude” - Birthday (100th) (Res. 7011), n 7041 
Mullen, Jacqueline - Vol. of Yr. (Res. 6551), n 6751 
Mullins, Wayne: Hunter Educ. Course - Dedication Congrats. (Res. 7283), n 7216, app 7216 
Multi Draw Electronic Keno: Use - Disallow (Res. 6877), n 6973 
Munroe, Zachary: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners (Res. 6661), n 6806 
Murphy, Marcus - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest. (Res. 7420), n 7306 
Murphy, Roderick Jr.: Argyle Coun. - Election (Res. 7058), n 7065 
Murray, Capt. James/Crew: Hijacking - Bravery (Res. 6486), n 6653, app 6654 
Murray, Helen - Vol. Efforts (Res. 7098), n 7085 
Murray, Thomas: Bayside Home - Fundraising (Res. 6642), n 6796 
Murray, Verna/MacPhee, Louise - Lawn Bowls Championship (Res. 6686), n 6818 
Musq. Valley Health Ctr. Aux.: Fundraising - Congrats. (Res. 6516), n 6678, app 6679 
N. Colchester Mustangs: Basketball Banner - Congrats. (Res. 6864), n 6919, app 6919 
Nat. Res.: Chebucto Peninsula: Land - Protect (pet. tabled), 6888 
Nat. Res.: Irving Land (Digby Co.) - Purchase Plans, qu 6703 
Natl. Immunization Wk. (04/24-05/02/09) - Endorse (Res. 6843), n 6902, app 6903 
Natl. Soil Conservation Wk. (04/19-04/25/09) - Recognize (Res. 6842), n 6901, app 6902 
Nauss, Haylee - Scott Walking Adventure (Res. 6709), n 6830 
Navarrete, Mikko/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats. (Res. 7406), 

n 7299 
New Glasgow Vol. FD: Assistance - Thank (Res. 6768), n 6859 
Newell, Justin: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners (Res. 6654), n 6802 
Nichols, Robert - Berwick Vol. Award (2009) (Res. 6610), n 6780 
Nickerson, Denise & Brent: Daughter - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7032), n 7052 
Nickerson, Justin: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners (Res. 6656), n 6703 
Nickerson, Kent: Bedford Lions Club - Contribution (Res. 6936), n 7003 
Nikki, Agiki - Wrestling Achievement (Res. 7071), n 7071 
Nikki, Agiki - Wrestling Medal (Res. 7066), n 7069 
Northup, Hannah - Volleyball Pursuits (Res. 6911), n 6990 
Notices of Fees: Section 4 of Chapter 8 - The Fees Act (rept. tabled), 7206 
N.S. Automobile Dealers Assoc. - Best Thing You’ll Never Do Campaign - Congrats. 

(Res. 7322), n 7257 
N.S. Bird Soc.: Work - Congrats. (Res. 7328), n 7260 
N.S. Environmental Network: Best Thing You’ll Never Do Campaign - Congrats. (Res. 7469), 

n 7231 
N.S. Prov. Ringette Team - Ringette Championships (Res. 7308), n 7235, app 7236 
NSAC: Grads - Congrats. (Res. 6493), n 6659, app 6660 
NSCC Cumberland Campus Carpentry Students - Commun. Efforts (Res. 7097), n 7085 
NSCC Waterfront Campus: Environmental Sustainability - Dedication (Res. 7363), n 7278 
O’Brien, Kathy: Bedford Players - Contribution (Res. 6935), n 7003 
Offshore Offset Revenues Expenditure Act (Bill 240), 1st 6664, 2nd 6926, 6935, 6948, 6950, 

6957, 6965, 6966, 6967, 7236, 7244, 7248, def 7249 
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Oickle, Nicholas & Blye: Bone Marrow Transplant - Congrats. (Res. 6598), n 6774 
Oliver, Pearleen: Legacy - Respects Pay (Res. 7282), n 7215, app 7215 
Organically Fair Coffees: Team - Recognize (Res. 6536), n 6744 
O’Toole, Vernon/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7457), n 7325 
Out-of-Province Medical Referral Act (Bill 244), 1st 6664 
Oxford & Area Skating Club - Performance Congrats. (Res. 7096), n 7084 
Oxford Frozen Foods - Building Healthy Futures Award (Res. 7093), n 7083 
Oxford Jr. Girls Golden Bears - Basketball Championship (Res. 7102), n 7088 
Oxford Jr. Girls Golden Bears - Basketball Championship (Res. 7114), n 7094 
Oxford Vol. FD Ladies Aux. - Oxford Vol. Org. of Yr. (2009) (Res. 7095), n 7084 
Page, Spencer - Hockey Award (Res. 6745), n 6847 
Palmer, John E. - Gold Hammer & Wrench Award (Res. 6909), n 6989 
PARENT, Hon. Mark (Kings North - PC) 

Bills Introduced 
243  Agricultural Marshland Conservation Act, 1st 6664 
249  Pension Benefits Act, 1st 6664 
251  Registered Reflexology Therapists Act, 1st 6665 
252  Canning Library and Heritage Centre Exemption Act, 1st 6665 

Reports Tabled 
Notices of Fees: Section 4 of Chapter 8 - The Fees Act, 7206 

Resolutions 
6488  LWD - Safer Workplaces, n 6654, app 6655 
6493  NSAC: Grads - Congrats., n 6659, app 6660 
6752  Willoughbee, Katie - Olympic Torch Bearer, n 6850 
6753  Fitch, Izra - N.S. Recycles Award, n 6851 
6754  Hutt, Stephanie - N.S. Recycles Award, n 6851 
6755  Graves, Mallory/Winkelmanet, Lindsay - N.S. Recycles Award, n 6852 
6756  Levy, Lindsay Mae - N.S. Recycles Award, n 6852 
6757  Cruikshank, Danielle - N.S. Recycles Award, n 6853 
6758  Sheffield, Minnie - Kings Mun. Vol., n 6853 
6759  Farnsworth, Dorothy - Port Williams Vol., n 6854 
6760  Jobin-McInnis, Johanne - Educ. Wk. Awards, n 6854 
6761  Central Kings - Rural HS Gators - Senior Boys Basketball Champions, 

n 6855 
6762  Central Kings Rural HS Gators - Senior Boys Hockey Champions, n 6855 
6836  Moore, Jeff & Debra: NSAC - Hon. Doctorates, n 6897, app 6898 
6842  Natl. Soil Conservation Wk. (04/19-04/25/09) - Recognize, n 6901, 

app 6902 
7285  LeBlanc, Peter & Emily: 4-H Vols. - Recognize, n 7217, app 7218 
7289  Grant, Kevin, Mem. Tour: 4-H Participants - Congrats., n 7220, app 7221 
7327  Wong-Pterie, Karen: Food Safety Thesis - Congrats., n 7260 

PARIS, Percy (Waverley-Fall River-Beaver Bank - NDP) 
Resolutions 

7304  Chiasson, RCMP Officer June - Commun. Contribution, n 7232, app 7233 
PARKER, Charles (Pictou West - NDP) 

Resolutions 
6511  MacDonald, Mona - Anchored in Time: Launch - Congrats., n 6674, 

app 6675 
6858  Henderson, Bill - Pictou Vol. of Yr. (2009), n 6915, app 6915 
7302  Douglas, Gavin, et al: Child Soldiers - Awareness Event, n 7230, 

app 7231 
Parker, Olivia: Volleyball Season - Congrats. (Res. 6851), n 6909, app 6910 
Parkinson’s Awareness Mo. (04/09) - Recognize (Res. 6498), n 6663, app 6664 
Participation in the Dem. Process, Select Comm./Draft Rept. (rept. tabled), 6969 
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Payne, Trudy: Chester Mun. Dist. Rec. Director - Appt. (Res. 6888), n 6979 
Pearce, Julie/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats. (Res. 7407), n 7300 
Pederson, Kira - Basketball Accomplishments (Res. 6857), n 6914, app 6914 
Peeples, Lillian - RCL Br. 47 Ladies Aux. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7216), n 7146 
Pelletier, Josee, et al - 4-H Princess & Prince Comp. (Res. 6780), n 6865 
Penney, Brett: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners (Res. 6650), n 6800 
Penny, Katrena - Scott Walking Adventure (Res. 6708), n 6829 
Pension Benefits Act (Bill 249), 1st 6664 
Pentz Elem. Student - Food Bank Collections (Res. 6812), n 6879 
People Worx Soc.: Work - Recognize (Res. 6599), n 6785 
Peppard: U.S. Army Distinguished Member of the Regiment - Congrats. (Res. 6880), n 6975 
Pepperdene, Danielle: Volleyball Season - Congrats. (Res. 6917), n 6993 
Perrin, James - Hfx. Reg. Police: Supt. - Promotion (Res. 6621), n 6786 
Perron, Megan - East. Passage Lions Club Speakout (Res. 6664), n 6807 
Perry/McAully Fam. - Parrsboro Vol. Fam. of Yr. (Res. 7091), n 7081 
Pervis, Beth/Barkhouse, Barb: Barb’s Fam. Diner - Opening (Res. 6871), n 6970 
PETITIONS PRESENTED 

Health: Digby Gen. Hosp. - Dialysis (H. Theriault), 6690 
Nat. Res.: Chebucto Peninsula: Land - Protect (Hon. J. Streatch), 6888 
TIR: Green Bay/Petite Riviere/Italy Cross Rds. - Fix (V. Conrad), 6888 
TIR: McNally, Beckwith/Armstrong/Shore Rds. - Upgrade (L. Glavine), 6889 
TIR: Rte. 215 - Rebuild (J. MacDonell), 6887 

Phillips, Denise, et al: Fundraising - Congrats. (Res. 7382), n 7287 
Phillips, Shanoa/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats. (Res. 7408), 

n 7300 
Pi Productions: Video Comp. - Congrats. (Res. 6640), n 6795 
Pictou Co. Health Auth.: Mental Health Serv. Prog. - Congrats. (Res. 6830), n 6892, app 6893 
Piece by Piece - Autism Awareness (Res. 7122), n 7098 
Pinkney, Phil - Horsemanship Award (Res. 6883), n 6976 
Pinkney Rink - Curling Championship (Res. 6862), n 6917, app 6918 
Pipeline Act (Bill 255), 1st 6907 
Pit Players: Contributions - Congrats. (Res. 7307), n 7234, app 7235 
Pitman, Samuel Luke - Christmas Card Contest (Res. 7316), n 7254 
Pitman, Samuel Luke: Creativity - Congrats. (Res. 6623), n 6787 
Pitre, Chloe - Figure Skating Medal (Res. 6535), n 6743 
Porr, Norman D./Gilbert, Steve: Roast & Performance - Congrats. (Res. 7343), n 7268 
PORTER, Garnet (Hants West - PC) 

Resolutions 
6510  Vandertoorn, Renda - Hantsport Vol. of Yr. (2009), n 6673, app 6674 
6688  Windsor United Church: “Children’s Letters to God” - Production, 

n 6819 
6851  Parker, Olivia: Volleyball Season - Congrats., n 6909, app 6910 
6857  Pederson, Kira - Basketball Accomplishments, n 6914, app 6914 
6910  MacAvoy, Amanda - Volleyball Accomplishments, n 6990 
6911  Northup, Hannah - Volleyball Pursuits, n 6990 
6912  Burgess, Rachel: Volleyball Season - Congrats., n 6991 
6913  Harvey, Amber: Volleyball Season - Congrats., n 6991 
6914  Fraser, Jaylene - Athletic Pursuits, n 6992 
6915  Greer, Maude: Volleyball Season - Congrats., n 6992 
6916  Shanks, Cassandra: Volleyball Season - Congrats., n 6993 
6917  Pepperdene, Danielle: Volleyball Season - Congrats., n 6993 
6918  Stephens, Vanessa: Volleyball Season - Congrats., n 6994 
6919  Trimper, Kendra - Volleyball Pursuits, n 6994 
6920  Huntley, Jayne - Athletic Pursuits, n 6995 
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6921  Atwell, Pat - Hants West Mun. Vol. of Yr. (2009), n 6995 
6922  Winkelaar, Mr. Rae - Windsor Vol. of Yr. (2009), n 6996 
7347  Kirumiraon, Aisha: Princess Windsor - Apple Blossom Fest., n 7270 
7348  “Children’s Letters to God” Production: Stars - Applaud, n 7270 

Pottie, Donnie - River Bourgeois Commun. Serv. Soc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7179), n 7128 
Pottier, James & Barbara - Anniv. (50th) (Res. 7008), n 7040 
Power, Dan: Marsville - Assistance Thank (Res. 6905), n 6987 
Powers Rink - Curling Championship (Res. 6813), n 6879 
Powers Rink - Curling Prov. Banner (Res. 6814), n 6880 
Prem.: Budget - Lack Explain, qu 6692 
Prem. - Campaign Slogan - Change (Res. 7300), n 7229 
Prem.: Campaign Slogan - Replace (Res. 6518), n 6680 
Prem.: Capital Proj. Decisions - Basis, qu 6698 
Prem.: Debt Creation Plan - Reasons, qu 6697 
Prem.: Economic Downturn - Statements (Res. 6515), n 6677 
Prem.: Economic Interest - Delay Explain (Res. 6859), n 6915 
Prem. - Election Focus (Res. 6499), n 6665 
Prem.: Fin. Management - Apologize (Res. 6850), n 6909 
Prem.: Irving Lands Bid - Motivation (Res. 6856), n 6913 
Prem.: Legislature - Recall Delay, qu 6693 
Prem. - Proven Record: Support - Request - Justify (Res. 6868), n 6922 
PREYRA, Leonard (Halifax Citadel-Sable Island - NDP) 

Resolutions 
7299  Hfx. Grammar School - Anniv. (50th), n 7228, app 7229 
7317  Friends of Public Gardens (Hfx.) - Anniv. (25th), n 7255 

Prime, Krystel & Christopher: Daughter - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7031), n 7051 
Prime Minister Stephen Harper - Birthday (50th) (Res. 6519), n 6681, app 6681 
Proctor, Florence - Island View Health Serv. Aux. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7186), n 7131 
Prov. Parks - Importance Recognize (Res. 6848), n 6906, app 6907 
PSC Bowl for Kids Sake - Fundraising (Res. 6491), n 6657, app 6658 
PSC: OIC - Civil Service Act Reporting Requirement (rept. tabled), 6889 
Public Service Act (Bill 250), 1st 6664 
Public Service Superannuation Act (Bill 248), 1st 6664 
Purcells Cove/Herring Cove Fire: Cdn. Red Cross - Thank (Res. 6827), n 6889, app 6890 
Purcells Cove - Herring Cove Fire-Fighters, Red Cross, et al: Efforts - Salute (Res. 7271), 

n 7206, app 7207 
QUESTIONS (ORAL) 

Com. Serv. - Grants: Freeze - Explain, (M. More), 6709 
Educ. Queens: School Const. - Criteria (V. Conrad), 6708 
Fish. & Aquaculture: Roadside Selling - Licenses (S. Belliveau), 6704 
Health: BTO Program. - Funding (C. MacKinnon), 6699 
Health: ER Closures - Solutions (D. Wilson [GB]), 6700 
Health: ERs - Plan Release (D. Dexter), 6694 
Health: Health System Plan - Time Frame (D. Wilson [SC]), 6705 
Health: IWK Mental Health Unit - Access (J. Massey), 6704 
Justice: Correctional Serv. Unit - Concerns (M. Samson), 6706 
Justice: Sentencing Error - Response (W. Estabrooks), 6695 
Nat. Res.: Irving Land (Digby Co.) - Purchase Plans (L. Glavine), 6703 
Prem.: Budget - Lack Explain (D. Dexter), 6692 
Prem.: Capital Proj. Decisions - Basis (V. Conrad), 6698 
Prem.: Debt Creation Plan - Reasons (S. McNeil), 6697 
Prem.: Legislature - Recall Delay (S. McNeil), 6693 

Rafuse, Cathy - Head of the Bay Seniros Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7165), n 7120 
Rafuse, Gareth: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6587), n 6769 
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Rafuse, Greg - Scott Walking Adventure (Res. 6710), n 6830 
Rafuse, Victor/Dal. Research Team: Studies - Congrats. (Res. 7355), n 7274 
Ramey, Julie: Peace Day - Dedication (Res. 6543), n 6747 
Rand, Allison - Bridgewater Youth Vol. (2009) (Res. 6826), n 6885 
Rankin, Clair - St. Peter’s/Sampsonville Terry Fox Run Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7167), n 7121 
RAYMOND, Michèle (Halifax Atlantic - NDP) 

Resolutions 
6861  Gov’t. (N.S.) - Health & Safety: Political Rights - Cease, n 6917 
7290  Chebucto Peninsula Fire: Firefighters, Police, et al - Thank/Congrats., 

n 7221, app 7222 
Red Hatters Club: Recycled Teenagers Chapter - Commend. (Res. 6674), n 6812 
Reeves, Ashton & Shirley - Anniv. (60th) (Res. 6722), n 6836 
Reg. Nurses College/Reg. Nurses - Recognize (Res. 7335), n 7264, app 7264 
Registered Reflexology Therapists Act (Bill 251), 1st 6665 
Reid, Allan - Hockey Award (Res. 6751), n 6850 
Reid, Gary: Heroism - Congrats. (Res. 6592), n 6771 
REPORTS (ANNUAL, ETC.) TABLED 

Justice - Civil Procedure Rules Amendments (Hon. C. Clarke), 6649 
Justice - FOIPOP Review Office Anl. Rept. 2008 (Hon. C. Clarke), 6650 
Justice: N.S. Small Claims Court - Rept. of the N.S. Law Ref. Comm. 

(Hon. C. Clarke), 6889 
Justice - Revised Youth Case Processing Times Rept. (Hon. C. Clarke), 6650 
Notices of Fees: Section 4 of Chapter 8 - The Fees Act (Hon. M. Parent), 7206 
Participation in the Dem. process, Select Comm./Draft Rept. (M. Samson), 6969 
PSC: OIC - Civil Service Act Reporting Requirement (Hon. L. Goucher), 6889 

RESOLUTIONS (Numerical) 
6486 Murray, Capt. James/Crew: Hijacking - Bravery, 

(The Premier), n 6653, app 6654 
6487 Estimates - Committee of the Whole House on Supply, 

(Hon. J. Muir), n 6654, d 7177, 7196, 7199, 7205 
6488 LWD - Safer Workplaces 

(Hon. M. Parent), n 6654, app 6655 
6489 Justice: Police Mo. (05/09) - Proclamation, 

(Hon. C. Clarke), n 6655, app 6656 
6490 Landymore, Read-Admiral W.M.: Heroism - Acknowledge, 

(Hon. D. Morse), n 6656, app 6657 
6491 PSC Bowl for Kids Sake - Fundraising, 

(Hon. L. Goucher), n 6657, app 6658 
6492 Yom HaShoah - Honour, 

(The Premier), n 6658, app 6659 
6493 NSAC: Grads - Congrats., 

(Hon. M. Parent), n 6659, app 6660 
6494 Victims of Crime Awareness Wk. (04/26 - 05/02/09) - Proclaim, 

(Hon. C. Clarke), n 6660, app 6660 
6495 HPP: Vols. - Importance, 

(Hon. P. Dunn), n 6660, app 6661 
6496 Chisholm, Liz/d’Entremont, Jean - Recognize, 

(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6661, app 6662 
6497 Hubley, C.J.: Accomplishments - Commend, 

(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6662, app 6663 
6498 Parkinson’s Awareness Mo. (04/09) - Recognize, 

(Hon. K. Casey), n 6663, app 6664 
6499 Prem. - Election Focus, 

(D. Dexter), n 6665 
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6500 Wilson, David (MLA, Glace Bay): Talk Back - Publication, 
(S. McNeil), n 6665, app 6666 

6501 MacDonald, Aaron - ECMA Nomination, 
(The Premier), n 6666, app 6667 

6502 HMC Dockyard 250th Anniversary: Participants - Thanks, 
(D. Dexter), n 6667, app 6668 

6503 Legislative Calendar: PC/NDP - Commit, 
(M. Samson), n 6668 

6504 Iona Vol. FD - Anniv. (50th), 
(K. Bain), n 6669, app 6669 

6505 Elson, Bryan: Nelson’s Yankee Capt. - Publication, 
(M. More), n 6669, app 6670 

6506 Budget Delay: Prem. - Explain, 
(K. Colwell), n 6671 

6507 Cabot Comets Girls Bantam Basketball Team - Championship, 
(K. Bain), n 6671, app 6672 

6508 Gloade, Joan - Natl. Aboriginal Award, 
(J. MacDonell), n 6672, app 6672 

6509 Auditor Gen.: Advice - Follow, 
(W. Gaudet), n 6672 

6510 Vandertoorn, Renda - Hantsport Vol. of Yr. (2009), 
(C. Porter), n 6673, app 6674 

6511 MacDonald, Mona - Anchored in Time: Launch - Congrats., 
(C. Parker), n 6674, app 6675 

6512 TCH - Revenue Plan, 
(H. Theriault), n 6675 

6513 Bedford Vols. - Thank, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 6676, app 6676 

6514 Budgell, John: N. Queens Board of Trade - Web Site, 
(V. Conrad), n 6676, app 6677 

6515 Prem.: Economic Downturn - Statements, 
(D. Wilson [GB]), n 6677 

6516 Musq. Valley Health Ctr. Aux.: Fundraising - Congrats., 
(Hon. B. Taylor), n 6678, app 6679 

6517 Hfx. Rainmen: Philanthropy - Commend, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6679, app 6679 

6518 Prem.: Campaign Slogan - Replace, 
(L. Glavine), n 6680 

6519 Prime Minister Stephen Harper - Birthday (50th), 
(Hon. B. Taylor), n 6681, app 6681 

6520 Bastow, WO Barry: Military Serv. - Commend, 
(W. Estabrooks), n 6681, app 6682 

6521 Econ. Recession: Response - Prem. Apologize, 
(K. Colwell), n 6682 

6522 Shewchuck, Dale - Hockey Contribution, 
(B. Kent), n 6683, app 6684 

6523 Health: ER Closure - NDP Solution, 
(D. Wilson [GB]), n 6684 

6524 Dusanowsky, Father Roman: St. John Ambulance - Commitment, 
(G. Gosse), n 6684, app 6685 

6525 Economy (N.S.): Gov’t (N.S.) - Action, 
(W. Gaudet), n 6685 

6526 Downs, Louise: Fundraising - Congrats., 
(J. MacDonell), n 6686, app 6686 
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6527 Casey, Bill: Appt. - Prem./Explain, 
(H. Theriault), n 6686 

6528 Clattenburg, Kieran - Figure Skating Medal, 
(V. Conrad), n 6687, app 6688 

6529 Economy (N.S.): Gov’t. (N.S.) - Solutions Provide, 
(L. Glavine), n 6688 

6530 Smith, Kelsie: Vocal Presentation - Congrats., 
(S. Belliveau), n 6689, app 6689 

6531 McCarthy, Cassidy: Epilepsy Awareness - Congrats., 
(W. Estabrooks), n 6689, app 6690 

6532 Colp, MacKenzie: Champion Child - Recognize, 
(V. Conrad), n 6742 

6533 Shenkel, Alexander - World Winter Special Olympics Medals, 
(V. Conrad), n 6742 

6534 Seeley, Eleanor: Queens Place - Contribution, 
(V. Conrad), n 6743 

6535 Pitre, Chloe - Figure Skating Medal, 
(V. Conrad), n 6743 

6536 Organically Fair Coffees: Team - Recognize, 
(V. Conrad), n 6744 

6537 Selig, Bailey - Figure Skating Medal, 
(V. Conrad), n 6744 

6538 Vol. FDs: Liverpool Lions Club - Donation, 
(V. Conrad), n 6744 

6539 Fralic, Kaitlin/Team Christianson - Curling Championships, 
(V. Conrad), n 6745 

6540 Conklin, Chloe - Figure Skating Medal, 
(V. Conrad), n 6745 

6541 Van Dyk, Nicholas: Peace Day - Dedication, 
(V. Conrad), n 6746 

6542 Uhlman, Mya: Peace Day - Dedication, 
(V. Conrad), n 6746 

6543 Ramey, Julie: Peace Day - Dedication, 
(V. Conrad), n 6746 

6544 Labrador, Maggi: Peace Day - Dedication, 
(V. Conrad), n 6747 

6545 McNeil, Mike: N. Queens Bd. of Trade - Web Site, 
(V. Conrad), n 6748 

6546 Lane, Richard: N. Queens Bd. of Trade - Web Site, 
(V. Conrad), n 6748 

6547 Kimball, Don: N. Queens Bd. of Trade - Web Site, 
(V. Conrad), n 6749 

6548 Keirstead, Mary: N. Queens Bd. of Trade - Web Site, 
(V. Conrad), n 6749 

6549 Douglas, Jean: N. Queens Bd. of Trade - Web Site, 
(V. Conrad), n 6750 

6550 Corkum, Leah: Service Learning Trip - Participation, 
(V. Conrad), n 6750 

6551 Mullen, Jacqueline - Vol. of Yr., 
(W. Gaudet), n 6751 

6552 St. Mary’s Bay Acad. Boys Basketball Team - Championship, 
(W. Gaudet), n 6751 

6553 Clare, U-18 Curling Team - Championship, 
(W. Gaudet), n 6752 
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6554 Haley, Faye - NSSBA Award, 
(W. Gaudet), n 6752 

6555 Hampton Lighthouse & Hist. Soc.: Members - Congrats., 
(W. Gaudet), n 6753 

6556 Carly Gillis - NSSAF Basketball Title, 
(S. McNeil), n 6753 

6557 Koens, Abby - NSSAF Basketball Title, 
(S. McNeil), n 6754 

6558 Eliott, Sam - NSSAF Basketball Title, 
(S. McNeil), n 6754 

6559 Baskwill, Nick: Middleton Reg. HS Girls Basketball Team - Direction, 
(S. McNeil), n 6755 

6560 Roy, Lindsay - NSSAF Basketball Title, 
(S. McNeil), n 6755 

6561 Wetter, Kerstin - NSSAF Basketball Title, 
(S. McNeil), n 6756 

6562 Adams, Kelsey - NSSAF Basketball Title, 
(S. McNeil), n 6756 

6563 Hebb, Kailee - NSSAF Basketball Title, 
(S. McNeil), n 6757 

6564 Armstrong, Jenay - NSSAF Basketball Title, 
(S. McNeil), n 6757 

6565 Crocker, Janyne - NSSAF Basketball Title, 
(S. McNeil), n 6758 

6566 Martinius, Jani - NSSAF Basketball Title, 
(S. McNeil), n 6758 

6567 Bower, Greg: Middleton Reg. HS Girls Basketball Team - Direction, 
(S. McNeil), n 6759 

6568 Baker, Elizabeth - NSSAF Basketball Title, 
(S. McNeil), n 6759 

6569 Saunders, Cale: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6760 

6570 Gloade, Tyson: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6760 

6571 Saunders, Terry: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6761 

6572 Rice, Spencer: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6761 

6573 Gouchie, Scott: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6762 

6574 Marshall, Ryan: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6762 

6575 Croft, Noah: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6763 

6576 Balcom, Kris: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6763 

6577 MacNeill, Kevin: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6764 

6578 Theriault, Keifer: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6764 

6579 Saunders, Jordan: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6765 

6580 Verran, Coach Jim: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6765 
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6581 McNeil, Jeff: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6766 

6582 Ward, Jason: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6766 

6583 Ward, Jamieson: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6767 

6584 McOrmond, Greg: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6767 

6585 Gloade, Jeremy: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6768 

6586 Geoff ‘G’ Burke: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6768 

6587 Rafuse, Gareth: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6769 

6588 Frost, Dennis: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6769 

6589 Charlton, Stephen: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions, 
(S. McNeil), n 6770 

6590 Illsley, Ron (Decased)/Horsnell, Sally, Berwick - Publication, 
(L. Glavine), n 6770 

6591 Russell, Earl - Exemplary Serv. Medal, 
(L. Glavine), n 6771 

6592 Reid, Gary: Heroism - Congrats., 
(L. Glavine), n 6771 

6593 Robinson, Karen: Canadians for a Safe Learning Environment - Congrats., 
(L. Glavine), n 6772 

6594 Horsburgh, Richard: Com. Serv. - Recognize, 
(L. Glavine), n 6772 

6595 Smith, Liam: Generosity - Recognize, 
(L. Glavine), n 6773 

6596 DeYoung, Lily: Accomplishments - Congrats., 
(L. Glavine), n 6773 

6597 Whittier, Mark/L’Oiseau, Mike - Mountain Climbing Accomplishment, 
(L. Glavine), n 6774 

6598 Oickle, Nicholas & Blye: Bone Marrow Transplant - Congrats., 
(L. Glavine), n 6774 

6599 People Worx Soc.: Work - Recognize, 
(L. Glavine), n 6785 

6600 The Alternative Network: Success - Congrats., 
(L. Glavine), n 6775 

6601 Valley Hospice Fdn.: Contributions - Recognize, 
(L. Glavine), n 6776 

6602 Bowlby, Eileen - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), 
(L. Glavine), n 6776 

6603 Keddy, Brenda - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), 
(L. Glavine), n 6777 

6604 Sawler, Marg - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), 
(L. Glavine), n 6777 

6605 Gates, Doris - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), 
(L. Glavine), n 6778 

6606 Bellingham, Robert - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), 
(L. Glavine), n 6778 

6607 Chittick, Robert - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), 
(L. Glavine), n 6779 
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6608 Smith, David - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), 
(L. Glavine), n 6779 

6609 Lonergan-Freake, Deborah & Midnight - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), 
(L. Glavine), n 6780 

6610 Nichols, Robert - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), 
(L. Glavine), n 6780 

6611 Schoonhoven, Drew - Berwick Vol. Award (2009), 
(L. Glavine), n 6781 

6612 East. Passage Lion Club Charter - Anniv. (37th), 
(B. Kent), n 6781 

6613 Colp, Morgan: Spelling Bee - Championship, 
(W. Estabrooks), n 6782 

6614 Ridgecliff Mid. Sch.: “Outsiders” - Production, 
(W. Estabrooks), n 6782 

6615 Sir John A. Macdonald HS: “Grease” - Production, 
(W. Estabrooks), n 6783 

6616 Haliburton Hills: Outdoor Rink - Opening, 
(W. Estabrooks), n 6783 

6617 Acadian Maple Products: Bus. Expansion - Congrats., 
(W. Estabrooks), n 6784 

6618 St. Margaret’s Bay - Bay Chorale: “Songs of the Stage” - Production, 
(W. Estabrooks), n 6784 

6619 Steeves, Bonnie: Retirement - Congrats., 
(W. Estabrooks), n 6785 

6620 MacDonald, Dawn: Saint Mary’s Huskies Women’s Rugby Team - Selection, 
(W. Estabrooks), n 6785 

6621 Perrin, James - Hfx. Reg. Police: Supt. - Promotion, 
(W. Estabrooks), n 6786 

6622 Stewart, Jamie: Retirement - Congrats., 
(W. Estabrooks), n 6786 

6623 Pitman, Samuel Luke: Creativity - Congrats., 
(Hon. R. Hurlburt), n 6787 

6624 Shelburne Co. Bantam A. Flames - Congrats., 
(S. Belliveau), n 6787 

6625 Coles, Anthony: Bayside Home - Fundraising, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6788 

6626 Holland, Andrew - Ross Drake Mem. Award, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6788 

6627 Ross, Abigail - Little Miracle Baby, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6789 

6628 Atkinson, Capt. Carl Vernon - Heroism, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6789 

6629 Goodwin, Danielle: Bayside Home - Fundraising, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6790 

6630 Shelburne Co. Flames - Midget B. Prov. Championship, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6790 

6631 Sharpham, Doug: Scrabble Tournament - Congrats., 
(S. Belliveau), n 6791 

6632 Bower, Geneva: Scrabble Tournament - Congrats., 
(S. Belliveau), n 6791 

6633 Sharpham, Irene: Scrabble Tournament - Congrats., 
(S. Belliveau), n 6792 

6634 Martin, Megan: Scrabble Tournament - Congrats., 
(S. Belliveau), n 6792 
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6635 Bruce, Merrill - African N.S. Music Assoc. Award, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6793 

6636 Symonds, Nolan - Sci. & Tech. Expo Award, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6793 

6637 Shelburne Co. Atom A Flames: Hockey Tournament - Congrats., 
(S. Belliveau), n 6794 

6638 Shelburne Reg. HS Rebel Sr. Girls Basketball Team - Reg. Banner, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6794 

6639 Shelburne Rebels Seniors Girls Basketball team - Dist. Banner, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6795 

6640 Pi Productions: Video Comp. - Congrats., 
(S. Belliveau), n 6795 

6641 DeMolitor, Stacey: Commun. Outreach Projs. - Congrats., 
(S. Belliveau), n 6796 

6642 Murray, Thomas: Bayside Home - Fundraising, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6796 

6643 Tri. Co. Reg. Sch. Bd/Barrington Mun. HS Staff - Fundraising, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6797 

6644 Stoddard, Wendy - Curling Medal, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6797 

6645 Krafve, Tobi - Curling Medal, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6798 

6646 Williams, Tabitha - Curling Medal, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6798 

6647 Crowell, Evan - Curling Medal, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6799 

6648 Shelburne Co. Early Childhood Dev. Assoc. - Anniv. (20th), 
(S. Belliveau), n 6799 

6649 Hicks, Andrew - Curling Medal, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6800 

6650 Penney, Brett: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6800 

6651 Sears, Brett: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6801 

6652 Belliveau, Colin: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6801 

6653 Dixon, Ethan: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6802 

6654 Newell, Justin: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6802 

6655 Chetwynd, Jordan: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6803 

6656 Nickerson, Justin: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6803 

6657 Landry, Mason: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6804 

6658 Dixon, Nicholas: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6804 

6659 Hines, Roman: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6805 

6660 Symonds, Skyler: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6805 

6661 Munroe, Zachary: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6806 
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6662 Johnson, Gordon: Recuperation - Best Wishes, 
(Hon. R. MacDonald), n 6806 

6663 Lake Echo Seniors Club - Anniv. (20th), 
(K. Colwell), n 6807 

6664 Perron, Megan - East. Passage Lions Club Speakout, 
(B. Kent), n 6807 

6665 Gibson, Rhonda - Figure Skating Medal, 
(B. Kent), n 6808 

6666 2nd East. Passage Scout Trophy Leaders - Commun. Contribution, 
(B. Kent), n 6808 

6667 East. Passage Commun. Shuttle Soc.: Resource Provision - Thank, 
(B. Kent), n 6809 

6668 General Dynamics Can. - Anniv. (60th), 
(B. Kent), n 6809 

6669 Liana’s Ransom: Tilley, Joe/Crew - Tourism Contribution, 
(B. Kent), n 6810 

6670 Cole Hbr. Lions Club: Speakout Contests - Congrats., 
(B. Kent), n 6810 

6671 Metro Fiddlers: East. Passage - Contribution, 
(B. Kent), n 6811 

6672 Williams, Keith/Durand, Nicole - Cdn. Wheelchair Curling Championships, 
(B. Kent), n 6811 

6673 Toulany, Camille & Rema/Pizza Time - Commun. Support (24 yrs.), 
(B. Kent), n 6812 

6674 Red Hatters Club: Recycled Teenagers Chapter - Commend., 
(B. Kent), n 6812 

6675 Shearwater Shannon Minor Hockey Assoc. - Commun. Youth Commitment, 
(B. Kent), n 6813 

6676 St. Anne’s Cyclones Girls A. Basketball Team - Championship, 
(D. Wilson [GB]), n 6813 

6677 Cuzner, Scott: Cdn. Youth Band (2009) - Selection, 
(D. Wilson [GB]), n 6814 

6678 Glace Bay Miners Atom AAA Hockey Team - Successful Season, 
(D. Wilson [GB]), n 6814 

6679 MacDonald, Sarah: Glace Bay Tourism Logo Contest - Win Congrats., 
(D. Wilson [GB]), n 6815 

6680 C.B. Silver Starz Midget Basketball Team - Provincials, 
(D. Wilson [GB]), n 6815 

6681 St. Augustine’s Anglican Church - Anniv. (25th), 
(K. Colwell), n 6816 

6682 St. Annes Church - Anniv. (40th), 
(K. Colwell), n 6816 

6683 Dartmouth High: “Once Upon a Mattress” - Prod., 
(M. More), n 6817 

6684 Gaspar, Innah: Nigeria - Social Justice Serv., 
(M. More), n 6817 

6685 Zinck, David - Educ. Wk. Award, 
(M. More), n 6818 

6686 Murray, Verna/MacPhee, Louise - Lawn Bowls Championship, 
(M. More), n 6818 

6687 Forbes, Linda - Joseph Howe Fellowship Award, 
(M. More), n 6819 

6688 Windsor United Church: “Children’s Letters to God” - Production, 
(C. Porter), n 6819 
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6689 Tim Horton Children’s Camp: Public Forestry Awareness - Congrats., 
(Hon. K. Casey), n 6820 

6690 Tatamagouche - Cent. Nova Tourist Assoc. Award, 
(Hon. K. Casey), n 6820 

6691 Masstown Market - Anniv. (40th), 
(Hon. K. Casey), n 6821 

6692 Detraz, Arielle: Fire Engine Red Prog. - Congrats., 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6821 

6693 Lalonde, Jason, et al - Reg. Badminton Titles, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6822 

6694 Creaser, Jack: Epilepsy Awareness - Congrats., 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6822 

6695 Schembri, Jack: Manchester City Tryouts - Congrats., 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6823 

6696 Tanner, Lisa/Collins, Jennifer - Assistance Congrats./Recovery Wishes, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6823 

6697 Garland, Alexander - NSSAF Award, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6824 

6698 MorseBoat - Boatbuilding Success, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6824 

6699 Cook Insurance Brokers - Anniv. (26th), 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6825 

6700 McGill, Patricia: Riding Therapy - Congrats., 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6825 

6701 St. John’s Anglican Church/Woods, Shirley - Commemorative Booklet, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6826 

6702 Broussard, Adrianna: Can. Summer Games - Best Wishes, 
(Hon. A. MacIsaac), n 6826 

6703 Allan, Thomas - Curling Championships, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6827 

6704 Wilwand, Rachel - Curling Championships, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6827 

6705 Dorey, Michayla - Curling Championships, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6828 

6706 Harris, Robin - Curling Championships, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6828 

6707 Chisholm, Angela - Scott Walking Adventure, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6829 

6708 Penny, Katrena - Scott Walking Adventure, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6829 

6709 Nauss, Haylee - Scott Walking Adventure, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6830 

6710 Rafuse, Greg - Scott Walking Adventure, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6830 

6711 Dorey, Edmund & Dorothy - Anniv. (65th), 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6731 

6712 Hall, Darren - Curling Championship, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6831 

6713 Jessome, Daniel - Curling Championship, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6832 

6714 Chester Dist. Sch. (Grade 4 Class) - Penny Parade, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6832 

6715 MacInnis, Liam: Fundraising - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6833 
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6716 Robinson, Mabel - Cosmetology Assoc. Award, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6833 

6717 Fay, Mary - Curling Success, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6834 

6718 Hasse, Martin Rudy - Nickerson Award, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6834 

6719 Chester Dist. Sch. (Grade 5 Classes) - Penny Parade, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6835 

6720 Chester Area Mid. Sch. - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6835 

6721 Megan, Cassidy - Epilepsy Awareness, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6836 

6722 Reeves, Ashton & Shirley - Anniv. (60th), 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6836 

6723 Acadian Maple Products - Expansion, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6837 

6724 Collicutt, Alison - Curling Championship, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6837 

6725 Chandler, Allison - Curling Championship, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6838 

6726 Demont, Terri - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6838 

6727 Delong, Terry - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6839 

6728 Short Notice - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6839 

6729 Hiltz, Roger - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6840 

6730 Ellwood, Phil - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6840 

6731 Conrad, Peggy - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6840 

6732 Lighthouse Food Bank Soc. - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6741 

6733 Burgoyne, Kelley - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6841 

6734 Willoughby, Jennifer - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6842 

6735 Keddy, Janet - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6842 

6736 Townshend, Jackie - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6843 

6737 Davis, Gerald - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6843 

6738 Meister, Frank - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6844 

6739 Chafe, Leo (Duke) - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6844 

6740 Kennie, Dan - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6844 

6741 Levy, Bernice - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6845 

6742 Stevens, Kenny - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6845 
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6743 Arsenault, Tyler - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6846 

6744 Saunders, Thomas - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6846 

6745 Page, Spencer - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6847 

6746 Broome, Mike - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6847 

6747 Young, Kyle - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6848 

6748 Jollimore, Chad - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6848 

6749 Eisnor, Caleb - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6849 

6750 Dicks, Brad - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6849 

6751 Reid, Allan - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6750 

6752 Willoughbee, Katie - Olympic Torch Bearer, 
(Hon. M. Parent), n 6850 

6753 Fitch, Izra - N.S. Recycles Award, 
(Hon. M. Parent), n 6851 

6754 Hutt, Stephanie - N.S. Recycles Award, 
(Hon. M. Parent), n 6851 

6755 Graves, Mallory/Winkelmanet, Lindsay - N.S. Recycles Award, 
(Hon. M. Parent), n 6852 

6756 Levy, Lindsay Mae - N.S. Recycles Award, 
(Hon. M. Parent), n 6852 

6757 Cruikshank, Danielle - N.S. Recycles Award, 
(Hon. M. Parent), n 6853 

6758 Sheffield, Minnie - Kings Mun. Vol., 
(Hon. M. Parent), n 6853 

6759 Farnsworth, Dorothy - Port Williams Vol., 
(Hon. M. Parent), n 6854 

6760 Jobin-McInnis, Johanne - Educ. Wk. Awards, 
(Hon. M. Parent), n 6854 

6761 Central Kings - Rural HS Gators - Senior Boys Basketball Champions, 
(Hon. M. Parent), n 6855 

6762 Central Kings Rural HS Gators - Senior Boys Hockey Champions, 
(Hon. M. Parent), n 6855 

6763 Bezanson, Percy - Commun. Contribution, 
(Hon. R. Chisholm), n 6856 

6764 Foley, Dr. Anita - Medical Success, 
(Hon. R. Chisholm), n 6856 

6765 St. Mary’s Educ. Ctr. - “Grand-Friends” Prog., 
(Hon. R. Chisholm), n 6857 

6766 Ryan, Ursula - Prov. Educ. Wk. Cert., 
(Hon. R. Chisholm), n 6857 

6767 Days Gone By Bakery: Owners/Staff - Congrats., 
(Hon. R. Chisholm), n 6858 

6768 New Glasgow Vol. FD: Assistance - Thank, 
(Hon. P. Dunn), n 6859 

6769 MacIsaac, Hector “The Legend of the Black Donnellys” - Congrats., 
(Hon. P. Dunn), n 6859 



Spring 2009 Sitting - April 30, 2009, to May 4, 2009 

6770 Marshal, Norma - Athletic Accomplishments, 
(Hon. P. Dunn), n 6860 

6771 Greencorn, Courtney - Torch Champion, 
(Hon. P. Dunn), n 6860 

6772 Dauphinee, Mike - New Minas Vol. of Yr. 2009, 
(Hon. D. Morse), n 6861 

6773 Mount, Patricia - Lun. Dist. Outstanding Vol., 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6861 

6774 Hebbville Acad. A Girls Basketball Team - NSSAF Championship, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6862 

6775 Lun. Co./Bridgewater Jr. Badminton Club - Medals Congrats., 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6862 

6776 Baker, Terry - N.S. Football Hall of Fame, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6863 

6777 Lohnes, Hailey - Girls Wrestling Medal, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6863 

6778 Gear, Nicholas - Natl. 4-H Citizenship Seminar, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6864 

6779 Gear, Nicholas - 4-H Princess & Prince Comp., 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6864 

6780 Pelletier, Josee, et al - 4-H Princess & Prince Comp., 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6865 

6781 Morrow, Easton - Boys Wrestling Medal, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6865 

6782 Belliveau, Paul - FCA Designation, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6866 

6783 Bridgewater & Area Kinsmen - Food for Families Prog., 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6866 

6784 Bridgewater Garden Club - Anniv. (60th), 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6867 

6785 Bridgewater Jr./Sr. HS Breakfast Prog.: Bridgewater Lions Club - Donation, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6867 

6786 Bridgewater & Dist. Boston Pizza Sociables - Charity Bowling, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6867 

6787 Stenstrom, Cherry - Mentorship Selection, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6868 

6788 Cleveland, Justin - Acad. Can. Sportsmanship Award, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6868 

6789 Cross, Annette: El Salvador Sch. - Fundraising, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6869 

6790 Doyle, William - Corrections Exemplary Serv. Medal, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6869 

6791 Dunham, Betty - Bridgewater Prov. Vol. (2009), 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6870 

6792 Eisnor, Tony - Classroom Video Prod., 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6870 

6793 Frier, Moira: Hockey Team - Dedication, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6871 

6794 Gow, Don - Bridgewater Fireman’s Band Badge, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6871 

6795 Gow’s Home Hardware - Bridgewater Corporate Vol. (2009), 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6877 

6796 Greer, John - Gov. Gen’s Award, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6872 
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6797 Hebb, Ryan - Math Prize, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6872 

6798 Herrici, Zack - Boys Wrestling Medal, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6873 

6799 Himmelman, Kelly - Sylvia Sweeney Award, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6873 

6800 Hull, Glen: Mainlane Market - Congrats., 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6874 

6801 Jeffers, Emily - Highland Dance Comp., 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6874 

6802 Jordon, Rebecca - Highland Fling Comp., 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6874 

6803 Jorgenson, Mia - Track Award, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6875 

6804 Lohnes, Whitney: Can. Games Team (2009) Qualifying Nomination. 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6875 

6805 MacKinnon, Mercedis - Customer Serv. Award, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6876 

6806 MacLennan, Cameron - Track Medal, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6876 

6807 Mark’s Work Wearhouse - Recycling Award, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6876 

6808 McIntosh, Rachael - Track Medals, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6877 

6809 The Nodding Group - Environmental Efforts, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6877 

6810 Wile, Jacob - Hockey Medal, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6878 

6811 Westhaver, Jacob - Hockey Medal, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6878 

6812 Pentz Elem. Student - Food Bank Collections, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6879 

6813 Powers Rink - curling Championship, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6879 

6814 Powers Rink - Curling Prov. Banner, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6880 

6815 Stewart, Sean, et al - Wrestling Medals, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6880 

6816 Sarty, Anna - Highland Dance Comp., 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6881 

6817 Seamone, Joyce - ECMA Award, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6881 

6818 ARK: Bd. Members/Staff - Dedication, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6882 

6819 Wolter, Mattias - Cdn. Jr. Cross-Country Team, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6882 

6820 Wolter, Mattias: Cross-Country Running Achievement, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6883 

6821 Wolter, Mattias - Running Accomplishments, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6883 

6822 Wolter, Mattias - Track Medal, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6883 

6823 Bears Fam. - Bridgewater Fam. Vol. (2009), 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6884 
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6824 Senior Wheels Assoc.: Society - Contribution, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6884 

6825 Martin, Jenna/Teammates - Track Medal, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6885 

6826 Rand, Allison - Bridgewater Youth Vol. (2009), 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6885 

6827 Purcells Cove/Herring Cove Fire: Cdn. Red Cross - Thank, 
(The Premier), n 6889, app 6890 

6828 Kurtz, Cmdr. Josée: Appt. - Salute, 
(The Premier), n 6891, app 6891 

6829 Smith, Cpl. Craig: Book Release - Congrats., 
(Hon. B. Barnet), n 6892, app 6892 

6830 Pictou Co. Health Auth.: Mental Health Serv. Prog. - Congrats., 
(Hon. K. Casey), n 6892, app 6893 

6831 East. Fishermen’s Fed. - Anniv. (30th), 
(Hon. R. Chisholm), n 6893, app 6894 

6832 Justice - Commun. Organizations: Reps. - Congrats., 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 6894, app 6894 

6833 Heart & Stroke Fdn. N.S. - Outstanding Vol. Award: Recipients - Congrats., 
(Hon. P. Dunn), n 6895, app 6895 

6834 Gaelic Awareness Mo. (05/09) - Recognize, 
(Hon. A. MacIsaac), n 6895, app 6896 

6835 Cdn. Navy: Battle of the Atlantic - Achievements, 
(Hon. D. Morse), n 6896, app 6897 

6836 Moore, Jeff & Debra: NSAC - Hon. Doctorates, 
(Hon. M. Parent), n 6897, app 6898 

6837 MacLeod, Mark - Outstanding Administrator Award, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6898, app 6898 

6838 Hillman’s Transfer Ltd., et al: N.S. Trucking Safety Assoc. Award - Winners 
Congrats., 
(Hon. B. Taylor), n 6898, app 6899 

6839 Hepatitis Awareness Mo. (05/09) - Recognize, 
(Hon. K. Casey), n 6899, app 6900 

6840 Spinney, Ashton, et al - Biennial Industry Achievement Award, 
(Hon. R. Chisholm), n 6900, app 6900 

6841 Whalen, Judge Jean: Fam./Prov. Court Judge Appt. - Congrats., 
(Hon. B. Barnet), n 6901, app 6901 

6842 Natl. Soil Conservation Wk. (04/19-04/25/09) - Recognize, 
(Hon. M. Parent), n 6901, app 6902 

6843 Natl. Immunization Wk. (04/24-05/02/09) - Endorse, 
(Hon. P. Dunn), n 6902, app 6903 

6844 Colp, Morgan - Spelling Bee Champion, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6903, app 6904 

6845 Brookland Elem. Sch. (Gr. 4 Students) - Environmental Efforts, 
(Hon. D. Morse), n 6904, app 6905 

6846 Justice: Small Claims Court - Rept. Results, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 6905, app 6905 

6847 Caregivers Awareness Mo. (05/09): Appreciation - Extend, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6905, app 6906 

6848 Prov. Parks - Importance Recognize, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 6906, app 6907 

6849 British Home Child: Month (2009) - Recognize, 
(D. Dexter), n 6908, app 6908 
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6850 Prem.: Fin. Management - Apologize, 
(K. Colwell), n 6909 

6851 Parker, Olivia: Volleyball Season - Congrats., 
(C. Porter), n 6909, app 6910 

6852 MacPhee, Rosalyn - N.S. Bird Soc. Cert., 
(J. MacDonell), n 6910, app 6911 

6853 Health: ER Closures - Solutions, 
(D. Wilson [GB]), n 6911 

6854 TCH No. 105 - Rename, 
(K. Bain), n 6912, app 6912 

6855 TD Can. Trust (Bayers Rd.): Teddy Bears - Donation, 
(G. Steele), n 6912, app 6913 

6856 Prem.: Irving Lands Bid - Motivation, 
(H. Theriault), n 6913 

6857 Pederson, Kira - Basketball Accomplishments, 
(C. Porter), n 6914, app 6914 

6858 Henderson, Bill - Pictou Vol. of Yr. (2009), 
(C. Parker), n 6915, app 6915 

6859 Prem.: Economic Interest - Delay Explain, 
(K. Colwell), n 6915 

6860 Chow, Dr. Carlyle - Medical Serv. (40 Yrs.), 
(K. Bain), n 6916, app 6917 

6861 Gov’t. (N.S.) - Health & Safety: Political Rights - Cease, 
(M. Raymond), n 6917 

6862 Pinkney Rink - Curling Championship, 
(Hon. J. Muir), n 6917, app 6918 

6863 Fish. & Aquaculture: Min. (Prov.)/Min. (Fed.) - Meeting Convene, 
(S. Belliveau), n 6918 

6864 N. Colchester Mustangs: Basketball Banner - Congrats., 
(Hon. K. Casey), n 6919, app 6919 

6865 Saint Mary’s Church (Lismore) - Preservation: Parishioners - Congrats., 
(C. MacKinnon), n 6920, app 6920 

6866 Covey, Amy: Marsville Prog. - Assistance Thank, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6920, app 6921 

6867 Devil’s Island Lighthouse Soc.: Retention Efforts - Support, 
(B. Kent), n 6921, app 6922 

6868 Prem. - Proven Record: Support Request - Justify, 
(L. Glavine), n 6922 

6869 Cdn. Fed. Univ. Women (Truro Br.) - Book Fair (45th), 
(Hon. J. Muir), n 6923, app 6923 

6870 DeYoung, Lily - Sch. Principal Award, 
(C. MacKinnon), n 6970 

6871 Pervis, Beth/Barkhouse, Barb: Barb’s Fam. Diner - Opening, 
(C. MacKinnon), n 6970 

6872 ShanDaph Oyster Farm/Docker, Phil - Anniv. 40th, 
(C. MacKinnon), n 6971 

6873 Whitehouse, Kaitlyn: Bedford - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 6971 

6874 Gov’t. (N.S.): Diversity - Support Recognize, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 6972 

6875 Simon, Gary - Remember, 
(Hon. P. Dunn), n 6972 

6876 Cunningham, Gloria - Berwick Vol. Award, 
(L. Glavine), n 6973 
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6877 Multi Draw Electronic Ken: Use - Disallow, 
(E. Fage), n 6973 

6878 Johnston, Greg/Clark, Paul/Inglis Jewellers - Truro Bus. Achievement Award, 
(Hon. J. Muir), n 6974 

6879 Cobequid Spartans - Truro Sport Heritage Soc. Award, 
(Hon. J. Muir), n 6974 

6880 Peppard: U.S. Army Distinguished Member of the Regiment - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Muir), n 6975 

6881 Jacob, Kelly & Graham/Payne, Brenda - Truro Sport Heritage Soc. Award, 
(Hon. J. Muir), n 6975 

6882 Clyke Families: Col. Co. Sport Hall of Fame - Induction, 
(Hon. J. Muir), n 6976 

6883 Pinkney, Phil - Horsemanship Award, 
(Hon. J. Muir), n 6976 

6884 Lemon, Sharon & Robert - Truro Sport Heritage Soc. Award, 
(Hon. J. Muir), n 6977 

6885 Schooner Stables/Somebeachsomewhere - Harness Racing Awards, 
(Hon. J. Muir), n 6977 

6886 Goit, Jim - Truro Rotarian of the Yr., 
(Hon. K. Casey), n 6978 

6887 Winfield, Mark - United Way Award, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6978 

6888 Payne, Trudy: Chester Mun. Dist. Rec. Director - Appt., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6979 

6889 Chester FD: Equipment Purchase, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6979 

6890 Chester Mun. C of C: Mardi Gras - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6980 

6891 Cleveland, Leonore: Island View Rest. - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6980 

6892 Bent, Joan: Fundraising - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6981 

6893 Geldart, Kim: Commun. Investment - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6981 

6894 Marsville: Tantallon Elem. Sch. (Ms. Wile’s Class) - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6982 

6895 Thurbide, Steve: Marsville - Assistance Thank, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6982 

6896 Tantallon Elem. Sch.: Marsville - Participation, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6983 

6897 Haley, Tristen: Marsville Prog. - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6983 

6898 Davidson, Rachel: Marsville Prog. - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6984 

6899 Chiasson, Mark: Marsville - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6984 

6900 MacClellan, Nancy: Marsville Prog. - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6985 

6901 Lebel, Louis: Marsville - Assistance Thank, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6985 

6902 Davidson, Jordan: Marsville Prog. - Participation, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6986 

6903 Conrad, Joanne: Marsville - Assistance - Thank, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6986 
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6904 Tantallon Elem. Sch. (Mrs. Cross’ Class): Marsville - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6987 

6905 Power, Dan: Marsville - Assistance Thank, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6987 

6906 Moulstone, Darren: Marsville - Assistance Thank, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6988 

6907 Tantallon Elem. Sch. (Mr. O’Brien’s Class): Marsville - Participation, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6988 

6908 Sutherland, Donna: Marsville - Assistance Thank, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 6989 

6909 Palmer, John E. - Gold Hammer & Wrench Award, 
(L. Glavine), n 6989 

6910 MacAvoy, Amanda - Volleyball Accomplishments, 
(C. Porter), n 6990 

6911 Northup, Hannah - Volleyball Pursuits, 
(C. Porter), n 6990 

6912 Burgess, Rachel: Volleyball Season - Congrats., 
(C. Porter), n 6991 

6913 Harvey, Amber: Volleyball Season - Congrats., 
(C. Porter), n 6991 

6914 Fraser, Jaylene - Athletic Pursuits, 
(C. Porter), n 6992 

6915 Greer, Maude: Volleyball Season - Congrats., 
(C. Porter), n 6992 

6916 Shanks, Cassandra: Volleyball Season - Congrats., 
(C. Porter), n 6993 

6917 Pepperdene, Danielle: Volleyball Season - Congrats., 
(C. Porter), n 6993 

6918 Stephens, Vanessa: Volleyball Season - Congrats., 
(C. Porter), n 6994 

6919 Trimper, Kendra - Volleyball Pursuits, 
(C. Porter), n 6994 

6920 Huntley, Jayne - Athletic Pursuits, 
(C. Porter), n 6995 

6921 Atwell, Pat - Hants West Mun. Vol. of Yr. (2009), 
(C. Porter), n 6995 

6922 Winkelaar, Mr. Rae - Windsor Vol. of Yr. (2009), 
(C. Porter), n 6996 

6923 Millett, Sylvia: Catholic Women’s League - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 6996 

6924 Burgess, Tibby: Bedford Lionettes - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 6997 

6925 Drysdale, Valerie: M.S. Society - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 6997 

6926 Johnson, Stephen: Bedford Minor Basketball - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 6998 

6927 McCormick, Peter: Bedford Soccer Assoc. - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 6998 

6928 St. Amand, Penny: St. Ignatius Parish - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 6999 

6929 Jesty, Lynn: Terry Fox Run - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7000 

6930 Bayne, Greg: Bedford Minor Football - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7000 
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6931 Hustins, Harvey: Brookside Cemetery - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7001 

6932 Levy, Joan: Bedford Horticultural Soc. - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7001 

6933 Maywood, Joan: Bedford Leisure Club: Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7002 

6934 Maher, Katherine: Bedford - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7002 

6935 O’Brien, Kathy: Bedford Players - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7003 

6936 Nickerson, Kent: Bedford Lions Club - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7003 

6937 MacGillivary, Logan: Basinview Commun. Sch. - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7004 

6938 Loney, Elaine: C.P. Allen HS - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7004 

6939 Bowser, Carol: Cdn. Cancer Soc. - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7005 

6940 McIntyre, Diane: Bedford Minor Baseball - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7006 

6941 Winters, Cherie: Fort Sackville Fdn. - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7006 

6942 Sangster, Dan: Rocky Lake Dev. Assoc. - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7007 

6943 Stilwell, David: Commun. Contribution - Congrats., 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7007 

6944 Taylor, Debra: Bedford Days - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7008 

6945 MacVicar, Ann: Bedford United Church - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7008 

6946 DeLory, Emma: Bedford Skating Club - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7009 

6947 Blair, Lorraine: Bedford Acad. - Congrats., 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7009 

6948 Song Lee: Scouts Can. - Congrats., 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7010 

6949 Loney, Robert: Scouts Can. - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7010 

6950 Lee, Christopher: Scouts Can. - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7011 

6951 Havill, Allan: Scouts Can. - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7011 

6952 Sephton, Dawn: Girl Guides (Can.) - Contribution, 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7012 

6953 Justice: Our House Youth Wellness Ctr. - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7012 

6954 Justice: Shelburne Dist. Parks & Rec. Dept. - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7013 

6955 Justice: Chester Dist. Mun. - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7013 

6956 Justice: Second Story Women’s Ctr. - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7014 

6957 Justice: Big Brothers Big Sisters (Bridgewater) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7014 
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6958 Justice: Friday Night Rocks - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7015 

6959 Justice: New Germany Area Promotional Soc. - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7015 

6960 Justice: Chester Mun. Crime Prevention Assoc. - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7016 

6961 Justice: Chester Dist. Mun. Mobile Radar - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7016 

6962 Justice: East. Communities Youth Assoc. (Canso) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7017 

6963 Justice: High Rock Youth Ministries (Truro) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7017 

6964 Justice: Truro True Sport League - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7018 

6965 Justice: Cumberland African N.S. Assoc. (Amherst) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7018 

6966 Justice: Cumberland Kids Comm. (Amherst) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7019 

6967 Justice: Antigonish Women’s Resource Ctr. - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7019 

6968 Justice: Antigonish Mun. Physical/Educational Programming - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7020 

6969 Justice: East. N.S. Fam. Serv. (Antigonish) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7020 

6970 Justice: Adopt-a-Library (New Glasgow) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7021 

6971 Justice: Big Brothers Big Sisters (Pictou Co.) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7021 

6972 Justice: New Glasgow Police Serv. - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7022 

6973 Justice: Millbrook Youth Group - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7022 

6974 Justice: MADD Tatamagouche - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7023 

6975 Justice: Col. Sexual Assault Ctr. (Stewiacke) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7023 

6976 Justice: Alice Housing - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7024 

6977 Justice: We Will Win Youth Assoc. (HRM) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7024 

6978 Justice: Oxford Sch. Consolidated Resolution Prog. - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7025 

6979 Justice: African Diaspora Assoc. (HRM) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7025 

6980 Justice: YouthScape (HRM) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7026 

6981 Justice: Big Brothers Big Sisters (HRM) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7026 

6982 Justice: Elizabeth Fry Soc. (HRM) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7027 

6983 Justice: Hfx. Reg. Pol. - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7027 

6984 Justice: YMCA (HRM) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7028 
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6985 Justice: Frontier College (HRM) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7028 

6986 Justice: Marine Drive Pentecostal Church (HRM) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7029 

6987 Justice: Coverdale (HRM) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7029 

6988 Justice: Leave Out ViolencE (HRM) - Grant, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7030 

6989 Justice: Navigation Proj. (HRM) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7030 

6990 Justice: Arts Express - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7031 

6991 Justice: Fall River Crime Prevention Assoc. - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7031 

6992 Justice: EPIC (N. Sydney) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7032 

6993 Justice: Whitney Pier Youth Club - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7032 

6994 Justice: Membertou Boys & Girls Youth Group - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7033 

6995 Justice: Big Brothers Big Sisters (Sydney) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7033 

6996 Justice: Bay St. Lawrence Commun. Ctr. - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7034 

6997 Justice: Chapel Island Band Council - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7034 

6998 Justice: Whycocomagh Dev. Comm. - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7035 

6999 Justice: Mi’kmaq Legal Support Network (Eskasoni) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7035 

7000 Justice: Wagmatcook Band Coun. - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7036 

7001 Justice: Valley Learning Assoc. (Kentville) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7036 

7002 Justice: Ring 73 Boxing Club (Glace Bay) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n  7037 

7003 Justice: Enfield Earth Keepers Assoc. - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7037 

7004 Justice: Annapolis Valley Reg. Library (Bridgetown) - Grants, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7038 

7005 Justice: La Caisse Populaire de Clare - Grants, 
(W. Gaudet), n 7038 

7006 Amirault, Clifford & Ada - Anniv. (50th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7039 

7007 Jacquard, Gene & Gert - Anniv. (50th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7039 

7008 Pottier, James & Barbara - Anniv. (50th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7040 

7009 Deviller, Francis & Isabelle - Anniv. (67th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7040 

7010 Surette, Anna - Birthday (90th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7041 

7011 Muise, John “Dude” - Birthday (100th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7041 
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7012 Bourque, Therese - Birthday (95th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7042 

7013 Surette, Julie - Birthday (80th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7042 

7014 Cottreau, Martin - Birthday (80th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7043 

7015 Surette, Therese - Birthday (100th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7043 

7016 Landry, Florence - Birthday (90th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7044 

7017 Bourque, Bruno - Birthday (80th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7044 

7018 Saulnier, Marie - Birthday (90th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7045 

7019 Muise, Delmer - Birthday (90th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7045 

7020 LeBlanc, Angele - Birthday (95th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7046 

7021 Muise, Joe - Birthday (65th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7046 

7022 Landry, Albert - Birthday (80th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7047 

7023 LeBlanc, Alcide J. - Birthday (89th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7047 

7024 Saulnier, Georgette - Birthday (70th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7048 

7025 Boudreau, Susan Marie - Birthday (90th), 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7048 

7026 Evans, Danielle: Son - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7049 

7027 Adams, Tricia & Chris: Daughter - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7049 

7028 Amiro, Katy & Randy: Daughter - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7050 

7029 Clairmont, Jessica & David: Daughter - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7050 

7030 Foster, Lynette & Jason: Daughter - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7051 

7031 Prime, Krystel & Christopher: Daughter - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7051 

7032 Nickerson, Denise & Brent: Daughter - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7052 

7033 D’Eon, Cammy/MacAlpine, Byron: Son - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7052 

7034 Hubbard, Lynn & Gerald: Son - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7053 

7035 Doucette, Mireille & Todd: Son - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7053 

7036 Gates, Jeff & Jennifer: Son - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7054 

7037 Spinney, Jennifer & Jerry: Son - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7054 

7038 Hubbard, Denise & Kevin: Daughter - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7055 
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7039 Dulong, Courtney/Deveau, Scott: Daughter - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7055 

7040 Saulnier, jody/Corporong, Scott: Son - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7056 

7041 d’Entremont, Laura & Jules: Son - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7056 

7042 Moulaison, Andress/MacIntosh, Christopher: Son - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7057 

7043 Hubbard, Sarah & Jamie: Daughter - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7057 

7044 Jacquard, Natalie & Stephane: Son - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7058 

7045 Belliveau, Dana & Randy: Daughter - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7058 

7046 Frotten, Georgette & Jamie: Son - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7059 

7047 McCleave, Michelle & Ray: Daughter - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7059 

7048 d’Entremont, Diane & Jamie: Son - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7060 

7049 Groves, Jody & Jason: Twin Sons - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7060 

7050 Fougere, Yolande & George: Daughter - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7061 

7051 LeBlanc, Tracey/d’Entremont, Nehemia: Son - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7061 

7052 Doucette, Lisa & Brian: Daughter - Birth Congrats., 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7062 

7053 d’Entremont, Aldric: Argyle Coun. - Re-election, 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7062 

7054 d’Entremont, Calvin: Argyle Coun. - Re-election, 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7063 

7055 Donaldson, Richard: Argyle Coun. - Election, 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7063 

7056 Hubbard, Bruce: Argyle Coun. - Election, 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7064 

7057 LeBlanc, Charles: Argyle Coun. - Re-election, 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7064 

7058 Murphy, Roderick Jr.: Argyle Coun. - Election, 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7065 

7059 Bourque, Kathy: Argyle Coun. - Election, 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7065 

7060 Madden, Malcolm: Argyle Coun. - Election, 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7066 

7061 Surette, Guy: Argyle Coun. - Election, 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7066 

7062 Amirault, Robert: Argyle - Serv. Thank, 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7067 

7063 Foster, Greg: Argyle - Serv. Thank, 
(Hon. C. d’Entremont), n 7067 

7064 LeBlanc, Jean/Chez Jean-Dairy Twirl: Serv. Thank, 
(W. Gaudet), n 7068 

7065 Comeau, Tina - Journalism Award, 
(W. Gaudet), n 7068 
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7066 Nikki, Agiki - Wrestling Medal, 
(W. Gaudet), n 7069 

7067 Clare Search & Rescue Assoc.: Efforts - Recognize, 
(W. Gaudet), n 7069 

7068 Gaudet, Edgar - Fire Serv. Award (25 Yrs.), 
(W. Gaudet), n 7070 

7069 Comeau, Gilbert - Fire Serv. Award (20 Yrs.), 
(W. Gaudet), n 7070 

7070 Comeau, Gerald - Fire Serv. Award (50 Yrs.), 
(W. Gaudet), n 7071 

7071 Nikki, Agiki - Wrestling Achievement, 
(H. Theriault), n 7071 

7072 Digby Courier - Newspaper Award, 
(H. Theriault), n 7072 

7073 Haley, Faye - Educ. Wk. Award, 
(H. Theriault), n 7072 

7074 Robertson, Nathan - Weightlifting Performance, 
(H. Theriault), n 7073 

7075 St. Mary’s Bay Acad. Stingrays - Basketball Championship, 
(H. Theriault), n 7073 

7076 Yorke, Martina - Parrsboro Youth Vol. of Yr. (2009), 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7074 

7077 Wortman, Dan - Norton Mem. Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7074 

7078 Winters, Ava - Fundraising, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7075 

7079 White, Eunice - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7075 

7080 Torries, Carolyn - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7076 

7081 Springhill All Saints Dialysis Unit - Serv. (10 Yrs.) 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7076 

7082 Swan Fam. - Oxford Vol. Fam. of Yr. (2009), 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7077 

7083 Springhill Pharmacy - Springhill Bus. of Yr. (2009), 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7077 

7084 Springhill Lady Golden Eagles - Division 3 Championship, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7078 

7085 Springhill HS Golden Eagles - NSSAF Championship, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7078 

7086 Snowdon, Ken - Parrsboro Vol. of Yr. (2009), 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7079 

7087 Smith’s Funeral Home - Parrsboro Bus. of Yr., 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7079 

7088 Ryan, Theresa: Publishing Accomplishment, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7080 

7089 Ryan, Audrey - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7080 

7090 Richard, Gerry: Oxford Vol. Firefighter of Yr., 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7081 

7091 Perry/McAully Fam. - Parrsboro Vol. Fam. of Yr., 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7081 

7092 Cloney, Deidre - Oxford Vol. Youth Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7082 
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7093 Oxford Frozen Foods - Building Healthy Futures Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7083 

7094 Thompson, Murray - Oxford Vol. of Yr., 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7083 

7095 Oxford Vol. FD Ladies Aux. - Oxford Vol. Org. of Yr. (2009), 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7084 

7096 Oxford & Area Skating Club - Performance Congrats., 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7084 

7097 NSCC Cumberland Campus Carpentry Students - Commun. Efforts, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7085 

7098 Murray, Helen - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7085 

7099 McIntyre, Mel - Book Publication, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7086 

7100 Joggins Fossil Cliffs - Attraction of Yr. Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7086 

7101 McCulloch, Terri - Tourism Ambassador Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7087 

7102 Oxford Jr. Girls Golden Bears - Basketball Championship, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7088 

7103 Zollner, Corey - Basketball MVP Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7088 

7104 White, Brendon - Basketball Student Athlete of Yr., 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7089 

7105 Thompson, Patricia - Most Dedicated Player Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7089 

7106 Sears, Justin - Most Dedicated Player Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7090 

7107 Ryan, Shauna - Basketball Assoc. Student Athlete of Yr., 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7090 

7108 Moore, Emily - Basketball Student Athlete of Yr., 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7091 

7109 MacDonald, Kyle - Basketball Rookie of Yr., 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7091 

7110 Maddigan, Louise - Springhill Vol. of Yr., 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7092 

7111 Margeson, Bryan - Basketball Accomplishment, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7092 

7112 McCormick, Stephanie - Most Dedicated Player Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7093 

7113 MacDonald, Alexa - Youth Vol. of Yr., 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7093 

7114 Oxford Jr. Girls Golden Bears - Basketball Championship, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7094 

7115 Herrett, Wes - QMJHL Draft Pick, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7094 

7116 Hatfield, Lynn: Bus. Opening - Congrats., 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7095 

7117 George, Peter - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7095 

7118 Fletcher, Jeanna Lynn - M & A Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7096 

7119 Cumb. Co. Springhill - Oxford Pharmasave Thrashers - Hockey Medal, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7096 
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7120 Adshade, Bill - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7097 

7121 Alderson, Valarie - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7097 

7122 Piece by Piece - Autism Awareness, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7098 

7123 Beaton, Charlotte - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7098 

7124 Big Deal Band - Record Deal, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7099 

7125 Bragg Group - Fam. Enterprise of Yr., 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7099 

7126 Burke, Dave - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7100 

7127 Cortes, Justin - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7101 

7128 Court, Andrew - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7101 

7129 Smith, Ryan - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7102 

7130 Shaw, Jordie - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7102 

7131 Roach, Cody - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7103 

7132 Morrison, Aaron - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7104 

7133 Cumb. Co. Cool Blues: Hockey Season - Congrats., 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7104 

7134 Crowe, Seth - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7105 

7135 Kelly, Ryan - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7105 

7136 Lavigne, Nathan - Hockey Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7106 

7137 MacDonald, Krista - Vol. Efforts, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7106 

7138 Byers, Conrad - Parrsboro Bd. of Trade Citizen of Yr., 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7107 

7139 Hunter, Cody - Basketball Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7107 

7140 Hawkey, Jay - Basketball Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7108 

7141 Ellis, Patrick - Basketball Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7108 

7142 Douthwright, Katelyn - Basketball Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7109 

7143 Crowe, Leah - Basketball Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7109 

7144 Clarke, Brandon - Basketball Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7110 

7145 Casey, Jon - Basketball Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7110 

7146 Casey, Jill - Basketball Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7111 



Spring 2009 Sitting - April 30, 2009, to May 4, 2009 

7147 Casey, Brenna - Basketball Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7111 

7148 Bowers, Meagan - Basketball Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7112 

7149 Barton, Brittany - Basketball Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7112 

7150 Balser, Sydnee - Basketball Award, 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7113 

7151 Landry, Harold - River Bourgeois Mariner Soc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7113 

7152 Wedge, Cletus - River Bourgeois Dev. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7114 

7153 MacDonald, Kathleen - St. Hyacinth CWL Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7114 

7154 MacLeod, Annabelle - Fourchu Dev. Assoc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7115 

7155 MacInnis, Art - KOC Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7115 

7156 Doary, Arthur - St. John the Baptist Parish Coun. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7116 

7157 Gallant, Arthur - Richmond Co. Early Childhood Educ. Assoc. (Isle Madame) 
Vol of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7116 

7158 Samson, Arthur - Cdn. Red Cross (Isle Madame) Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7117 

7159 Gillian, Betty - Kingston Health Ctr. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7117 

7160 Gwynn, Blair - Framboise/Fourchu Vol. FD Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7118 

7161 MacPhee, Brenda - Vollage on the Canal Assoc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7118 

7162 Cogswell, Brett - Riverdale Computer Ctr. Soc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7119 

7163 Martell, Carla - Richmond Acad. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7119 

7164 Urquhart, Catherine - West Bay Pastoral Charge Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7120 

7165 Rafuse, Cathy - Head of the Bay Seniros Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7166 

7166 King, Charles - West Bay Commun. Assoc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7121 

7167 Rankin, Clair - St. Peter’s/Sampsonville Terry Fox Run Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7121 

7168 Landry, Claude - Isle Madame Commun. Venture Ctr. Assoc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7122 

7169 Boudreau, Connie - Richmond Arena Assoc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7122 

7170 Forgeron, David C. - Telile Commun. TV Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7123 

7171 Haloun-Touesnard, Dawn - S. Mountain Arm of Gold Assoc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7123 

7172 Barrett, Deborah - W. Bay United Church Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7124 
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7173 Keating, Dee - Rocky Bay Irish Club Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7124 

7174 MacQueen, Delores - Fourchu UCW Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7125 

7175 Larade, Diane - Lakeside Commun. Assoc., Sampsonville Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7125 

7176 Cornell, Don - Louisdale Lions Club Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7126 

7177 Boudreau, Donna - Immaculate Conception CWL, W. Arichat Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7126 

7178 Gallant, Donna - la Picasse, Centre Communautaire Culturel Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7127 

7179 Pottie, Donnie - River Bourgeois Commun. Serv. Soc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7128 

7180 Samson-Boudreau, Dora - Comité des Femmes en Marche de Richmond Vol. of 
Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7128 

7181 Boudreau, Doreen - Our Lady of Assumption CWL, Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7129 

7182 MacNeil, Elaine - Immaculate Conception Parish, Barra Head Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7129 

7183 Boudreau, St. Joseph’s CWL Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7130 

7184 Yorke, Elva - Black River UCW Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7130 

7185 Samson, Felix - Louisdale Commun. - Serv. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7131 

7186 Proctor, Florence - Island View Health Serv. Aux. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7131 

7187 Gallant, Gail - Janvrins Island Commun. Ctr. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7132 

7188 Cloud, Gina - Janvrins Fest. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7132 

7189 Stone, Glenda - Acadianville Commun. Ctr. Soc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7133 

7190 Hill, Gloria - W. Arichat & Dist. Vollage Circle Soc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7133 

7191 Rowe, Gordon - North Side Commun. Improvement Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7134 

7192 Sampson, Greg - L’Ardoise Men’s Club Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7134 

7193 LeBlanc, Gregory - St. Peter’s & Area Vol. FD - Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7135 

7194 Martell, Harold - RCL Br. 150 Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7135 

7195 Samson, Helen - St. John’s Ambulance Therapy Dog Prog. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7136 

7196 Lacroix, Janine - Isle Madame Tourism & Trade Assoc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7136 

7197 Meagher, Jean - Fleur de Lis Seniors Club Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7137 

7198 Arsenault, Jeanette - Richmond Co. Home Support Serv. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7137 
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7199 George, Jeanette - Strait Richmond hosp. Seniors Advisory Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7138 

7200 Jeffrey, Jeanette - St. Anne’s Commun. & Nursing Care Ctr. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7138 

7201 Strachan, Jeanette - Framboise Commun. Assoc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7139 

7202 Burke, Jenny - Lakeside 4-H Club Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7139 

7203 MacQueen, Jimmy - Fourchu United Church Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7140 

7204 Clannon, Joan - Isle Madame Hist. Soc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7140 

7205 Sampson, Joe - River Bourgeois 50+ Club Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7141 

7206 Marchand, John - Richmond Minor Hockey Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7141 

7207 Clorey, Joseph Peter - Strait Area Ground Search & Rescue Assoc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7142 

7208 Scanlon, Joseph - St. Francis De Sales Parish Coun. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7142 

7209 Boudreau, Kathleen - 1st St. Peter’s Brownie Unit Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7143 

7210 Cameron, Ken F. - Grand River Seniors Club Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7143 

7211 Leachman, Ken - Bonnie Brae Seniors Club Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7144 

7212 Boudreau, Lauren - Immaculate Conception Parish Coun., W. Arichat, Vol. of 
Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7144 

7213 Marchand, LeeAnne - Commun. Achievers United to Serve Everyone (CAUSE) 
Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7145 

7214 LeBlanc, Leon - Isle Madam Vol. FD Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7145 

7215 Middleton, Leona - Holy Guardian Angel Parish Coun., L’Ardoise Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7146 

7216 Peeples, Lillian - RCL Br. 47 Ladies Aux. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7146 

7217 Burke, Linda - St. John the Baptist CWL Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7147 

7218 Boudreau, Loralie - Le Site P@C de La Picasse Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7147 

7219 MacKenzie, Lorna - Bras D’Or Lakes Seniors Club Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7148 

7220 Mombourquette, Lorraine - Strait Richmond Palliative Care Soc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7148 

7221 Boudreau, Marcel - Conseil Pastoral St. Joseph Petit-de-Grat Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7149 

7222 Kemp, Marie - L’Ardoise & Dist. Vol. FD Ladies Aux. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7150 

7223 Samson, Mark - École Beau-Port Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7150 

7224 Covin, Mary - W. Richmond Educ. Ctr. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7151 
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7225 David, Mitch - Isle Madame Small Options Home Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7151 

7226 MacNeil, Norma - RCL Br. 47 Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7152 

7227 Landry, Patty - N. Isle Madame Seniors Club Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7152 

7228 Lafanaisie, Paula - River bourgeois Tech. & Training Soc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7153 

7229 David, Pauline - Janvrins Island Sport & Rec. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7153 

7230 Richard, Peter - Riverdale Commun. Club 55+ Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7154 

7231 Gagnon, Philippe - La Cooperative Radio Richmond Ltée Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7154 

7232 Gracie, Raymond - RCL Br. 110 Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7155 

7233 Landry, Richard - St. Peter’s/Sampsonville & Area Water Utility Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7155 

7234 Fancey, Rodger - Riverdale Commun. Serv. Soc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7156 

7235 LeBlanc, Rodney Leon - Ryl. Cdn. Sea Cadets 225 Arrow Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7156 

7236 Goyetche, Rose Marie - St. Anne’s & Nursing Ctr. Ladies Aux. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7157 

7237 Groom, Sheldon - St. Peter’s Commun. Club Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7157 

7238 Samson, Rose - RCL Br. 150 Ladies Aux. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7158 

7239 Burton, Ruby - Stirling/Framboise/Fourchu Senior Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7158 

7240 MacNeil, Russell - Pt. Tupper Heritage Assoc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7159 

7241 MacDonald, S. Patricia - L’Ardoise Seniors Jolly Club Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7159 

7242 Marchand, Sara - Louisdale Girl Guides Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7160 

7243 Frost, Scott - Louisdale & Dist. Vol. FD Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7160 

7244 Mombourquette, Scott - L’Ardoise Acadian Fest. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7161 

7245 Jeffrey, Sharlene - Felix Marchand Educ. Ctr. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7161 

7246 Marchand, Sharon - St. Louis CWL Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7162 

7247 Anderson, Shelley - Louisdale & Dist. Vol. FD Ladies Aux. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7162 

7248 Boudreau, Shelley - Richmond Skating Club - Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7163 

7249 Young, Shelley - Richmond C. Early Childhood Educ. Assoc., St. Peter’s Br. Vol. 
of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7163 

7250 Landry, Shirley - St. Peter’s Scottish Country Dance Group Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7164 
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7251 Landry, Sr. Annette - St. Hyacinth Pastoral Coun. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7164 

7252 MacDonald, Stewart - Block River United Church, 
(M. Samson), n 7165 

7253 Carter, Stewart - Oceanview Wildlife Museum Soc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7165 

7254 McGrath, Susan - Richmond Co. Literacy Network Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7166 

7255 Terrio, Terrence - St. Peter’s Village Commn. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7166 

7256 Bond, Thomas P. - L’Ardoise Friends of Palliative Care Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7167 

7257 Boudreau, Valerie - Our Lady of Assumption Parish Coun. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7167 

7258 Samson, Vernon - Les Amis de La Picasse Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7168 

7259 Shannon, Victor George - St. John’s Anglican Church Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7168 

7260 Samson, Warren - St. Louis Parish Coun. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7169 

7261 Collet, Wayne - Red Islands Vol. FD Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7169 

7262 Coleman, William - KOC Coun. 14280 Vol. of Yrs., 
(M. Samson), n 7170 

7263 Bungay, Winnie - EnRoute Isle Madame Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7170 

7264 Samson, Alexander J. - Little Anse/Sampson’s Cove Social Action Ctr. Vol. of 
Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7171 

7265 MacCormack, Alice - St. Francis De Sales CWL Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7171 

7266 Mombourquette, Alice - L’Ardoise Ladies Social Club Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7172 

7267 Jollymore, Allister - Isle Madame New Horizon Seniors club Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7172 

7268 Mombourquette, Amanda - EREC Home & Sch. Assoc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7173 

7269 Samson, Amédée - Dev. Isle Madame Assoc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7173 

7270 Carter Ann L. - E. Richmond ATV Riders Soc. Vol. of Yr., 
(M. Samson), n 7174 

7271 Purcells Cove - Herring Cove Fire-Fighters, Red Cross, et al: Efforts - Salute, 
(The Premier), n 7206, app 7207 

7272 Johnson, Gordon - Leg. Counsel Off.: Return - Welcome, 
(The Premier), n 7207, app 7208 

7273 Human Rights Comm.: Employment Equity Prog. - Congrats., 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7208, app 7209 

7274 Mills, Stuart: Heroism - Acknowledge, 
(Hon. B. Taylor), n 7209, app 7209 

7275 Mental Helath Wk (05/04-05/10/09) - Recognize, 
(Hon. K. Casey), n 7210, app 7210 

7276 Transition House Assoc. (N.S.) - Anniv. (20th), 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 7210, app 7211 
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7277 Kirumira, Dr. Abdullah/BioMedica Diagnostics - Tech. Award, 
(Hon. B. Barnet), n 7211, app 7212 

7278 Fish & Aquaculture/Nat. Res. Learn to Fish Prog. - Award, 
(Hon. R. Chisholm), n 7212, app 7212 

7279 Joggins Fossil Cliffs: Tourist Attraction - Congrats., 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 7213, app 7213 

7280 Stevenson, Mike/G.P. Saunders Sch. Students - Fundraising, 
(Hon. P. Dunn), n 7213, app 7214 

7281 Clean N.S.: Best Thing You’ll Never Do Campaign - Congrats., 
(Hon. D. Morse), n 7214, app 7215 

7282 Oliver, Pearleen: Legacy - Respects Pay, 
(Hon. B. Barnet), n 7215, app 7215 

7283 Mullins, Wayne: Hunter Educ. Course - Dedication Congrats., 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 7216, app 7216 

7284 Rosta, Emily: RCL Essay Contest - Award, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7216, app 7217 

7285 LeBlanc, Peter & Emily: 4-H Vols. - Recognize, 
(Hon. M. Parent), n 7217, app 7218 

7286 C.B. Dist. Health Auth. - Care: Provision - Thank, 
(Hon. K. Casey), n 7218, app 7218 

7287 Boozan, Leo: Brookland Elem. - Congrats., 
(Hon. D. Morse), n 7219, app 7219 

7288 Green, Charlotte: Guatemalan Library - Fundraising, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7219, app 7220 

7289 Grant, Kevin, Mem. Tour: 4-H Participants - Congrats., 
(Hon. M. Parent), n 7220, app 7221 

7290 Chebucto Peninsula Fire: Firefighters, Police, et al - Thank/Congrats., 
(M. Raymond), n 7221, app 7222 

7291 Ignatieff, Michael - Liberal Party of Can. Leader: Nomination - Congrats., 
(S. McNeil), n 7222, app 7222 

7292 Spinney, Chuck - Victoria Mun. Vol. of Yr. (2009), 
(K. Bain), n 7222, app 7223 

7293 Camp Harris - Anniv. (50th) 
(D. Dexter), n 7223, app 7224 

7294 Graham, Lloyd: Maritime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, 
(L. Glavine), n 7224, app 7225 

7295 Yorke, Lisette: Academic Award - Congrats., 
(K. Bain), n 7225, app 7225 

7296 Keating Hall Concert: Organizers/Vols./Sponsors/Donors - Congrats., 
(M. More), n 7226, app 7226 

7297 Health: ER Closures - Min. End, 
(H. Theriault), n 7226, app 7227 

7298 Concannon, Kevin: U.S. Under Secretary Appt. (Agric.) - Congrats., 
(Hon. A. MacIsaac), n 7227, app 7228 

7299 Hfx. Grammar School - Anniv. (50th), 
(L. Preyra), n 7228, app 7229 

7300 Prem.- Campaign Slogan - Change, 
(K. Colwell), n 7229 

7301 Kydd, Michael - Cdn. Cancer Soc. Award, 
(Hon. W. Dooks), n 7229, app 7230 

7302 Douglas, Gavin, et al: Child Soldiers - Awareness Event, 
(C. Parker), n 7230, app 7231 

7303 Whitehouse, Kaitlyn - Bedford Youth Vol. of Yr., 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7231, app 7232 
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7304 Chiasson, RCMP Offier June - Commun. Contribution, 
(P. Paris), n 7232, app 7233 

7305 Kings - Edgehill: Headmaster/MLA/Min. of HPP/First Reponse Officials - 
Recognize, 
(Hon. R. Hurlburt), n 7233, app 7234 

7306 W. Hfx. Co. Schools Band Concert: Students/Teachers/Parent Vols. - Congrats, 
(W. Estabrooks), n 7234, app 7234 

7307 Pit Players: Contributions - Congrats., 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7234, app 7235 

7308 N.S. Prov. Ringette Team - Ringette Championships, 
(B. Kent), n 7235, app 7236 

7309 Holden, Janice - Educ. Wk. Award, 
(S. Belliveau), n 7251 

7310 Friends of Big Bras d’Or Fire Hall Assoc. (Victoria Co.) - Commun. Spirit, 
(K. Bain), n 7251 

7311 MacInnis, Merrill - Victoria Co. Mun.: Dist. 4 Seat - Congrats., 
(K. Bain), n 7252 

7312 Victoria Farmers Co-Op (Baddeck): Victoria Co. Commun. Investors Inc. - 
Fundraising, 
(K. Bain), n 7252 

7313 Justice: Auto Theft Legislation (Fed.) - Support, 
(Hon. C. Clarke), n 7253 

7314 C.B. Health Care Staff: Nat’l. Emergency Stockpile System - Training Course, 
(Hon. P. Dunn), n 7253 

7315 Aurora Newspaper (14 Wing Greenwood) - Cdn. Newspaper Award, 
(L. Glavine), n 7254 

7316 Pitman, Samuel Luke - Christmas Card Contest, 
(Hon. R. Hurlburt), n 7254 

7317 Friends of Public Gardens (Hfx.) - Anniv. (25th), 
(L. Preyra), n 7255 

7318 Tim Hortons: Best Thing You’ll Never Do Campaign - Congrats., 
(Hon. D. Morse), n 7255 

7319 Wilsons Gas Ltd.: Best Thing You’ll Never Do Campaign - Congrats., 
(Hon. D. Morse), n 7256 

7320 Boozan, Leo: Brookland Elem. - Congrats., 
(Hon. D. Morse), n 7256 

7321 ACAP - Cape Breton - Best Thing You’ll never Do Campaign - Thank, 
(Hon. D. Morse), n 7257 

7322 N.S. Automobile Dealers Assoc. - Best Thing You’ll Never Do Campaign - 
Congrats., 
(Hon. D. Morse), n 7257 

7323 Fairfax, Donald: N.S. Legislature - First African N.S. Page, 
(Hon. B. Barnet), n 7258 

7324 Miller, Keith: RCMP Aux. Member - Anniv. (25th), 
(Hon. B. Barnet), n 7258 

7325 Hayward, Sarah - Miller Humanitarian Award, 
(Hon. B. Barnet), n 7259 

7326 Gough, Clara: African N.S. Culture - Commitment, 
(Hon. B. Barnet), n 7259 

7327 Wong-Petrie, Karen: Food Safety Thesis - Congrats., 
(Hon. M. Parent), n 7260 

7328 N.S. Bird Soc.: Work - Congrats., 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 7260 
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7329 Status of Women: Adv. Coun. Campaign - Sch. For Women, 
(Hon. C. Bolivar-Getson), n 7261 

7330 Health: C.B. Dist. Health Auth./Dept. - Care Provision, 
(Hon. K. Casey), n 7261 

7331 Health: Emergency Med. Serv. - Recognize, 
(Hon. K. Casey), n 7262 

7332 Cdn. Medic Alert Fdn./N.S. Dept. of Health/Cdn. Health Infoway - Paramedic 
Info. Proj., 
(Hon. K. Casey), n 7262 

7333 Health: Midwives - Role Recognize, 
(Hon. K. Casey), n 7263 

7334 Health: Pub. Health Care System - Workers Honour, 
(Hon. K. Casey), n 7263 

7335 Reg. Nurses College/Reg. Nurses - Recognize, 
(Hon. K. Casey), n 7264 

7336 MS Soc.: Work - Congrats., 
(Hon. K. Casey), n 7264 

7337 Rizzanyi, George: Artistry - Recognize, 
(Hon. R. MacDonald), n 7265 

7338 MacLellan, John Afton - Birthday (101st), 
(Hon. R. MacDonald), n 7265 

7339 Harpell Home: Repairs - Vols. Thank, 
(Hon. J. Muir), n 7266 

7340 Amirault, Victor - Yarmouth Mun. Vol. of Yr. (2009), 
(Hon. R. Hurlburt), n 7266 

7341 Brown, Devin - Autism Awareness, 
(Hon. P. Dunn), n 7267 

7342 Lee Pat: Health Care (Pictou Co.) - Dedication, 
(Hon. P. Dunn), n 7267 

7343 Porr, Norman D./Gilbert, Steve: Roast & Performance - Congrats., 
(W. Estabrooks), n 7268 

7344 Timberlea Beverage Rm. - Commun., 
(W. Estabrooks), n 7268 

7345 Harlow, Morgan - Prov. Youth Vol. (2009), 
(S. Belliveau), n 7269 

7346 Chenhall, Rick - HRM Rep. Vol. (2009), 
(M. More), n 7269 

7347 Kirumiraon, Aisha: Princess Windsor - Apple Blossom Fest., 
(C. Porter), n 7270 

7348 “Children’s Letters to God” Production: Stars - Applaud, 
(C. Porter), n 7270 

7349 Ali, Alyssa: Environmental Advocacy Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7271 

7350 Amherst Reg. HS Sen. Concert Band: Intl. Music Fest. (N.Y.) - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7271 

7351 Beyond Buddies (Central Kings): Members - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7272 

7352 MacDonald, Chance - Heroism, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7272 

7353 Skerry, Leah: Entrepreneurial Skills - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7273 

7354 Dal./King’s Students: Biloxi Rebuilding - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7273 
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7355 Rafuse, Victor/Dal. Research Team: Studies - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7274 

7356 Smith, Derick - Physical Activity: Encouragement - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7274 

7357 Fraser, Erik: Environmental Activism - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7275 

7358 MacGillivray, Logan - Fundraising, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7275 

7359 Davis, Jan: Middleton Reg. HS - Commitment, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7276 

7360 Walsh, Janet: Cdn. Educ. Assoc. - Appt., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7276 

7361 St. FX.: X-Out Bullying Reams - Commend, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7277 

7362 Marsh, Robert: Canada’s Next Prime Minister Contest - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7277 

7363 NSCC Waterfront Campus: Environmental Sustainability - Dedication, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7278 

7364 Yarmouth Cons. Mem. HS Oprah Ambassadors: Global Citizenship - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7278 

7365 Willoughby, Kate - Olympics 2010 Torchbearer, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7279 

7366 Morrison, Brenda - Olympics 2010 Torchbearer, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7279 

7367 White, Mathew: Educ. Excellence - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7280 

7368 Lovekin, Catherine - Academic Achievement, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7280 

7369 Cambridge & Gaspereau Elem. Schools: Library Skills - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7281 

7370 Megan, Cassidy - Epilepsy Awareness, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7281 

7371 Joudrie, Cody: Heroism - Commend, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7282 

7372 Gillis, Stephanie: Humanitarian Efforts - Commend, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7282 

7373 Laing, Ruthi: Achievements - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7283 

7374 Cuzner, Scott: Natl. Youth Band of Can. (2009) - Selection, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7283 

7375 Forance, Tanya: Education - Dedication, 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7284 

7376 St. FX.: Shinerama (2008) - Congrats., 
(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7284 

7377 (Hon. J. Streatch), n 7285 
7378 (Hon. J. Streatch), n 7285 
7379 (Hon. J. Streatch), n 7286 
7380 St. Mary’s Bay Acad.: Options & Opportunities - Students/Instructs Congrats., 

(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7286 
7381 Malay, Travis - Family SOS Award, 

(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7287 
7382 Phillips, Denise, et al: Fundraising - Congrats., 

(Hon. J. Streatch), n 7287 
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7383 Wheedon, Phil: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, 
(L. Glavine), n 7288 

7384 Sheppard, Al: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, 
(L. Glavine), n 7288 

7385 Miller, Peter: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, 
(L. Glavine), n 7289 

7386 Lapoint, Mark: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, 
(L. Glavine), n 7289 

7387 Killen, Ernie: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, 
(L. Glavine), n 7290 

7388 Handley, Brian: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, 
(L. Glavine), n 7290 

7389 Fleury, Butch: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, 
(L. Glavine), n 7291 

7390 Dandurand, Mike: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, 
(L. Glavine), n 7291 

7391 Aucoin, Gerry: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, 
(L. Glavine), n 7292 

7392 Brenson, Keith: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, 
(L. Glavine), n 7292 

7393 Calder, Chuck: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, 
(L. Glavine), n 7293 

7394 Campagna, Peter: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, 
(L. Glavine), n 7293 

7395 Ainsworth, Colin: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, 
(L. Glavine), n 7294 

7396 Colwell, Dustin: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution, 
(L. Glavine), n 7294 

7397 Dompierre, Kim/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Production - Congrats., 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7295 

7398 Beeler, Nathan/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” - Musical Director - 
Congrats., 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7295 

7399 CP Allen HS - “Beauty & the Beast”: Behind-the-Scenes Group - Congrats., 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7296 

7400 Clark, Alyssa/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats., 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7296 

7401 Hall, Matthew/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats., 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7297 

7402 Hood, Mitchell/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats., 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7297 

7403 Lamb, Meghan/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats., 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7298 

7404 LeMoine, Matt/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats., 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7298 

7405 McIntyre, Graham/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats., 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7299 

7406 Navarrete, Mikko/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats., 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7299 

7407 Pearce, Julie/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats., 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7300 

7408 Phillips, Shanoa/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats., 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7300 
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7409 Webster, Heather/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats., 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7301 

7410 Young, Mason/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats., 
(Hon. L. Goucher), n 7301 

7411 Martell, Doug: Laptop Laidback - Creation Congrats., 
(M. Samson), n 7302 

7412 Clow, Dave: Retirement - Congrats., 
(M. Samson), n 7302 

7413 Marchand, Alvina - St. Louis CWL Pin (40 yrs.), 
(M. Samson), n 7303 

7414 Boudreau, Edna - St. Louis CWL Pin (40 yrs.), 
(M. Samson), n 7303 

7415 George, Jeanette - St. Louis CWL Pin (40 yrs.), 
(M. Samson), n 7304 

7416 Boudreau, Almeda - St. Louis CWL Pin (40 yrs.), 
(M. Samson), n 7304 

7417 Buckley, Ryan - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., 
(M. Samson), n 7305 

7418 MacLean, Matthew - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., 
(M. Samson), n 7305 

7419 MacNeil, Jason - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., 
(M. Samson), n 7306 

7420 Murphy, Marcus - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., 
(M. Samson), n 7306 

7421 McNeil, Joseph - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., 
(M. Samson), n 7307 

7422 Marchand, Haley - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., 
(M. Samson), n 7307 

7423 Marchandy, Hillary - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., 
(M. Samson), n 7308 

7424 Touesnard, Sarah - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., 
(M. Samson), n 7308 

7425 Landry, Heidi - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., 
(M. Samson), n 7309 

7426 Burke, Meagan - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., 
(M. Samson), n 7309 

7427 Hudson, Elysia - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest./MLA D250 
Bursary ($500), 
(M. Samson), n 7310 

7428 Samson, Denise - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest./Richmond Acad. 
Bursary ($250), 
(M. Samson), n 7310 

7429 Richmond Prize U-18 Girls Volleyball Team - Gold Medal, 
(M. Samson), n 7311 

7430 Berthier, Russell/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7311 

7431 Bona, Wayne/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7312 

7432 Boucher, Colleen/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7312 

7433 Boudreau, Anthony/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7313 

7434 Boudreau, Gerard/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7313 
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7435 Boudreau, Dion/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7314 

7436 Boudreau, Louis/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7314 

7437 Boudreau, Phil/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7315 

7438 Burkey, Billy/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7315 

7439 Huntley, David/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7316 

7440 Gaudet, Godfrey/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7316 

7441 Groom, Phillip/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7317 

7442 Keating, James/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7317 

7443 Keating, Kevin/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7318 

7444 Kehoe, David & Jerry/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7318 

7445 Kehoe, Al/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7319 

7446 King, Kevin/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7319 

7447 Landry, Carmen/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7320 

7448 Landry, Guy/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7320 

7449 Landry, Thomas/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7321 

7450 LeBlanc, Jerry/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7321 

7451 MacKay, Gordon/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7322 

7452 Martell, Michael & Mickey/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7322 

7453 Martell, Russell/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7323 

7454 Martell, John/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7323 

7455 Martell, Quinton (Kenny)/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7324 

7456 Martell, Roger/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7324 

7457 O’Toole, Vernon/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7325 

7458 Boudreau, Shawn/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7325 

7459 Mombourquette, Manny/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7326 

7460 Mombourquette, Mark/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7326 

7461 Mombourquette, Gerard/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7327 
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7462 Richard, Alfred/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7327 

7463 Sampson, Earl/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7328 

7464 Sampson, Louis/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7328 

7465 Samson, Venard/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7329 

7466 Taylor, Frances & Gerald/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7329 

7467 Touesnard, Ervin/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7330 

7468 Touesnard, Scott/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
(M. Samson), n 7330 

7469 N.S. Environmental Network: Best Thing You’ll Never Do Campaign - Congrats., 
(Hon. D. Morse), n 7331 

7470 Lt. Gov’s Commun. Spirit Award: Recipients - Congrats., 
(Hon. M. Scott), n 7331 

Rice, Spencer: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6572), n 6761 
Richard, Alfred/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7462), n 7327 
Richard, Gerry: Oxford Vol. Firefighter of Yr. (Res. 7090), n 7081 
Richard, Peter - Riverdale Commun. Club 55+ Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7230), n 7154 
Richmond Prize U-18 Girls Volleyball Team - Gold Medal (Res. 7429), n 7311 
Ridgecliff Mid. Sch.: “Outsiders” - Production (Res. 6614), n 6782 
Rizzanyi, George: Artistry - Recognize (Res. 7337), n 7265 
Roach, Cody - Hockey Award (Res. 7131), n 7103 
Robertson, Nathan - Weightlifting Performance (Res. 7074), n 7073 
Robinson, Karen: Canadians for a Safe Learning Environment - Congrats. (Res. 6593), n 6772 
Robinson, Mabel - Cosmetology Assoc. Award (Res. 6716), n 6833 
Ross, Abigail - Little Miracle Baby (Res. 6627), n 6789 
Rosta, Emily: RCL Essay Contest - Award (Res. 7284), n 7216, app 7217 
Rowe, Gordon - north Side Commun. Improvement Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7191), n 7134 
Roy, Lindsay - NSSAF Basketball Title (Res. 6560), n 6755 
Russell, Earl - Exemplary Serv. Medal (Res. 6591), n 6771 
Ryan, Audrey - Vol. Efforts (Res. 7089), n 7080 
Ryan, Shauna - Basketball Assoc. Student Athlete of Yr. (Res. 7107), n 7090 
Ryan, Theresa: Publishing Accomplishment (Res. 7088), n 7080 
Ryan, Ursula - Prov. Educ. Wk. Cert. (Res. 6766), n 6857 
Saint Mary’s Church (Lismore) - Preservation: Parishioners - Congrats. (Res. 6865), n 6920, 

app 6920 
Sampson, Earl/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7463), n 7328 
Sampson, Greg - L’Ardoise Men’s Club Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7192), n 7134 
Sampson, Joe - Rier Bourgeois 50+ Club Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7205), n 7141 
Sampson, Louis/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7464), n 7328 
Samson, Alexander J. - Little Anse/Sampson’s Cove Social Action Ctr. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7264), 

n 7171 
Samson, Amédée - Dev. Isle Madame Assoc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7269), n 7173 
Samson, Arthur - Cdn. Red Cross (Isle Madame) Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7158), n 7117 
Samson, Denise - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest./Richmond Acad. Bursary ($250) 

(Res. 7428), n 7310 
Samson, Felix - Louisdale Commun. - Serv. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7185), n 7131 
Samson, Helen - St. John’s Ambulance Therapy Dog Prog. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7195), n 7136 
Samson, Mark - École Beau-Port Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7223), n 7150 
SAMSON, Michel (Richmond - L) 
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Economy (N.S.): Jobs - Secure (adj. mo.), 6725 
Offshore Offset Revenues Expenditure Act (Bill 240), 2nd 6965 
Questions (Oral) 

Justice: Correctional Serv. Unit - Concerns, 6706 
Reports Tabled 

Participation in the Dem. Process, Select. Comm./Draft Rept., 6969 
Resolutions 

6503  Legislative Calendar: PC/NDP - Commit, n 6668 
7151  Landry, Harold - River Bourgeois Mariner Soc. Vol. of Yr., n 7113 
7152  Wedge, Cletus - River Bourgeois Dev. Vol. of Yr., n 7114 
7153  MacDonald, Kathleen - St. Hyacinth CWL Vol. of Yr., n 7114 
7154  MacLeod, Annabelle - Fourchu Dev. Assoc. Vol. of Yr., n 7115 
7155  MacInnis, Art - KOC Vol. of Yr., n 7115 
7156  Doary, Arthur - St. John the Baptist Parish Coun. Vol. of Yr., n 7116 
7157  Gallant, Arthur - Richmond Co. Early Childhood Educ. Assoc. 

(Isle Madame) Vol of Yr., n 7116 
7158  Samson, Arthur - Cdn. Red Cross (Isle Madame) Vol. of Yr., n 7117 
7159  Gillian, Betty - Kingston Health Ctr. Vol. of Yr., n 7117 
7160  Gwynn, Blair - Framboise/Fourchu Vol. FD Vol. of Yr., n 7118 
7161  MacPhee, Brenda - Vollage on the Canal Assoc. Vol. of Yr., n 7118 
7162  Cogswell, Brett - Riverdale Computer Ctr. Soc. Vol. of Yr., n 7119 
7163  Martell, Carla - Richmond Acad. Vol. of Yr., n 7119 
7164  Urquhart, Catherine - West Bay Pastoral Charge Vol. of Yr., n 7120 
7165  Rafuse, Cathy - Head of the Bay Seniros Vol. of Yr., n 7166 
7166  King, Charles - West Bay Commun. Assoc. Vol. of Yr., n 7121 
7167  Rankin, Clair - St. Peter’s/Sampsonville Terry Fox Run Vol. of Yr., n 7121 
7168  Landry, Claude - Isle Madame Commun. Venture Ctr. Assoc. Vol. of Yr., 

n 7122 
7169  Boudreau, Connie - Richmond Arena Assoc. Vol. of Yr., n 7122 
7170  Forgeron, David C. - Telile Commun. TV Vol. of Yr., n 7123 
7171  Haloun-Touesnard, Dawn - S. Mountain Arm of Gold Assoc. Vol. of Yr., 

n 7123 
7172  Barrett, Deborah - W. Bay United Church Vol. of Yr., n 7124 
7173  Keating, Dee - Rocky Bay Irish Club Vol. of Yr., n 7124 
7174  MacQueen, Delores - Fourchu UCW Vol. of Yr., n 7125 
7175  Larade, Diane - Lakeside Commun. Assoc., Sampsonville Vol. of Yr., 

n 7125 
7176  Cornell, Don - Louisdale Lions Club Vol. of Yr., n 7126 
7177  Boudreau, Donna - Immaculate Conception CWL, W. Arichat Vol. of Yr., 

n 7126 
7178  Gallant, Donna - la Picasse, Centre Communautaire Culturel Vol. of Yr., 

n 7127 
7179  Pottie, Donnie - River Bourgeois Commun. Serv. Soc. Vol. of Yr., n 7128 
7180  Samson-Boudreau, Dora - Comité des Femmes en Marche de Richmond 

Vol. of Yr., n 7128 
7181  Boudreau, Doreen - Our Lady of Assumption CWL, Vol. of Yr., n 7129 
7182  MacNeil, Elaine - Immaculate Conception Parish, Barra Head Vol. of Yr., 

n 7129 
7183  Boudreau, St. Joseph’s CWL Vol. of Yr., n 7130 
7184  Yorke, Elva - Black River UCW Vol. of Yr., n 7130 
7185  Samson, Felix - Louisdale Commun. - Serv. Vol. of Yr., n 7131 
7186  Proctor, Florence - Island View Health Serv. Aux. Vol. of Yr., n 7131 
7187  Gallant, Gail - Janvrins Island Commun. Ctr. Vol. of Yr., n 7132 
7188  Cloud, Gina - Janvrins Fest. Vol. of Yr., n 7132 
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7189  Stone, Glenda - Acadianville Commun. Ctr. Soc. Vol. of Yr., n 7133 
7190  Hill, Gloria - W. Arichat & Dist. Vollage Circle Soc. Vol. of Yr., n 7133 
7191  Rowe, Gordon - North Side Commun. Improvement Vol. of Yr., n 7134 
7192  Sampson, Greg - L’Ardoise Men’s Club Vol. of Yr., n 7134 
7193  LeBlanc, Gregory - St. Peter’s & Area Vol. FD - Vol. of Yr., n 7135 
7194  Martell, Harold - RCL Br. 150 Vol. of Yr., n 7135 
7195  Samson, Helen - St. John’s Ambulance Therapy Dog Prog. Vol. of Yr., 

n 7136 
7196  Lacroix, Janine - Isle Madame Tourism & Trade Assoc. Vol. of Yr., n 7136 
7197  Meagher, Jean - Fleur de Lis Seniors Club Vol. of Yr., n 7137 
7198  Arsenault, Jeanette - Richmond Co. Home Support Serv. Vol. of Yr., 

n 7137 
7199  George, Jeanette - Strait Richmond hosp. Seniors Advisory Vol. of Yr., 

n 7138 
7200  Jeffrey, Jeanette - St. Anne’s Commun. & Nursing Care Ctr. Vol. of Yr., 

n 7138 
7201  Strachan, Jeanette - Framboise Commun. Assoc. Vol. of Yr., n 7139 
7202  Burke, Jenny - Lakeside 4-H Club Vol. of Yr., n 7139 
7203  MacQueen, Jimmy - Fourchu United Church Vol. of Yr., n 7140 
7204  Clannon, Joan - Isle Madame Hist. Soc. Vol. of Yr., n 7140 
7205  Sampson, Joe - River Bourgeois 50+ Club Vol. of Yr., n 7141 
7206  Marchand, John - Richmond Minor Hockey Vol. of Yr., n 7141 
7207  Clorey, Joseph Peter - Strait Area Ground Search & Rescue Assoc. Vol. of 

Yr., n 7142 
7208  Scanlon, Joseph - St. Francis De Sales Parish Coun. Vol. of Yr., n 7142 
7209  Boudreau, Kathleen - 1st St. Peter’s Brownie Unit Vol. of Yr., n 7143 
7210  Cameron, Ken F. - Grand River Seniors Club Vol. of Yr., n 7143 
7211  Leachman, Ken - Bonnie Brae Seniors Club Vol. of Yr., n 7144 
7212  Boudreau, Lauren - Immaculate Conception Parish Coun., W. Arichat, 

Vol. of Yr., n 7144 
7213  Marchand, LeeAnne - Commun. Achievers United to Serve Everyone 

(CAUSE) Vol. of Yr., n 7145 
7214  LeBlanc, Leon - Isle Madam Vol. FD Vol. of Yr., n 7145 
7215  Middleton, Leona - Holy Guardian Angel Parish Coun., L’Ardoise Vol. of 

Yr., n 7146 
7216  Peeples, Lillian - RCL Br. 47 Ladies Aux. Vol. of Yr., n 7146 
7217  Burke, Linda - St. John the Baptist CWL Vol. of Yr., n 7147 
7218  Boudreau, Loralie - Le Site P@C de La Picasse Vol. of Yr., n 7147 
7219  MacKenzie, Lorna - Bras D’Or Lakes Seniors Club Vol. of Yr., n 7148 
7220  Mombourquette, Lorraine - Strait Richmond Palliative Care Soc. Vol. of 

Yr., n 7148 
7221  Boudreau, Marcel - Conseil Pastoral St. Joseph Petit-de-Grat Vol. of Yr., 

n 7149 
7222  Kemp, Marie - L’Ardoise & Dist. Vol. FD Ladies Aux. Vol. of Yr., n 7150 
7223  Samson, Mark - École Beau-Port Vol. of Yr., n 7150 
7224  Covin, Mary - W. Richmond Educ. Ctr. Vol. of Yr., n 7151 
7225  David, Mitch - Isle Madame Small Options Home Vol. of Yr., n 7151 
7226  MacNeil, Norma - RCL Br. 47 Vol. of Yr., n 7152 
7227  Landry, Patty - N. Isle Madame Seniors Club Vol. of Yr., n 7152 
7228  Lafanaisie, Paula - River bourgeois Tech. & Training Soc. Vol. of Yr., 

n 7153 
7229  David, Pauline - Janvrins Island Sport & Rec. Vol. of Yr., n 7153 
7230  Richard, Peter - Riverdale Commun. Club 55+ Vol. of Yr., n 7154 
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7231  Gagnon, Philippe - La Cooperative Radio Richmond Ltée Vol. of Yr., 
n 7154 

7232  Gracie, Raymond - RCL Br. 110 Vol. of Yr., n 7155 
7233  Landry, Richard - St. Peter’s/Sampsonville & Area Water Utility Vol. of 

Yr., n 7155 
7234  Fancey, Rodger - Riverdale Commun. Serv. Soc. Vol. of Yr., n 7156 
7235  LeBlanc, Rodney Leon - Ryl. Cdn. Sea Cadets 225 Arrow Vol. of Yr., 

n 7156 
7236  Goyetche, Rose Marie - St. Anne’s & Nursing Ctr. Ladies Aux. Vol. of Yr., 

n 7157 
7237  Groom, Sheldon - St. Peter’s Commun. Club Vol. of Yr., n 7157 
7238  Samson, Rose - RCL Br. 150 Ladies Aux. Vol. of Yr., n 7158 
7239  Burton, Ruby - Stirling/Framboise/Fourchu Senior Vol. of Yr., n 7158 
7240  MacNeil, Russell - Pt. Tupper Heritage Assoc. Vol. of Yr., n 7159 
7241  MacDonald, S. Patricia - L’Ardoise Seniors Jolly Club Vol. of Yr., n 7159 
7242  Marchand, Sara - Louisdale Girl Guides Vol. of Yr., n 7160 
7243  Frost, Scott - Louisdale & Dist. Vol. FD Vol. of Yr., n 7160 
7244  Mombourquette, Scott - L’Ardoise Acadian Fest. Vol. of Yr., n 7161 
7245  Jeffrey, Sharlene - Felix Marchand Educ. Ctr. Vol. of Yr., n 7161 
7246  Marchand, Sharon - St. Louis CWL Vol. of Yr., n 7162 
7247  Anderson, Shelley - Louisdale & Dist. Vol. FD Ladies Aux. Vol. of Yr., 

n 7162 
7248  Boudreau, Shelley - Richmond Skating Club - Vol. of Yr., n 7163 
7249  Young, Shelley - Richmond C. Early Childhood Educ. Assoc., St. Peter’s 

Br. Vol. of Yr., n 7163 
7250  Landry, Shirley - St. Peter’s Scottish Country Dance Group Vol. of Yr., 

n 7164 
7251  Landry, Sr. Annette - St. Hyacinth Pastoral Coun. Vol. of Yr., n 7164 
7252  MacDonald, Stewart - Block River United Church, n 7165 
7253  Carter, Stewart - Oceanview Wildlife Museum Soc. Vol. of Yr., n 7165 
7254  McGrath, Susan - Richmond Co. Literacy Network Vol. of Yr., n 7166 
7255  Terrio, Terrence - St. Peter’s Village Commn. Vol. of Yr., n 7166 
7256  Bond, Thomas P. - L’Ardoise Friends of Palliative Care Vol. of Yr., 

n 7167 
7257  Boudreau, Valerie - Our Lady of Assumption Parish Coun. Vol. of Yr., 

n 7167 
7258  Samson, Vernon - Les Amis de La Picasse Vol. of Yr., n 7168 
7259  Shannon, Victor George - St. John’s Anglican Church Vol. of Yr., n 7168 
7260  Samson, Warren - St. Louis Parish Coun. Vol. of Yr., n 7169 
7261  Collet, Wayne - Red Islands Vol. FD Vol. of Yr., n 7169 
7262  Coleman, William - KOC Coun. 14280 Vol. of Yrs., n 7170 
7263  Bungay, Winnie - EnRoute Isle Madame Vol. of Yr., n 7170 
7264  Samson, Alexander J. - Little Anse/Sampson’s Cove Social Action Ctr. 

Vol. of Yr., n 7171 
7265  MacCormack, Alice - St. Francis De Sales CWL Vol. of Yr., n 7171 
7266  Mombourquette, Alice - L’Ardoise Ladies Social Club Vol. of Yr., n 7172 
7267  Jollymore, Allister - Isle Madame New Horizon Seniors club Vol. of Yr., 

n 7172 
7268  Mombourquette, Amanda - EREC Home & Sch. Assoc. Vol. of Yr., n 7173 
7269  Samson, Amédée - Dev. Isle Madame Assoc. Vol. of Yr., n 7173 
7270  Carter Ann L. - E. Richmond ATV Riders Soc. Vol. of Yr., n 7174 
7411  Martell, Doug: Laptop Laidback - Creation Congrats., n 7302 
7412  Clow, Dave: Retirement - Congrats., n 7302 
7413  Marchand, Alvina - St. Louis CWL Pin (40 yrs.), n 7303 
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7414  Boudreau, Edna - St. Louis CWL Pin (40 yrs.), n 7303 
7415  George, Jeanette - St. Louis CWL Pin (40 yrs.), n 7304 
7416  Boudreau, Almeda - St. Louis CWL Pin (40 yrs.), n 7304 
7417  Buckley, Ryan - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., n 7305 
7418  MacLean, Matthew - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., n 7305 
7419  MacNeil, Jason - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., n 7306 
7420  Murphy, Marcus - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., n 7306 
7421  McNeil, Joseph - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., n 7307 
7422  Marchand, Haley - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., n 7307 
7423  Marchandy, Hillary - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., n 7308 
7424  Touesnard, Sarah - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., n 7308 
7425  Landry, Heidi - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., n 7309 
7426  Burke, Meagan - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest., n 7309 
7427  Hudson, Elysia - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest./MLA D250 

Bursary ($500), n 7310 
7428  Samson, Denise - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest./Richmond Acad. 

Bursary ($250), n 7310 
7429  Richmond Prize U-18 Girls Volleyball Team - Gold Medal, n 7311 
7430  Berthier, Russell/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7311 
7431  Bona, Wayne/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7312 
7432  Boucher, Colleen/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7312 
7433  Boudreau, Anthony/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7313 
7434  Boudreau, Gerard/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7313 
7435  Boudreau, Dion/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7314 
7436  Boudreau, Louis/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7314 
7437  Boudreau, Phil/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7315 
7438  Burkey, Billy/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7315 
7439  Huntley, David/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7316 
7440  Gaudet, Godfrey/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7316 
7441  Groom, Phillip/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7317 
7442  Keating, James/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7317 
7443  Keating, Kevin/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7318 
7444  Kehoe, David & Jerry/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 

n 7318 
7445  Kehoe, Al/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7319 
7446  King, Kevin/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7319 
7447  Landry, Carmen/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7320 
7448  Landry, Guy/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7320 
7449  Landry, Thomas/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7321 
7450  LeBlanc, Jerry/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7321 
7451  MacKay, Gordon/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7322 
7452  Martell, Michael & Mickey/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - 

Wish, n 7322 
7453  Martell, Russell/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7323 
7454  Martell, John/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7323 
7455  Martell, Quinton (Kenny)/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 

n 7324 
7456  Martell, Roger/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7324 
7457  O’Toole, Vernon/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7325 
7458  Boudreau, Shawn/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7325 
7459  Mombourquette, Manny/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 

n 7326 
7460  Mombourquette, Mark/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 

n 7326 
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7461  Mombourquette, Gerard/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 
n 7327 

7462  Richard, Alfred/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7327 
7463  Sampson, Earl/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7328 
7464  Sampson, Louis/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7328 
7465  Samson, Venard/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7329 
7466  Taylor, Frances & Gerald/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, 

n 7329 
7467  Touesnard, Ervin/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7330 
7468  Touesnard, Scott/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish, n 7330 

Samson, Rose - RCL Br. 150 Ladies Aux. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7238), n 7158 
Samson, Venard/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7465), n 7329 
Samson, Vernon - Les Amis de La Picasse Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7258), n 7168 
Samson, Warren - St. Louis Parish Coun. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7260), n 7169 
Samson-Boudreau, Dora - Comité des Femmes en marche de Richmond Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7180), 

n 7128 
Sangster, Dan: Rocky Lake Dev. Assoc. - Contribution (Res. 6942), n 7007 
Sarty, Anna - Highland Dance Comp. (Res. 6816), n 6881 
Saulnier, Georgette - Birthday (70th) (Res. 7024), n 7048 
Saulnier, Jody/Corporong, Scott: Son - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7040), n 7056 
Saulnier, Marie - Birthday (90th) (Res. 7018), n 7045 
Saunders, Cale: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6569), n 6760 
Saunders, Jordan: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6579), n 6765 
Saunders, Terry: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6571), n 6761 
Saunders, Thomas - Hockey Award (Res. 6744), n 6846 
Sawler, Marg - Berwick Vol. Award (2009) (Res. 6604), n 6777 
Scanlon, Joseph - St. Francis De Sales Parish Coun. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7208), n 7142 
Schembri, Jack: Manchester City Tryouts - Congrats. (Res. 6695), n 6822 
Schooner Stables/Somebeachsomewhere - Harness Racing Awards (Res. 6885), n 6977 
Schoonhoven, Drew - Berwick Vol. Award (2009) (Res. 6611), n 6781 
SCOTT, Hon. Murray (Cumberland South - PC) 

Bills Introduced 
247  Internal Trade Agreement Implementation Act, 1st 6664 
250  Public Service Act, 1st 6664 

Economy (N.S.): Jobs - Secure (adj. mo.), 6729 
Resolutions 

7076  Yorke, Martina - Parrsboro Youth Vol. of Yr. (2009), n 7074 
7077  Wortman, Dan - Norton Mem. Award, n 7074 
7078  Winters, Ava - Fundraising, n 7075 
7079  White, Eunice - Vol. Efforts, n 7075 
7080  Torries, Carolyn - Vol. Efforts, n 7076 
7081  Springhill All Saints Dialysis Unit - Serv. (10 Yrs.), n 7076 
7082  Swan Fam. - Oxford Vol. Fam. of Yr. (2009), n 7077 
7083  Springhill Pharmacy - Springhill Bus. of Yr. (2009), n 7077 
7084  Springhill Lady Golden Eagles - Division 3 Championship, n 7078 
7085  Springhill HS Golden Eagles - NSSAF Championship, n 7078 
7086  Snowdon, Ken - Parrsboro Vol. of Yr. (2009), n 7079 
7087  Smith’s Funeral Home - Parrsboro Bus. of Yr., n 7079 
7088  Ryan, Theresa: Publishing Accomplishment, n 7080 
7089  Ryan, Audrey - Vol. Efforts, n 7080 
7090  Richard, Gerry: Oxford Vol. Firefighter of Yr., n 7081 
7091  Perry/McAully Fam. - Parrsboro Vol. Fam. of Yr., n 7081 
7092  Cloney, Deidre - Oxford Vol. Youth Award, n 7082 
7093  Oxford Frozen Foods - Building Healthy Futures Award, n 7083 
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7094  Thompson, Murray - Oxford Vol. of Yr., n 7083 
7095  Oxford Vol. FD Ladies Aux. - Oxford Vol. Org. of Yr. (2009), n 7084 
7096  Oxford & Area Skating Club - Performance Congrats., n 7084 
7097  NSCC Cumberland Campus Carpentry Students - Commun. Efforts, 

n 7085 
7098  Murray, Helen - Vol. Efforts, n 7085 
7099  McIntyre, Mel - Book Publication, n 7086 
7100  Joggins Fossil Cliffs - Attraction of Yr. Award, n 7086 
7101  McCulloch, Terri - Tourism Ambassador Award, n 7087 
7102  Oxford Jr. Girls Golden Bears - Basketball Championship, n 7088 
7103  Zollner, Corey - Basketball MVP Award, n 7088 
7104  White, Brendon - Basketball Student Athlete of Yr., n 7089 
7105  Thompson, Patricia - Most Dedicated Player Award, n 7089 
7106  Sears, Justin - Most Dedicated Player Award, n 7090 
7107  Ryan, Shauna - Basketball Assoc. Student Athlete of Yr., n 7090 
7108  Moore, Emily - Basketball Student Athlete of Yr., n 7091 
7109  MacDonald, Kyle - Basketball Rookie of Yr., n 7091 
7110  Maddigan, Louise - Springhill Vol. of Yr., n 7092 
7111  Margeson, Bryan - Basketball Accomplishment, n 7092 
7112  McCormick, Stephanie - Most Dedicated Player Award, n 7093 
7113  MacDonald, Alexa - Youth Vol. of Yr., n 7093 
7114  Oxford Jr. Girls Golden Bears - Basketball Championship, n 7094 
7115  Herrett, Wes - QMJHL Draft Pick, n 7094 
7116  Hatfield, Lynn: Bus. Opening - Congrats., n 7095 
7117  George, Peter - Vol. Efforts, n 7095 
7118  Fletcher, Jeanna Lynn - M & A Award, n 7096 
7119  Cumb. Co. Springhill - Oxford Pharmasave Thrashers - Hockey Medal, 

n 7096 
7120  Adshade, Bill - Vol. Efforts, n 7097 
7121  Alderson, Valarie - Vol. Efforts, n 7097 
7122  Piece by Piece - Autism Awareness, n 7098 
7123  Beaton, Charlotte - Vol. Efforts, n 7098 
7124  Big Deal Band - Record Deal, n 7099 
7125  Bragg Group - Fam. Enterprise of Yr., n 7099 
7126  Burke, Dave - Hockey Award, n 7100 
7127  Cortes, Justin - Hockey Award, n 7101 
7128  Court, Andrew - Hockey Award, n 7101 
7129  Smith, Ryan - Hockey Award, n 7102 
7130  Shaw, Jordie - Hockey Award, n 7102 
7131  Roach, Cody - Hockey Award, n 7103 
7132  Morrison, Aaron - Hockey Award, n 7104 
7133  Cumb. Co. Cool Blues: Hockey Season - Congrats., n 7104 
7134  Crowe, Seth - Hockey Award, n 7105 
7135  Kelly, Ryan - Hockey Award, n 7105 
7136  Lavigne, Nathan - Hockey Award, n 7106 
7137  MacDonald, Krista - Vol. Efforts, n 7106 
7138  Byers, Conrad - Parrsboro Bd. of Trade Citizen of Yr., n 7107 
7139  Hunter, Cody - Basketball Award, n 7107 
7140  Hawkey, Jay - Basketball Award, n 7108 
7141  Ellis, Patrick - Basketball Award, n 7108 
7142  Douthwright, Katelyn - Basketball Award, n 7109 
7143  Crowe, Leah - Basketball Award, n 7109 
7144  Clarke, Brandon - Basketball Award, n 7110 
7145  Casey, Jon - Basketball Award, n 7110 
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7146  Casey, Jill - Basketball Award, n 7111 
7147  Casey, Brenna - Basketball Award, n 7111 
7148  Bowers, Meagan - Basketball Award, n 7112 
7149  Barton, Brittany - Basketball Award, n 7112 
7150  Balser, Sydnee - Basketball Award, n 7113 
7307  Pit Players: Contributions - Congrats., n 7234, app 7235 
7470  Lt. Gov.’s Commun. Spirit Award: Recipients - Congrats., n 7331 

Seamone, Joyce - ECMA Award (Res. 6817), n 6881 
Sears, Brett: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners (Res. 6651), n 6801 
Sears, Justin - Most Dedicated Player Award (Res. 7106), n 7090 
Seeley, Eleanor: Queens Place - Contribution (Res. 6534), n 6743 
Selig, Bailey - Figure Skating Medal (Res. 6537), n 6744 
Senior Wheels Assoc.: Society - Contribution (Res. 6824), n 6884 
Seniors Dignity Act (Bill 254), 1st 6907 
Sephton, Dawn: Girl Guides (Can.) - Contribution (Res. 6952), n 7012 
ShanDaph Oyster Farm/Docker, Phil - Anniv. 40th (Res. 6872), n 6971 
Shanks, Cassandra: Volleyball Season - Congrats. (Res. 6916), n 6993 
Shannon, Victor George - St. John’s Anglican Church Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7259), n 7168 
Sharpham, Doug: Scrabble Tournament - Congrats. (Res. 6631), n 6791 
Sharpham, Irene: Scrabble Tournament - Congrats. (Res. 6633), n 6792 
Shaw, Jordie - Hockey Award (Res. 7130), n 7102 
Shearwater Shannon Minor Hockey Assoc. - Commun. Youth Commitment (Res. 6675), n 6813 
Sheffield, Minnie - Kings Mun. Vol. (Res. 6758), n 6853 
Shelburne Co. Atom A Flames: Hockey Tournament - Congrats. (Res. 6637), n 6794 
Shelburne Co. Bantam A. Flames - Congrats. (Res. 6624), n 6787 
Shelburne Co. Early Childhood Dev. Assoc. - Anniv. (20th) (Res. 6648), n 6799 
Shelburne Co. Flames - Midget B. Prov. Championship (Res. 6630), n 6790 
Shelburne Rebels Senior Girls Basketball Team - Dist. Banner (Res. 6639), n 6795 
Shelburne Reg. HS Rebel Sr. Girls Basketball Team - Reg. Banner (Res. 6638), n 6794 
Shenkel, Alexander - World Winter Special Olympics Medals (Res. 6533), n 6742 
Sheppard, Al: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution (Res. 7384), n 7288 
Shewchuck, Dale - Hockey Contribution (Res. 6522), n 6683, app 6684 
Short Notice - Vol. Efforts (Res. 6728), n 6839 
Simon, Gary - Remember (Res. 6875), n 6972 
Sir John A. Macdonald HS: “Grease” - Production (Res. 6615), n 6783 
Skerry, Leah: Entrepreneurial Skills - Congrats. (Res. 7353), n 7273 
Small Business Growth and Opportuntiies Act (Bill 242), 1st 6664 
Smith, Cpl. Craig: Book Release - Congrats. (Res. 6829), n 6892, app 6892 
Smith, David - Berwick Vol. Award (2009) (Res. 6608), n 6779 
Smith, Derick - Physical Activity: Encouragement - Congrats. (Res. 7356), n 7274 
Smith, Kelsie: Vocal Presentations - Congrats. (Res. 6530), n 6689, app 6689 
Smith, Liam: Generosity - Recognize (Res. 6595), n 6773 
Smith, Ryan - Hockey Award (Res. 7129), n 7102 
Smith’s Funeral Home - Parrsboro Bus. of Yr. (Res. 7087), n 7079 
Snowdon, Ken - Parrsboro Vol. of Yr. (2009) (Res. 7086), n 7079 
Song Lee: Scouts Can. - Congrats. (Res. 6948), n 7010 
Spinney, Ashton, et al - Biennial Industry Achievement Award (Res. 6840), n 6900, app 6900 
Spinney, Chuck - Victoria Mun. Vol. of Yr. (2009) (Res. 7292), n 7222, app 7223 
Spinney, Jennifer & Jerry: Son - Birth Congrats. (Res. 7037), n 7054 
Springhill All Saints Dialysis Unit - Serv. (10 yrs.) (Res. 7081), n 7076 
Springhill HS Golden Eagles - NSSAF Championship (Res. 7085), n 7078 
Springhill Lady Golden Eagles - Division 3 Championship (Res. 7084), n 7078 
Springhill Pharmacy - Springhill Bus. of Yr. (2009) (Res. 7083), n 7077 
St. Amand, Penny: St. Ignatius Parish - Contribution (Res. 6928), n 6999 
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St. Annes Church - Anniv. (40th) (Res. 6682), n 6816 
St. Anne’s Cyclones Girls A Basketball Team - Championship (Res. 6676), n 6813 
St. Augustine’s Anglican Church - Anniv. (25th) (Res. 6681), n 6716 
St. FX.: Shinerama (2008) - Congrats (Res. 7376), n 7284 
St. FX.: X-Out Bullying Reams - Commend (Res. 7361), n 7277 
St. John’s Anglican Church/Woods, Shirley - Commemorative Booklet (Res. 6701), n 6826 
St. Margaret’s Bay - Bay Chorale: “Songs of the Stage” - Production (Res. 6618), n 6784 
St. Mary’s Bay Acad. Boys Basketball Team - Championship (Res. 6552), n 6751 
St. Mary’s Bay Acad.: Options & Opportunities - Students/Instructs Congrats. (Res. 7380), 

n 7286 
St. Mary’s Bay Acad. Stingrays - Basketball Championship (Res. 7075), n 7073 
St. Mary’s Educ. Ctr. - “Grand-Friends” Prog. (Res. 6765), n 6857 
Status of Women: Adv. Coun. Campaign - Sch. For Women (Res. 7329), n 7261 
STEELE, Hon. Graham (Halifax Fairview - NDP) 

Estimates - Committee of the Whole House on Supply (Res. 6487), n 6654, d 7196 
Offshore Offset Revenues Expenditure Act (Bill 240), 2nd 6935 
Resolutions 

6855  TD Can. Trust (Bayers Rd.): Teddy Bears - Donation, n 6912, app 6913 
Steeves, Bonnie: Retirement - Congrats. (Res. 6619), n 6785 
Stenstrom, Cherry - Mentorship Selection (Res. 6787), n 6868 
Stephens, Vanessa: Volleyball Season - Congrats. (Res. 6918), n 6994 
Stevens, Kenny - Hockey Award (Res. 6742), n 6845 
Stevenson, Mike/G.P. Saunders Sch. Students - Fundraising (Res. 7280), n 7213, app 7214 
Stewart, Jamie: Retirement - Congrats. (Res. 6622), n 6786 
Stewart, Sean, et al - Wrestling Medals (Res. 6815), n 6880 
Stilwell, David: Commun. Contribution - Congrats. (Res. 6943), n 7007 
Stoddard, Wendy - Curling Medal (Res. 6644), n 6797 
Stone, Glenda - Acadianville Commun. Ctr. Soc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7189), n 7133 
Strachan, Jeanette - Framboise Commun. Assoc. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7201), n 7139 
STREATCH, Hon. Judy (Chester-St. Margaret’s - PC) 

Petitions Presented 
Nat. Res.: Chebucto Peninsula: Land - Protect, 6888 

Resolutions 
6497  Hubley, C.J.: Accomplishments - Commend, n 6662, app 6663 
6703  Allan, Thomas - Curling Championships, n 6827 
6704  Wilwand, Rachel - Curling Championships, n 6827 
6705  Dorey, Michayla - Curling Championships, n 6828 
6706  Harris, Robin - Curling Championships, n 6828 
6707  Chisholm, Angela - Scott Walking Adventure, n 6829 
6708  Penny, Katrena - Scott Walking Adventure, n 6829 
6709  Nauss, Haylee - Scott Walking Adventure, n 6830 
6710  Rafuse, Greg - Scott Walking Adventure, n 6830 
6711  Dorey, Edmund & Dorothy - Anniv. (65th), n 6731 
6712  Hall, Darren - Curling Championship, n 6831 
6713  Jessome, Daniel - Curling Championship, n 6832 
6714  Chester Dist. Sch. (Grade 4 Class) - Penny Parade, n 6832 
6715  MacInnis, Liam: Fundraising - Congrats., n 6833 
6716  Robinson, Mabel - Cosmetology Assoc. Award, n 6833 
6717  Fay, Mary - Curling Success, n 6834 
6718  Hasse, Martin Rudy - Nickerson Award, n 6834 
6719  Chester Dist. Sch. (Grade 5 Classes) - Penny Parade, n 6835 
6720  Chester Area Mid. Sch. - Vol. Efforts, n 6835 
6721  Megan, Cassidy - Epilepsy Awareness, n 6836 
6722  Reeves, Ashton & Shirley - Anniv. (60th), n 6836 
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6723  Acadian Maple Products - Expansion, n 6837 
6724  Collicutt, Alison - Curling Championship, n 6837 
6725  Chandler, Allison - Curling Championship, n 6838 
6726  Demont, Terri - Vol. Efforts, n 6838 
6727  Delong, Terry - Vol. Efforts, n 6839 
6728  Short Notice - Vol. Efforts, n 6839 
6729  Hiltz, Roger - Vol. Efforts, n 6840 
6730  Ellwood, Phil - Vol. Efforts, n 6840 
6731  Conrad, Peggy - Vol. Efforts, n 6840 
6732  Lighthouse Food Bank Soc. - Vol. Efforts, n 6741 
6733  Burgoyne, Kelley - Vol. Efforts, n 6841 
6734  Willoughby, Jennifer - Vol. Efforts, n 6842 
6735  Keddy, Janet - Vol. Efforts, n 6842 
6736  Townshend, Jackie - Vol. Efforts, n 6843 
6737  Davis, Gerald - Vol. Efforts, n 6843 
6738  Meister, Frank - Vol. Efforts, n 6844 
6739  Chafe, Leo (Duke) - Vol. Efforts, n 6844 
6740  Kennie, Dan - Vol. Efforts, n 6844 
6741  Levy, Bernice - Vol. Efforts, n 6845 
6742  Stevens, Kenny - Hockey Award, n 6845 
6743  Arsenault, Tyler - Hockey Award, n 6846 
6744  Saunders, Thomas - Hockey Award, n 6846 
6745  Page, Spencer - Hockey Award, n 6847 
6746  Broome, Mike - Hockey Award, n 6847 
6747  Young, Kyle - Hockey Award, n 6848 
6748  Jollimore, Chad - Hockey Award, n 6848 
6749  Eisnor, Caleb - Hockey Award, n 6849 
6750  Dicks, Brad - Hockey Award, n 6849 
6751  Reid, Allan - Hockey Award, n 6750 
6837  MacLeod, Mark - Outstanding Administrator Award, n 6898, app 6898 
6844  Colp, Morgan - Spelling Bee Champion, n 6903, app 6904 
6866  Covey, Amy: Marsville Prog. - Assistance Thank, n 6920, app 6921 
6887  Winfield, Mark - United Way Award, n 6978 
6888  Payne, Trudy: Chester Mun. Dist. Rec. Director - Appt., n 6979 
6889  Chester FD: Equipment Purchase, n 6979 
6890  Chester Mun. C of C: Mardi Gras - Congrats., n 6980 
6891  Cleveland, Leonore: Island View Rest. - Congrats., n 6980 
6892  Bent, Joan: Fundraising - Congrats., n 6981 
6893  Geldart, Kim: Commun. Investment - Congrats., n 6981 
6894  Marsville: Tantallon Elem. Sch. (Ms. Wile’s Class) - Congrats., n 6982 
6895  Thurbide, Steve: Marsville - Assistance Thank, n 6982 
6896  Tantallon Elem. Sch.: Marsville - Participation, n 6983 
6897  Haley, Tristen: Marsville Prog. - Congrats., n 6983 
6898  Davidson, Rachel: Marsville Prog. - Congrats., n 6984 
6899  Chiasson, Mark: Marsville - Congrats., n 6984 
6900  MacClellan, Nancy: Marsville Prog. - Congrats., n 6985 
6901  Lebel, Louis: Marsville - Assistance Thank, n 6985 
6902  Davidson, Jordan: Marsville Prog. - Participation, n 6986 
6903  Conrad, Joanne: Marsville - Assistance - Thank, n 6986 
6904  Tantallon Elem. Sch. (Mrs. Cross’ Class): Marsville - Congrats., n 6987 
6905  Power, Dan: Marsville - Assistance Thank, n 6987 
6906  Moulstone, Darren: Marsville - Assistance Thank, n 6988 
6907  Tantallon Elem. Sch. (Mr. O’Brien’s Class): Marsville - Participation, 

n 6988 
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6908  Sutherland, Donna: Marsville - Assistance Thank, n 6989 
7284  Rosta, Emily: RCL Essay Contest - Award, n 7216, app 7217 
7288  Green, Charlotte: Guatemalan Library - Fundraising, n 7219, app 7220 
7349  Ali, Alyssa: Environmental Advocacy Congrats., n 7271 
7350  Amherst Reg. HS Sen. Concert Band: Intl. Music Fest. (N.Y.) - Congrats., 

n 7271 
7351  Beyond Buddies (Central Kings): Members - Congrats., n 7272 
7352  MacDonald, Chance - Heroism, n 7272 
7353  Skerry, Leah: Entrepreneurial Skills - Congrats., n 7273 
7354  Dal./King’s Students: Biloxi Rebuilding - Congrats., n 7273 
7355  Rafuse, Victor/Dal. Research Team: Studies - Congrats., n 7274 
7356  Smith, Derick - Physical Activity: Encouragement - Congrats., n 7274 
7357  Fraser, Erik: Environmental Activism - Congrats., n 7275 
7358  MacGillivray, Logan - Fundraising, n 7275 
7359  Davis, Jan: Middleton Reg. HS - Commitment, n 7276 
7360  Walsh, Janet: Cdn. Educ. Assoc. - Appt., n 7276 
7361  St. FX.: X-Out Bullying Reams - Commend, n 7277 
7362  Marsh, Robert: Canada’s Next Prime Minister Contest - Congrats., 

n 7277 
7363  NSCC Waterfront Campus: Environmental Sustainability - Dedication, 

n 7278 
7364  Yarmouth Cons. Mem. HS Oprah Ambassadors: Global Citizenship - 

Congrats., n 7278 
7365  Willoughby, Kate - Olympics 2010 Torchbearer, n 7279 
7366  Morrison, Brenda - Olympics 2010 Torchbearer, n 7279 
7367  White, Mathew: Educ. Excellence - Congrats., n 7280 
7368  Lovekin, Catherine - Academic Achievement, n 7280 
7369  Cambridge & Gaspereau Elem. Schools: Library Skills - Congrats., 

n 7281 
7370  Megan, Cassidy - Epilepsy Awareness, n 7281 
7371  Joudrie, Cody: Heroism - Commend, n 7282 
7372  Gillis, Stephanie: Humanitarian Efforts - Commend, n 7282 
7373  Laing, Ruthi: Achievements - Congrats., n 7283 
7374  Cuzner, Scott: Natl. Youth Band of Can. (2009) - Selection, n 7283 
7375  Forance, Tanya: Education - Dedication, n 7284 
7376  St. FX.: Shinerama (2008) - Congrats., n 7284 
7377  n 7285 
7378  n 7285 
7379  n 7286 
7380  St. Mary’s Bay Acad.: Options & Opportunities - Students/Instructs 

Congrats., n 7286 
7381  Malay, Travis - Family SOS Award, n 7287 
7382  Phillips, Denise, et al: Fundraising - Congrats., n 7287 

Surette, Anna - Birthday (90th) (Res. 7010), n 7041 
Surette, Guy: Argyle Coun. - Election (Res. 7061), n 7066 
Surette, Julie - Birthday (80th) (Res. 7013), n 7042 
Surette, Therese - Birthday (100th) (Res. 7015), n 7043 
Sutherland, Donna: Marsville - Assistance Thank (Res. 6908), n 6989 
Swan Fam. - Oxford Vol. Fam. of Yr. (2009) (Res. 7082), n 7077 
Symonds, Nolan - Sci. & Tech. Expo Award (Res. 6636), n 6793 
Symonds, Skyler: Shelburne #2 Peewee Team - Banner Winners (Res. 6660), n 6805 
Tanner, Lisa/Collins, Jennifer - Assistance Congrats./Recovery Wishes (Res. 6696), n 6823 
Tantallon Elem. Sch.: Marsville - Participation (Res. 6896), n 6983 
Tantallon Elem. Sch. (Mr. O’Brien’s Class): Marsville - Participation (Res. 6907), n 6988 
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Tantallon Elem. Sch. (Mrs. Cross’ Class): Marsville - Congrats. (Res. 6904), n 6987 
Tatamagouche - Cent. Nova Tourist Assoc. Award (Res. 6690), n 6820 
TAYLOR, Hon. Brooke (Colchester-Musquodoboit Valley - PC) 

Offshore Offset Revenues Expenditure Act (Bill 240), 2nd 6950 
Resolutions 

6516  Musq. Valley Health Ctr. Aux.: Fundraising - Congrats., n 6678, app 6679 
6519  Prime Minister Stephen Harper - Birthday (50th), n 6681, app 6681 
6838  Hillman’s Transfer Ltd., et al: N.S. Trucking Safety Assoc. Award - 

Winners Congrats., n 6898, app 6899 
7274  Mills, Stuart: Heroism - Acknowledge, n 7209, app 7209 

Taylor, Debra: Bedford Days - Contribution (Res. 6944), n 7008 
Taylor, Frances & Gerald/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7466), n 7329 
TCH No. 105 - Rename (Res. 6854), n 6912, app 6912 
TCH - Revenue Plan (Res. 6512), n 6675 
TD Can. Trust (Bayers Rd.): Teddy Bears - Donation (Res. 6855), n 6912, app 6913 
Terrio, Terrence - St. Peter’s Vollage Commn. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7255), n 7166 
The Alternative Network: Success - Congrats. (Res. 6600), n 6775 
The Nodding Group - Environmental Efforts (Res. 6809), n 6883 
THERIAULT, Harold (Digby-Annapolis - L) 

Economy (N.S.): Jobs - Secure (adj. mo.), 6736 
Petitions Presented 

Health: Digby Gen. Hosp. - Dialysis, 6690 
Resolutions 

6512  TCH - Revenue Plan, n 6675 
6527  Casey, Bill: Appt. - Prem./Explain, n 6686 
6856  Prem.: Irving Lands Bid - Motivation, n 6913 
7071  Nikki, Agiki - Wrestling Achievement, n 7071 
7072  Digby Courier - Newspaper Award, n 7072 
7073  Haley, Faye - Educ. Wk. Award, n 7072 
7074  Robertson, Nathan - Weightlifting Performance, n 7073 
7075  St. Mary’s Bay Acad. Stingrays - Basketball Championship, n 7073 
7297  Health: ER Closures - Min. End, n 7226, app 7227 

Theriault, Keifer: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6578), n 6764 
Thompson, Murray - Oxford Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7094), n 7083 
Thompson, Patricia - Most Dedicated Player Award (Res. 7105), n 7089 
Thurbide, Steve: Marsville - Assistance Thank (Res. 6895), n 6982 
Tim Horton Children’s Camp: Public Forestry Awareness - Congrats. (Res. 6689), n 6820 
Tim Hortons: Best Thing You’ll Never Do Campaign - Congrats. (Res. 7318), n 7255 
Timberlea Beverage Rm. - Commun. (Res. 7344), n 7268 
TIR: Green Bay/Petite Rivere/Italy Cross Rds. - Fix (pet. tabled), 6888 
TIR: McNally, Beckwith/Armstrong/Shore Rds. - Upgrade (pet. tabled), 6889 
TIR: Rte. 215 - Rebuilt (pet. tabled), 6887 
Torries, Carolyn - Vol. Efforts (Res. 7080), n 7076 
Touesnard, Ervin/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7467), n 7330 
Touesnard, Sarah - Richmond Acad. D250 Speech Fest. (Res. 7424), n 7308 
Touesnard, Scott/Crew: Safe/Prosperous Lobster Season - Wish (Res. 7468), n 7330 
Toulany, Camille & Rema/Pizza Time - Commun. Support (24 Yrs.) (Res. 6673), n 6812 
Townshend, Jackie - Vol. Efforts (Res. 6736), n 6843 
Transition House Assoc. (N.S.) - Anniv. (20th) (Res. 7276), n 7210, app 7211 
Tri. Co. Reg. Sch. Bd./Barrington Mun. HS Staff - Fundraising (Res. 6643), n 6797 
Trimper, Kendra - Volleyball Pursuits (Res. 6919), n 6994 
Uhlman, Mya: Peace Day - Dedication (Res. 6542), n 6746 
Urquhart, Catherine - West Bay Pastoral Charge Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7164), n 7120 
Valley Hospice Fdn.: Contributions - Recognize (Res. 6601), n 6776 
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Van Dyk, Nicholas: Peace Day - Dedication (Res. 6541), n 6746 
Vandertoorn, Renda - Hantsport Vol. of Yr. (2009) (Res. 6510), n 6673, app 6674 
Verran, Coach Jim: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6580), n 6765 
Victims of Crime Awareness Wk. (04/26 - 05/02/09) - Proclaim (Res. 6494), n 6660, app 6660 
Victoria Farmers Co-Op (Baddeck): Victoria Co. Commun. Investors Inc. - Fundraising 

(Res. 7312), n 7252 
Vol. FDs: Liverpool Lions Club - Donation (Res. 6538), n 6744 
W. Hfx. Co. Schools Band Concert: Students/Teachers/Parent Vols. - Congrats. (Res. 7306), 

n 7234, app 7234 
Walsh, Janet: Cdn. Educ. Assoc. - Appt. (Res. 7360), n 7276 
Ward, Jamieson: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6583), n 6767 
Ward, Jason: BRHS Trojans Hockey Team - Champions (Res. 6582), n 6766 
Webster, Heather/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats. (Res. 7409), 

n 7301 
Wedge, Cletus - River Bourgeois Dev. Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7152), n 7114 
Westhaver, Jacob - Hockey Medal (Res. 6811), n 6878 
Wetter, Kerstin - NSSAF Basketball Title (Res. 6561), n 6756 
WHALEN, Diana (Halifax Clayton Park - L) 

Estimates - Committee of the Whole House on Supply (Res. 6487), n 6654, d 7199 
Whalen, Judge Jean: Fam./Prov. Court Judge Appt. - Congrats. (Res. 6841), n 6901, app 6901 
Wheedon, Phil: Wartime Heritage (N.S.) - Contribution (Res. 7383), n 7288 
White, Brendon - Basketball Student Athlete of Yr. (Res. 7104), n 7089 
White, Eunice - Vol. Efforts (Res. 7079), n 7075 
White, Mathew: Educ. Excellence - Congrats. (Res. 7367), n 7280 
Whitehouse, Kaitlyn: Bedford - Contribution (Res. 6873), n 6971 
Whitehouse, Kaitlyn - Bedford Youth Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7303), n 7231, app 7232 
Whittier, Mark/L’Oiseau, Mike - Mountain Climbing Accomplishment (Res. 6597), n 6774 
Wile, Jacob - Hockey Medal (Res. 6810), n 6878 
Williams, Keith/Durand, Nicole - Cdn. Wheelchair Curling Championships (Res. 6672), n 6811 
Williams, Tabitha - Curling Medal (Res. 6646), n 6798 
Willoughbee, Katie - Olympic Torch Bearer (Res. 6752), n 6850 
Willoughby, Kate - Olympics 2010 Torchbearer (Res. 7365), n 7279 
Willoughby, Jennifer - Vol. Efforts (Res. 6734), n 6842 
WILSON, David (Glace Bay - L) 

Questions (Oral) 
Health: ER Closures - Solutions, 6700 

Resolutions 
6515  Prem.: Economic Downturn - Statements, n 6677 
6523  Health: ER Closure - NDP Solution, n 6684 
6676  St. Anne’s Cyclones Girls A. Basketball Team - Championship, n 6813 
6677  Cuzner, Scott: Cdn. Youth Band (2009) - Selection, n 6814 
6678  Glace Bay Miners Atom AAA Hockey Team - Successful Season, n 6814 
6679  MacDonald, Sarah: Glace Bay Tourism Logo Contest - Win Congrats., 

n 6815 
6680  C.B. Silver Starz Midget Basketball Team - Provincials, n 6815 
6853  Health: ER Closures - Solutions, n 6911 

Wilson, David (MLA, Glace Bay): Talk Back - Publication (Res. 6500), n 6665, app 6666 
WILSON, David (Sackville-Cobequid - NDP) 

Questions (Oral) 
Health: Health System Plan - Time Frame, 6705 

Wilsons Gas Ltd.: Best Thing You’ll Never Do Campaign - Congrats. (Res. 7319), n 7256 
Wilwand, Rachel - Curling Championships (Res. 6704), n 6827 
Windsor United Church: “Children’s Letters to God” - Production (Res. 6688), n 6819 
Winfield, Mark - United Way Award (Res. 6887), n 6978 
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Winkelaar, Mr. Rae - Windsor Vol. of Yr. (2009) (Res. 6922), n 6996 
Winters, Ava - Fundraising (Res. 7078), n 7075 
Winters, Cherie: Fort Sackville Fdn. - Contribution (Res. 6941), n 7006 
Wolter, Mattias - Cdn. Jr. Cross-Country Team (Res. 6819), n 6882 
Wolter, Mattias: Cross-Country Running Achievement (Res. 6820), n 6883 
Wolter, Mattias - Running Accomplishments (Res. 6821), n 6883 
Wolter, Mattias - Track Medal (Res. 6822), n 6883 
Wong-Petrie, Karen: Food Safety Thesis - Congrats. (Res. 7327), n 7260 
Wortman, Dan - Norton Mem. Award (Res. 7077), n 7074 
Yarmouth Cons. Mem. HS Oprah Ambassadors: Global Citizenship - Congrats. (Res. 7364), 

n 7278 
Yom HaShoah - Honour (Res. 6492), n 6658, app 6659 
Yorke, Elva - Black River UCW Vol. of Yr. (Res. 7184), n 7130 
Yorke, Lisette: Academic Award - Congrats. (Res. 7295), n 7225, app 7225 
Yorke, Martina - Parrsboro Youth Vol. of Yr. (2009) (Res. 7076), n 7074 
Young, Kyle - Hockey Award (Res. 6747), n 6848 
Young, Mason/CP Allen HS “Beauty & the Beast” Performance - Congrats. (Res. 7410), n 7301 
Young, Shelley - Richmond C. Early Childhood Educ. Assoc., St. Peter’s Br. Vol. of Yr. 

(Res. 7249), n 7163 
Zinck, David - Educ. Wk. Award (Res. 6685), n 6818 
Zollner, Corey - Basketball MVP Award (Res. 7103), n 7088 
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